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Management’s Discussion and Analysis

The Management’s Discussion and Analysis (MD&A) presents management’s view of the results of operations 
and financial condition of IGM Financial Inc. (IGM Financial or the Company) as at and for the years ended 
December 31, 2015 and 2014 and should be read in conjunction with the audited Consolidated Financial Statements. 
Commentary in the MD&A as at and for the year ended December 31, 2015 is as of February 12, 2016. 

Basis of Presentation and Summary of Accounting Policies 
The Consolidated Financial Statements of IGM Financial, which are the basis of the information presented in the 
Company’s MD&A, have been prepared in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRS) and 
are presented in Canadian dollars (Note 2 of the Consolidated Financial Statements). 

Principal Holders of Voting Shares 
As at December 31, 2015, Power Financial Corporation (PFC) and Great-West Lifeco Inc. (Lifeco), a subsidiary of 
PFC, held directly or indirectly 60.4% and 3.8%, respectively, of the outstanding common shares of IGM Financial. 

FORWARD-LOOKING STATEMENTS

Certain statements in this MD&A, other than 
statements of historical fact, are forward-looking 
statements based on certain assumptions and reflect 
IGM Financial’s current expectations. Forward-
looking statements are provided to assist the reader 
in understanding the Company’s financial position 
and results of operations as at and for the periods 
ended on certain dates and to present information 
about management’s current expectations and plans 
relating to the future. Readers are cautioned that 
such statements may not be appropriate for other 
purposes. These statements may include, without 
limitation, statements regarding the operations, 
business, financial condition, expected financial 
results, performance, prospects, opportunities, 
priorities, targets, goals, ongoing objectives, 
strategies and outlook of the Company, as well as 
the outlook for North American and international 
economies, for the current fiscal year and 
subsequent periods. Forward-looking statements 
include statements that are predictive in nature, 
depend upon or refer to future events or conditions, 
or include words such as “expects”, “anticipates”, 
“plans”, “believes”, “estimates”, “seeks”, “intends”, 
“targets”, “projects”, “forecasts” or negative versions 
thereof and other similar expressions, or future or 
conditional verbs such as “may”, “will”, “should”, 
“would” and “could”. 
 This information is based upon certain material 
factors or assumptions that were applied in drawing 
a conclusion or making a forecast or projection as 
reflected in the forward-looking statements, including 

the perception of historical trends, current conditions 
and expected future developments, as well as other 
factors that are believed to be appropriate in the 
circumstances. While the Company considers these 
assumptions to be reasonable based on information 
currently available to management, they may prove to 
be incorrect.
 By its nature, this information is subject to 
inherent risks and uncertainties that may be general 
or specific and which give rise to the possibility that 
expectations, forecasts, predictions, projections 
or conclusions will not prove to be accurate, that 
assumptions may not be correct and that objectives, 
strategic goals and priorities will not be achieved. 
 A variety of material factors, many of which 
are beyond the Company’s and its subsidiaries’ 
control, affect the operations, performance and 
results of the Company, and its subsidiaries, and 
their businesses, and could cause actual results 
to differ materially from current expectations of 
estimated or anticipated events or results. These 
factors include, but are not limited to: the impact 
or unanticipated impact of general economic, 
political and market factors in North America and 
internationally, interest and foreign exchange rates, 
global equity and capital markets, management 
of market liquidity and funding risks, changes in 
accounting policies and methods used to report 
financial condition (including uncertainties 
associated with critical accounting assumptions 
and estimates), the effect of applying future 
accounting changes, operational and reputational 

risks, business competition, technological change, 
changes in government regulations and legislation, 
changes in tax laws, unexpected judicial or regulatory 
proceedings, catastrophic events, the Company’s 
ability to complete strategic transactions, integrate 
acquisitions and implement other growth strategies, 
and the Company’s and its subsidiaries’ success in 
anticipating and managing the foregoing factors.
 The reader is cautioned that the foregoing list is 
not exhaustive of the factors that may affect any 
of the Company’s forward-looking statements. The 
reader is also cautioned to consider these and other 
factors, uncertainties and potential events carefully 
and not place undue reliance on forward-looking 
statements. 
 Other than as specifically required by applicable 
Canadian law, the Company undertakes no obligation 
to update any forward-looking statements to reflect 
events or circumstances after the date on which such 
statements are made, or to reflect the occurrence 
of unanticipated events, whether as a result of new 
information, future events or results, or otherwise.
 Additional information about the risks and 
uncertainties of the Company’s business and 
material factors or assumptions on which information 
contained in forward-looking statements is based 
is provided in its disclosure materials, including 
this Management’s Discussion and Analysis and its 
most recent Annual Information Form, filed with the 
securities regulatory authorities in Canada, available 
at www.sedar.com. 

NON-IFRS FINANCIAL MEASURES AND ADDITIONAL IFRS MEASURES

Net earnings available to common shareholders, 
which is an additional measure in accordance with 
IFRS, may be subdivided into two components 
consisting of:
•  Operating earnings available to common 

shareholders; and
•  Other items, which include the after-tax impact 

of any item that management considers to be of 
a non-recurring nature or that could make the 
period-over-period comparison of results from 
operations less meaningful. 

 “Operating earnings available to common 
shareholders”, “operating diluted earnings per share” 
(EPS) and “operating return on average common 
equity” (ROE) are non-IFRS financial measures 
which are used to provide management and investors 
with additional measures to assess earnings 
performance. These non-IFRS financial measures do 

not have standard meanings prescribed by IFRS and 
may not be directly comparable to similar measures 
used by other companies.
  “Earnings before interest and taxes” (EBIT), 
“earnings before interest, taxes, depreciation and 
amortization” (EBITDA) and “adjusted earnings 
before interest, taxes, depreciation and amortization” 
(Adjusted EBITDA) are also non-IFRS financial 
measures. EBIT, EBITDA and Adjusted EBITDA 
are alternative measures of performance utilized 
by management, investors and investment analysts 
to evaluate and analyze the Company’s results. 
EBITDA is a common measure used in the asset 
management industry to assess profitability before 
the impact of different financing methods, income 
taxes, depreciation of capital assets and amortization 
of intangible assets. Other items of a non-recurring 
nature, or that could make the period-over-

period comparison of results from operations less 
meaningful, are further excluded to arrive at Adjusted 
EBITDA. These non-IFRS financial measures do not 
have standard meanings prescribed by IFRS and may 
not be directly comparable to similar measures used 
by other companies.
 “Earnings before income taxes” and “net 
earnings available to common shareholders” are 
additional IFRS measures which are used to provide 
management and investors with additional measures 
to assess earnings performance. These measures are 
considered additional IFRS measures as they are in 
addition to the minimum line items required by IFRS 
and are relevant to an understanding of the entity’s 
financial performance.
 Refer to the appropriate reconciliations of non-
IFRS financial measures to reported results in 
accordance with IFRS in Tables 1 and 2.
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IGM Financial Inc.
Summary of Consolidated Operating Results

IGM Financial Inc. (TSX:IGM) is one of Canada’s 
premier financial services companies. The Company’s 
principal businesses are Investors Group Inc. and 
Mackenzie Financial Corporation, each operating 
distinctly, primarily within the advice segment of the 
financial services market. 

Mutual fund assets under management were 
$127.5 billion at December 31, 2015 compared with 
$126.0 billion at December 31, 2014. Average mutual 
fund assets under management for the year ended 
December 31, 2015 were $129.4 billion compared to 
$123.5 billion in 2014.

Total assets under management were $133.6 billion 
at December 31, 2015 compared with $141.9 billion 
at December 31, 2014, as detailed in Tables 4 and 5. 
Average total assets under management for the year 
ended December 31, 2015 were $140.4 billion compared 
to $138.9 billion in 2014. 

Operating earnings available to common 
shareholders, excluding other items outlined below, for 
the year ended December 31, 2015 were $796.0 million 
or $3.21 per share compared to operating earnings 
available to common shareholders of $826.1 million or 
$3.27 per share in 2014. 

Net earnings available to common shareholders for 
the year ended December 31, 2015 were $771.7 million 
or $3.11 per share compared to net earnings available 
to common shareholders of $753.3 million or $2.98 per 
share in 2014.

Other items for the year ended December 31, 2015 
consisted of an after-tax charge of $24.3 million recorded 
in the fourth quarter related to restructuring and  
other charges.

Other items for the year ended December 31, 2014 
consisted of:
• An after-tax charge of $59.2 million related 

to estimated distributions to clients, as well as 
other costs. This estimate consisted primarily of 
distributions to be made in 2015 to clients with 
household investments in Investors Group funds in 
excess of $500,000, who did not transfer to lower fee 
investment solutions when eligible.

• An after-tax charge of $13.6 million recorded in the 
second quarter related to restructuring and  
other charges.

2011 excluded net earnings on discontinued operations and 
the proportionate share of the benefit related to the changes 
in an affiliate's litigation provisions.

2012 excluded a reduction in income tax estimates related 
to certain tax filings, the proportionate share of the charge 
related to the changes in an affiliate's litigation provision, 
and a non-cash income tax charge.

2013 excluded an after-tax charge related to restructuring 
and other charges and the proportionate share of the benefit 
related to the changes in an affiliate's litigation provisions.

2014 excluded an after-tax charge related to client 
distributions and other costs, and an after-tax charge related 
to restructuring and other charges.

2015 excluded an after-tax charge related to restructuring 
and other charges.

Operating Earnings and 
Operating Earnings per Share
For the financial year ($ millions,
except per share amounts)

Operating Earnings
Operating Diluted EPS

833 826

3.27

796 
746 764 

 3.21   3.22  
2.92  3.02  

2011 2012 2013 2014 2015

Shareholders’ equity was $4.8 billion as at  
December 31, 2015, unchanged from 
December 31, 2014. Return on average common 
equity based on operating earnings for the year ended 
December 31, 2015 was 17.0%, compared with 17.8% 
for the comparative period in 2014. The quarterly 
dividend per common share was 56.25 cents in 2015, 
unchanged from the end of 2014. 
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TABLE 1: RECONCILIATION OF NON-IFRS FINANCIAL MEASURES

  2015 2014

($ millions)   earnings eps(1) earnings eps(1)

Operating earnings available to common shareholders –  
 Non-IFRS measure $ 796.0 $ 3.21 $ 826.1 $ 3.27
 Restructuring and other charges, net of tax  (24.3)  (0.10)  (13.6)  (0.06)
 Client distributions and other costs, net of tax  –  –  (59.2)  (0.23)

Net earnings available to common shareholders – IFRS $ 771.7 $ 3.11 $ 753.3 $ 2.98

Adjusted EBITDA - Non-IFRS measure $ 1,392.6   $  1,427.2
 Restructuring and other charges  (33.9)    (18.3)  
 Client distributions and other costs  –    (81.0)

EBITDA - Non-IFRS measure  1,358.7    1,327.9
 Commission amortization  (232.9)    (233.4)
 Amortization of capital assets and intangible assets and other  (42.9)    (37.4)
 Interest expense on long-term debt  (92.1)    (92.2)

 Earnings before income taxes   990.8    964.9
 Income taxes  (210.3)    (202.8)
 Perpetual preferred share dividends  (8.8)    (8.8)

Net earnings available to common shareholders - IFRS $ 771.7   $ 753.3

(1) Diluted earnings per share  

REPORTABLE SEGMENTS

IGM Financial’s reportable segments, which reflect the 
current organizational structure and internal financial 
reporting, are:
• Investors Group
• Mackenzie Investments (Mackenzie Investments or 

Mackenzie)
• Corporate and Other.

Management measures and evaluates the performance 
of these segments based on EBIT as shown in Table 2. 
Segment operations are discussed in each of their 
respective Review of Segment Operating Results 
sections of the MD&A.

Certain items reflected in Table 2 are not allocated to 
segments:
• Interest expense – represents interest expense on long-

term debt. 
• Restructuring and other charges 
 –  2015 primarily reflects severance and payments to 

third parties related to exiting certain investment 

management activities and third party back office 
relationships. The largest components of these 
activities relate to:

  –  Mackenzie – closing the investment management 
office in Singapore as well as implementing other 
personnel changes in order to redeploy resources 
towards other corporate priorities, which 
management believes will provide greater benefits  
to Mackenzie over time. 

  –  Investors Group – introducing a new in-house 
dealer platform for nominee accounts and exiting 
its current relationship with its third party 
carrying broker. This new platform will enhance 
the service experience to Consultants and clients 
and is intended to achieve efficiencies over the 
long term. 

 –  2014 primarily reflects severance and other costs 
associated with Mackenzie cost rationalization activities 
as well as senior management changes announced and 
implemented during the second quarter. 
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TABLE 2: CONSOLIDATED OPERATING RESULTS BY SEGMENT

 investors group mackenzie corporate & other total

($ millions) 2015 2014 2015 2014 2015 2014 2015 2014

Revenues
 Fee income $ 1,776.2 $ 1,709.0 $ 809.3 $ 823.2 $ 250.6 $ 230.3 $  2,836.1 $  2,762.5
 Net investment 
  income and other  70.1  51.4  6.0  2.7  119.1  112.2  195.2  166.3

    1,846.3  1,760.4  815.3  825.9  369.7  342.5  3,031.3  2,928.8

Expenses
 Commission  586.3  537.6  304.5  298.7  171.3  156.3  1,062.1  992.6
 Non-Commission  499.3  445.7  294.5  281.4  58.6  52.7  852.4  779.8

    1,085.6  983.3  599.0  580.1  229.9  209.0  1,914.5  1,772.4

Earnings before 
  interest and taxes $ 760.7 $ 777.1 $ 216.3 $ 245.8 $ 139.8 $ 133.5  1,116.8  1,156.4

Interest expense              (92.1)  (92.2)
Restructuring and other charges             (33.9)  (18.3)
Client distributions and other costs             –  (81.0)

Earnings before income taxes              990.8  964.9
Income taxes              210.3  202.8

Net earnings              780.5  762.1
Perpetual preferred share dividends             8.8  8.8

Net earnings available to common shareholders          $ 771.7 $ 753.3

Operating earnings available to common shareholders (1)        $ 796.0 $ 826.1

(1)  Refer to Non-IFRS Financial Measures and Additional IFRS Measures in this MD&A for an explanation of the Company’s use of non-IFRS financial measures.

• 2014 Client distributions and other costs – In the 
third quarter of 2012, Investors Group introduced 
investment solutions for clients with household 
investments in Investors Group funds in excess of 
$500,000. At December 31, 2014, a before-tax charge 
of $81.0 million ($59.2 million after-tax) was recorded 
related to these lower fee investment solutions. This 
amount primarily reflects estimated distributions to 
clients who did not transfer to these lower priced 
solutions when eligible. During 2015, Investors 
Group provided distributions to these clients.

• Income taxes – changes in the effective tax rates are 
shown in Table 3. 

 Tax planning may result in the Company recording 
lower levels of income taxes. Management monitors the 
status of its income tax filings and regularly assesses the 
overall adequacy of its provision for income taxes and, 
as a result, income taxes recorded in prior years may 
be adjusted in the current year. The effect of changes 
in management’s best estimates reported in operating 
earnings is reflected in Other items, which also includes, 
but is not limited to, the effect of lower effective income 
tax rates on foreign operations. 

• Perpetual preferred share dividends – represents the 
dividends declared on the Company’s 5.90% non-
cumulative first preferred shares. 
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TABLE 3: EFFECTIVE INCOME TAX RATE

 three months ended twelve months ended

   2015 2015 2014 2015 2014 
   dec. 31 sep. 30 dec. 31 dec. 31 dec. 31

Income taxes at Canadian federal and 
 provincial statutory rates 26.73 % 26.72  % 26.50 % 26.72  % 26.58 %
 Effect of:
  Proportionate share of affiliate’s earnings (3.57)  (2.76)  (4.08)   (3.01)  (2.68)
  Loss consolidation(1) (2.79)  (2.38)  (2.76)  (2.44)  (2.06)
  Other items (0.57)  0.09   (1.30)  (0.05)  (0.82)

Effective income tax rate - net earnings 19.80 % 21.67 % 18.36  % 21.22 % 21.02 %

(1) See the Transactions with Related Parties section of this MD&A for additional information.
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TABLE 4: CHANGE IN TOTAL ASSETS UNDER MANAGEMENT – Q4 2015 VS. Q4 2014

   investment planning  
 investors group mackenzie counsel consolidated(1)

three months ended 2015 2014 2015 2014 2015 2014 2015 2014 
($ millions) dec. 31 dec. 31 dec. 31 dec. 31 dec. 31 dec. 31 dec. 31 dec. 31

Mutual funds
 Gross sales – money market $ 283 $ 296 $ 94 $ 103 $ 9 $ 15 $ 386 $ 414
 Gross sales – long-term  1,538  1,544  1,558  1,452  194  167  3,276  3,158

 Total mutual fund gross sales $ 1,821 $ 1,840 $ 1,652 $ 1,555 $ 203 $ 182 $ 3,662 $ 3,572

 Net sales – money market $ 93 $ 113 $ 27 $ 25 $ 7 $ 13 $ 127 $ 151
 Net sales – long-term(2)  (93)  81  (454)  (496)  35  37  (457)  (380)

 Total mutual fund net sales $ – $ 194 $ (427) $ (471) $ 42 $ 50 $ (330) $ (229)

Sub-advisory, institutional
 and other accounts
 Gross sales $ – $ – $ 941 $ 1,766 $ – $ – $ 502 $ 964
 Net sales(3)  –  –  61  619  –  –  3  181

Combined
 Gross sales $ 1,821 $ 1,840 $ 2,593 $ 3,321 $ 203 $ 182 $ 4,164 $ 4,536
 Net sales(2)(3)  –  194  (366)  148  42  50  (327)  (48)

Change in total assets 
 under management
 Net sales(2)(3) $ – $ 194 $ (366) $ 148 $ 42 $ 50 $ (327) $ (48)
 Market and income  1,365  579  1,728  774  131  31  3,052  1,350

 Net change in assets  1,365  773  1,362  922  173  81  2,725  1,302
 Beginning assets  73,532  72,686  60,291  69,954  4,005  3,769  130,923  140,617

Ending assets $ 74,897 $ 73,459 $ 61,653 $ 70,876 $ 4,178 $ 3,850 $ 133,648 $ 141,919

(1)  Total Gross Sales and Net Sales excluded $453 million and $3 million, respectively, in accounts sub-advised by Mackenzie on behalf of Investors Group and 
Investment Planning Counsel ($807 million and $440 million in 2014).

  Total assets under management excluded $7.1 billion of assets sub-advised by Mackenzie on behalf of Investors Group and Investment Planning Counsel 
($6.3 billion at December 31, 2014).

(2)  During the fourth quarter of 2015, certain third party programs which include Mackenzie mutual funds made fund allocation changes which resulted in gross 
sales of $58 million, redemptions of $297 million and net redemptions of $239 million.

  During the fourth quarter of 2014, a third party investment program which includes Mackenzie mutual funds made fund allocation changes which resulted in 
gross sales of $62 million, redemptions of $284 million and net redemptions of $222 million.

(3)  During the fourth quarter of 2014, there were tactical rebalances by an institutional client that resulted in gross sales of $448 million, redemptions of $94 million 
and net sales of $354 million into separately managed account investment mandates advised by Mackenzie.

SUMMARY OF CHANGES IN TOTAL ASSETS  
UNDER MANAGEMENT

Total assets under management were $133.6 billion 
at December 31, 2015 compared to $141.9 billion at 
December 31, 2014. Changes in total assets under 
management are detailed in Tables 4 and 5.

Changes in assets under management for Investors 
Group and Mackenzie are discussed further in each  
of their respective Review of the Business sections in  
the MD&A.
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TABLE 5: CHANGE IN TOTAL ASSETS UNDER MANAGEMENT – 2015 VS. 2014

   investment planning  
 investors group mackenzie counsel consolidated(1)

twelve months ended 2015 2014 2015 2014 2015 2014 2015 2014 
($ millions) dec. 31 dec. 31 dec. 31 dec. 31 dec. 31 dec. 31 dec. 31 dec. 31

Mutual funds
 Gross sales – money market $ 1,091 $ 880 $ 391 $ 402 $ 58 $ 65 $ 1,540 $ 1,347
 Gross sales – long-term  6,799  6,581  6,574  6,668  683  617  14,023  13,847

 Total mutual fund gross sales $ 7,890 $ 7,461 $ 6,965 $ 7,070 $ 741 $ 682 $ 15,563 $ 15,194

 Net sales – money market $ 374 $ 227 $ 93 $ 81 $ 45 $ 51 $ 512 $ 358
 Net sales – long-term(2)  380  424  (1,351)  (290)  132  156  (793)  278

 Total mutual fund net sales $ 754 $ 651 $ (1,258) $ (209) $ 177 $ 207 $ (281) $ 636

Sub-advisory, institutional
 and other accounts
 Gross sales $ – $ – $ 4,973 $ 6,898 $ – $ – $ 2,339 $ 4,391
 Net sales(3)  –  –  (9,337)  1,452  –  –  (9,976)  724

Combined
 Gross sales $ 7,890 $ 7,461 $ 11,938 $ 13,968 $ 741 $ 682 $ 17,902 $ 19,585
 Net sales(2)(3)  754  651  (10,595)  1,243  177  207  (10,257)  1,360

Change in total assets
 under management
 Net sales(2)(3) $ 754 $ 651 $ (10,595) $ 1,243 $ 177 $ 207 $ (10,257) $ 1,360
 Market and income  684  4,553  1,372  4,318  151  237  1,986  8,783

 Net change in assets  1,438  5,204  (9,223)  5,561  328  444  (8,271)  10,143
 Beginning assets  73,459  68,255  70,876  65,315  3,850  3,406  141,919  131,776

Ending assets $ 74,897 $ 73,459 $ 61,653 $ 70,876 $ 4,178 $ 3,850 $ 133,648 $ 141,919

(1)  Total Gross Sales and Net Sales excluded $2.7 billion and $593 million, respectively, in accounts sub-advised by Mackenzie on behalf of Investors Group and 
Investment Planning Counsel ($2.5 billion and $741 million in 2014).

  Total assets under management excluded $7.1 billion of assets sub-advised by Mackenzie on behalf of Investors Group and Investment Planning Counsel 
($6.3 billion at December 31, 2014).

(2)  During the twelve months ended December 31, 2015, certain third party programs which include Mackenzie mutual funds made fund allocation changes which 
resulted in gross sales of $199 million, redemptions of $894 million and net redemptions of $695 million.

  During the twelve months ended December 31, 2014, a third party investment program which includes Mackenzie mutual funds made allocation changes which 
resulted in gross sales of $62 million, redemptions of $284 million and net redemptions of $222 million.

(3)  During the twelve months ended December 31, 2015, MD Financial Management re-assigned sub-advisory responsibilities on four fixed income mandates 
(totalling $10.3 billion) advised by Mackenzie.

  During the twelve months ended December 31, 2014, there were tactical rebalances by an institutional client that resulted in gross sales of $1.6 billion, 
redemptions of $1.2 billion and net sales of $389 million into separately managed account investment mandates advised by Mackenzie.
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SELECTED ANNUAL INFORMATION

Financial information for the three most recently 
completed years is included in Table 6. 

Net Earnings and Earnings per Share – Except as 
noted in the reconciliation in Table 6, variations in 
net earnings and total revenues result primarily from 
changes in average daily mutual fund assets under 
management. Mutual fund assets under management 
increased to $117.6 billion in 2013, $126.0 billion in 
2014 and $127.5 billion in 2015, consistent with the 
movement in domestic and foreign markets. Average 
mutual fund assets under management for the year 
ended December 31, 2015 were $129.4 billion compared 
to $123.5 billion in 2014. The impact on earnings 
and revenues of changes in average daily mutual fund 
assets under management and other pertinent items are 
discussed in the Review of Segment Operating Results 
sections of the MD&A for both Investors Group  
and Mackenzie.

Total assets under management at December 31, 2015 
were $133.6 billion and included mutual fund assets 
under management totalling $127.5 billion. Net 
earnings in future periods will largely be determined by 
the level of mutual fund assets which will continue to be 
influenced by global market conditions. 

Dividends per Common Share – Annual dividends 
per common share were $2.25 in 2015, an increase of 
3.4% from 2014. Annual dividends per common share 
increased by 1.2% in 2014 and did not increase in 2013.

SUMMARY OF QUARTERLY RESULTS

The Summary of Quarterly Results in Table 7 includes 
the eight most recent quarters and the reconciliation 
of non-IFRS financial measures to net earnings in 
accordance with IFRS.

Changes in average daily mutual fund assets under 
management over the eight most recent quarters, 
as shown in Table 7, have been consistent with the 
movement in domestic and foreign markets. These 
average assets generally increased in 2014 and in the  
first two quarters of 2015, however declined by 2.1%  
and 0.6% in the third and fourth quarters of 2015. 
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TABLE 6: SELECTED ANNUAL INFORMATION

   2015 2014 2013

Consolidated statements of earnings ($ millions)
Revenues 
 Fee income $ 2,836.1 $ 2,762.5 $ 2,513.2 
 Net investment income and other  195.2  166.3  165.6

    3,031.3  2,928.8  2,678.8 
Expenses  2,006.6  1,864.6  1,691.8

    1,024.7  1,064.2  987.0 
Restructuring and other charges  (33.9)  (18.3)  (14.6) 
Client distributions and other costs  –  (81.0)  – 
Proportionate share of affiliate’s provision  –  –  9.0

Earnings before income taxes  990.8  964.9  981.4 
Income taxes  210.3  202.8  210.7

Net earnings  780.5  762.1  770.7 
Perpetual preferred share dividends  8.8  8.8  8.8

Net earnings available to common shareholders $ 771.7 $ 753.3 $ 761.9

Reconciliation of Non–IFRS financial measures (1) ($ millions)
Operating earnings available to 
 common shareholders – non-IFRS measure $ 796.0 $ 826.1 $ 763.5 
Other items: 
 Restructuring and other charges, net of tax  (24.3)  (13.6)  (10.6) 
 Client distributions and other costs, net of tax  –  (59.2)  – 
 Proportionate share of affiliate’s provision  –  –   9.0

Net earnings available to common shareholders – IFRS $ 771.7 $ 753.3 $ 761.9

Earnings per share ($)
 Operating earnings available to common shareholders(1)

  – Basic $ 3.21 $ 3.28 $ 3.03 
  – Diluted  3.21  3.27  3.02 
 Net earnings available to common shareholders 
  – Basic  3.11  2.99  3.02 
  – Diluted  3.11  2.98  3.02

Dividends per share ($)
 Common $ 2.25 $ 2.18 $ 2.15 
 Preferred, Series B  1.48  1.48  1.48

Average daily mutual fund assets ($ millions) $ 129,424 $ 123,540 $ 110,045

Total mutual fund assets under management ($ millions) $ 127,517 $ 126,039 $ 117,649

Total assets under management ($ millions) $ 133,648 $ 141,919 $ 131,777

Total corporate assets ($ millions) $ 14,831 $ 14,417 $ 12,880

Total long–term debt ($ millions) $ 1,325 $ 1,325 $ 1,325

Outstanding common shares (thousands)  244,788  251,469  252,310

(1)  Refer to Non–IFRS Financial Measures and Additional IFRS Measures in addition to the Summary of Consolidated Operating Results section included in this 
MD&A for an explanation of Other items used to calculate the Company’s Non–IFRS financial measures.
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TABLE 7: SUMMARY OF QUARTERLY RESULTS

 2015  2014

   q4 q3 q2 q1 q4 q3 q2 q1

Consolidated statements of earnings ($ millions) 
Revenues 
 Management fees $ 504.1 $ 508.5 $ 517.3 $ 509.1 $ 507.4 $ 517.0 $ 503.9 $ 485.8 
 Administration fees  104.7  104.6  106.0  102.3  100.7  102.0  99.3  95.2 
 Distribution fees  97.0  92.7  95.3  94.5  87.7  85.0  86.1  92.4 
 Net investment income and other  49.7  45.9  44.6  55.0  46.2  46.2  32.5  41.4

    755.5  751.7  763.2  760.9  742.0  750.2  721.8  714.8

Expenses 
 Commission  264.3  263.2  267.7  266.9  253.9  249.8  245.7  243.2 
 Non-commission  214.5  208.4  215.9  213.6  198.8  190.8  194.5  195.7 
 Interest  23.2  23.2  22.9  22.8  23.3  23.2  22.9  22.8

    502.0  494.8  506.5  503.3  476.0  463.8  463.1  461.7

Earnings before undernoted  253.5  256.9  256.7  257.6  266.0  286.4  258.7  253.1 
Restructuring and other charges  (33.9)  –  –  –  –  –  (18.3)  – 
Client distributions and other costs  –  –  –  –  (81.0)  –  –  –

Earnings before income taxes  219.6  256.9  256.7  257.6  185.0  286.4  240.4  253.1 
Income taxes  43.5  55.7  56.0  55.1  33.9  64.5  47.9  56.5

Net earnings  176.1  201.2  200.7  202.5  151.1  221.9  192.5  196.6 
Perpetual preferred share dividends  2.2  2.2  2.2  2.2  2.2  2.2  2.2  2.2

Net earnings available 
 to common shareholders $ 173.9 $ 199.0 $ 198.5 $ 200.3 $ 148.9 $ 219.7 $ 190.3 $ 194.4

Reconciliation of Non-IFRS financial measures (1) ($ millions)  
Operating earnings available to common   
 shareholders – non–IFRS measure $ 198.2 $ 199.0 $ 198.5 $ 200.3 $ 208.1 $ 219.7 $ 203.9 $ 194.4 
Other items:  
 Restructuring and other charges, 
  net of tax  (24.3)  –  –  –  –  –  (13.6)  – 
 Client distributions and other costs,  
  net of tax  –  –  –  –  (59.2)  –  –  –

Net earnings available 
 to common shareholders - IFRS $ 173.9 $ 199.0 $ 198.5 $ 200.3 $ 148.9 $ 219.7 $ 190.3 $ 194.4

Earnings per Share (¢)  
Operating earnings available to 
  common shareholders(1)  
  – Basic  81  81  80  80  83  87  81  77 
  – Diluted  81  81  80  80  83  87  81  77 
Net earnings available to 
  common shareholders 
  – Basic  71  81  80  80  59  87  75  77 
  – Diluted  71  81  80  80  59  87  75  77

Average daily mutual 
 fund assets ($ billions) $ 127.8 $ 128.6 $ 131.4 $ 129.9 $ 124.6 $ 126.2 $ 123.6 $ 119.7

Total mutual fund assets 
 under management ($ billions) $ 127.5 $ 124.9 $ 129.7 $ 131.5 $ 126.0 $ 125.2 $ 125.2 $ 122.5

Total assets under 
 management ($ billions) $ 133.6 $ 130.9 $ 136.0 $ 148.4 $ 141.9 $ 140.6 $ 141.4 $ 137.3

(1)  Refer to Non-IFRS Financial Measures and Additional IFRS Measures in addition to the Summary of Consolidated Operating Results section included in this 
MD&A for an explanation of Other items used to calculate the Company’s Non-IFRS financial measures.
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Investors Group provides a broad range of financial and 
investment planning services to Canadians through its 
exclusive network of Consultants across the country. 

Fee income is primarily generated from the 
management, administration and distribution of 
Investors Group mutual funds. 

Fee income is also earned from the distribution of 
insurance, securities and other financial services. 

Additional revenue is derived from net investment 
income and other income, primarily related to our 
mortgage business. 

Revenues depend largely on the level and 
composition of mutual fund assets under management. 
The comprehensive planning approach, provided by 
our Consultants through the broad range of financial 
products and services offered by Investors Group, has 
resulted in a mutual fund redemption rate lower than the 
industry average.

INVESTORS GROUP STRATEGY

Investors Group strives to ensure that the interests of 
shareholders, clients, Consultants and employees are 
closely aligned. Investors Group’s business strategy is 
focused on:
• Growing our distribution network by expanding the 

number of region offices, attracting new Consultants 
to our industry and supporting existing Consultants 
in their growth and development.

• Emphasizing the delivery of financial advice, products 
and services through our exclusive network of 
Consultants.

• Providing an effective level of administrative support 
to our Consultants and clients, including active 
communication during all economic cycles.

• Extending the diversity and range of products offered 
by Investors Group as we continue to build and 
maintain enduring client relationships.

• Maximizing returns on business investment by 
focusing resources on initiatives that directly benefit 
clients and Consultants and result in increased 
efficiency and improved control over expenditures. 
Recent advertising developments – Investors Group 

launched a new brand positioning that places value 
on personal experiences. The new campaign positions 
these personal experiences in the context of the services 
Investors Group provides. The message is that our 
Consultants develop a comprehensive financial plan that 
helps clients get more out of their money, so that they 
can get more out of life. The new campaign includes 
digital and print ads, a refreshed interactive website, 

and a number of approaches designed to maximize 
Consultant and consumer engagement.

CONSULTANT NETWORK

Investors Group distinguishes itself from its competition 
by offering comprehensive planning to its clients within 
the context of long-term relationships. This approach 
is consistent with studies in recent years which indicate 
that client households receiving advice from a financial 
advisor have higher assets than non-advised households, 
and that this advantage increases based on the length of 
the relationship with the financial advisor. At the centre 
of these relationships is a national distribution network 
of Consultants based in 114 region offices across 
Canada. Four new region offices were opened in 2015, 
including two in Montreal, one in Peterborough and one 
in Edmonton. 

At December 31, 2015, Investors Group had 
a Consultant network of 5,320, up from 5,145 at 
December 31, 2014. This represents the highest level in 
the history of the company. 

The individuals in the Consultant network with more 
than four years of Investors Group experience was at an 
all time quarter end high of 2,852 at December 31, 2015 
compared to 2,810 a year earlier. As new Consultants 
gain more experience and tenure, there is typically an 
increase in sales productivity. For example, the average 
level of investment fund gross sales per Consultant with 
greater than four years experience is five times that of a 
Consultant with less than four years. 

At December 31, 2015, 1,531 individuals in our 
Consultant network held the Certified Financial 
Planner (CFP) designation or its Quebec equivalent, the 
Financial Planner (F.Pl.) designation. In addition, there 
are 722 individuals enrolled in these programs to gain 

Investors Group
Review of the Business
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these designations. The total of 2,253 of those studying 
to be or qualified as CFP or F.Pl. is up 22% from 1,841 
at December 31, 2014. The CFP and F.Pl. designations 
are nationally accepted financial planning qualifications 
that require an individual to demonstrate financial 
planning competence through education, standardized 
examinations, continuing education requirements, and 
accountability to ethical standards.

Consultant Development
Investors Group combines a number of interview 
and testing techniques to identify individuals who 
demonstrate a blend of experience, education and 
aptitude that makes them well suited to becoming 
successful financial planners. This process is continually 
reviewed in our efforts to select the most appropriate 
candidates as new Consultants to improve their 
likelihood of success in the future.

Each year our training curriculum is reviewed and 
refreshed to offer new Consultants important building 
blocks to develop client relationships. As Consultants 
progress, they develop their skills as financial planners 
and business managers by attending a selection of focused 
educational programs including: financial planning skills, 
product knowledge, client service, business development 
skills, compliance, technology, practice management and 
other related topics. This core training is supplemented 
by annual training conferences where education is 
tailored to both new and experienced Consultants.

Investors Group continually reviews and enhances 
our Consultant technology platform, bringing greater 
efficiencies to our Consultants’ contact management and 
portfolio information and financial planning systems 
to help them serve our clients more effectively. These 
efforts included upgrades to the financial planning 
software used by Consultants. 

ADMINISTRATIVE SUPPORT AND COMMUNICATION 
FOR CONSULTANTS AND CLIENTS 

Administrative support for Consultants and clients includes 
timely and accurate client account record-keeping and 
reporting, effective problem resolution support, and 
continuous improvements to servicing systems.

This administrative support is provided from both 
Investors Group’s Quebec General Office located 
in Montreal for Consultants and clients residing in 
Quebec and from Investors Group’s head office in 
Winnipeg, Manitoba for Consultants and clients in the 
rest of Canada. The Quebec General Office has over 
200 employees and operating units for most functions 

supporting approximately 1,100 Consultants throughout 
Quebec and the 21 Quebec region offices. Mutual fund 
assets under management in Quebec were approximately 
$13 billion as at December 31, 2015.

New Dealer Platform
A new dealer platform is scheduled to be introduced 
in August, 2016 which will deliver an enhanced service 
experience to Consultants and clients. This new dealer 
platform will allow us to internalize carrying broker 
functionality and client statement preparation for 
Investment Industry Regulatory Organization of Canada 
(IIROC) and Mutual Fund Dealers Association of 
Canada (MFDA) nominee accounts which are currently 
performed by a third party service provider, as well as 
provide increased automation of transaction activity. 
This platform will also support the introduction of new 
IIROC based products designed to support the high net 
worth segment of our client base. The new platform is 
expected to result in efficiencies over the long term. 

Quarterly Statements
Regular communication with our clients includes 
quarterly reporting of their Investors Group mutual fund 
holdings and the change in asset values of these holdings 
during the quarter. Individual clients experience 
different returns as a result of their net cash flow and 
fund holdings in each quarter as illustrated on the 
accompanying charts. The first chart reflects in-quarter 
client account median rates of return for the current year 
as well as the annual returns for 2015 compared to 2014. 
The second chart reflects the client account median rates 
of return based on one, three and five year timeframes as 
at December 31, 2015. Both charts also illustrate upper 
and lower ranges of rates of return around the median 
for 90% of Investors Group clients.

For the three months ended December 31, 2015, the 
client account median rate of return was approximately 
1.4% and 82% of clients experienced positive returns. 
For the twelve months ended December 31, 2015, the 
client account median rate of return was approximately 
0.4% and 55% of clients experienced positive returns.

New Client Performance and Rate of Return Reporting 
Investors Group has long believed that providing our 
clients with personal account level performance and rate 
of return information over multiple time periods will be 
a meaningful benefit to our clients and further demon-
strates the value provided through advice over the  
history of our client relationships. That is why in 2009 
we took initial steps to develop this information for  
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clients and we began capturing the necessary informa-
tion to calculate account level money-weighted internal 
rates of return. 

In March 2013, the Canadian Securities 
Administrators adopted a new set of rules as Phase 2 
of the Client Relationship Model, often referred to as 
CRM2. One of the most significant aspects of these rules 
required all dealers to provide their clients with account 
level rates of return for various historical periods on 
a comprehensive money-weighted basis. This is an 
industry-wide regulatory rule focused on ensuring that 
clients are well informed regarding the performance of 
their investments. 

Investors Group fully supports this initiative. We 
added multiple-period account rate of return reporting 
to most Investors Group’s client statements beginning 
with the June 30, 2015 client statement period and 
we will continue reporting on this basis in subsequent 
quarters. As the required data has been gathered since 
2009, clients now have a multiple-period view of their 
performance, including one year, three year and five year 
rates of return.

This new client feature has been introduced a full two 
years earlier than the regulatory requirements and shows 
at least a five year history for our long-term clients. The 
regulations only required us to provide this information 
by July 15, 2017 and only on a one year basis initially 
with longer time frames emerging over time.

Client Experience Survey
Consultants maintain a high degree of contact with our 
clients, continuing to reinforce the importance of long-
term planning and a diversified investment portfolio. 
Ongoing surveys of our clients indicate a strong 
appreciation of the value of advice and service provided 
by our Consultants through varying economic cycles.

Investors Group has an ongoing program of surveys 
to measure client experience for new and existing clients: 
• All new Investors Group clients receive a survey at 

their three month anniversary date. 
• All existing clients are surveyed annually. 

The results of the surveys for the four quarters 
ending December 31, 2015 are detailed in Table 8.

TABLE 8: CLIENT EXPERIENCE SURVEY – INVESTORS GROUP

Surveys completed for the four quarters ending December 31, 2015

New client households surveyed 90 days after account opening
 Satisfied with service  96 %
 Offered a financial plan  92
 Satisfied with discussion about goals and concerns  96
 Willing to refer  93

Client households with 12+ months tenure
 Satisfied with service  92 %
 Have a financial plan  85
 Satisfied with level of contact  93
 Willing to refer  88
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TABLE 9: CHANGE IN MUTUAL FUND ASSETS UNDER MANAGEMENT – INVESTORS GROUP

 % change

three months ended 2015 2015 2014 2015 2014 
($ millions) dec. 31 sep. 30 dec. 31 sep. 30 dec. 31

Sales  $ 1,821 $ 1,810 $ 1,840 0.6 % (1.0) %
Redemptions  1,821  1,671  1,646 9.0  10.6

Net sales (redemptions)  –  139  194 n/m  n/m
Market and income  1,365  (2,451)  579 n/m  135.8

Net change in assets  1,365  (2,312)  773 n/m  76.6
Beginning assets  73,532  75,844  72,686 (3.0)  1.2

Ending assets $ 74,897 $ 73,532 $ 73,459 1.9 % 2.0 %

Average daily assets $ 75,250 $ 75,361 $ 72,534 (0.1) % 3.7 %

twelve months ended 2015 2014 
($ millions) dec. 31 dec. 31 % change

Sales  $ 7,890 $ 7,461 5.7 %
Redemptions  7,136  6,810 4.8

Net sales (redemptions)  754  651 15.8
Market and income  684  4,553 (85.0)

Net change in assets  1,438  5,204 (72.4)
Beginning assets  73,459  68,255 7.6

Ending assets $ 74,897 $ 73,459 2.0 %

Average daily assets $ 75,711 $ 71,638 5.7 %

ASSETS UNDER MANAGEMENT

The level of mutual fund assets under management is 
influenced by three factors: sales, redemptions and net asset 
values of our funds. Changes in assets under management 
for the periods under review are reflected in Table 9. 

Change in Mutual Fund Assets Under Management – 
2015 vs. 2014
Investors Group’s mutual fund assets under 
management were $74.9 billion at December 31, 2015, 
representing an increase of 2.0% from $73.5 billion at 
December 31, 2014.  Average daily mutual fund assets 
were $75.3 billion in the fourth quarter of 2015, up 
3.7% from $72.5 billion in the fourth quarter of 2014.  

For the quarter ended December 31, 2015, sales of 
Investors Group mutual funds through its Consultant 
network were $1.8 billion, a decrease of 1.0% from the 
comparative period in 2014. Mutual fund redemptions 
totalled $1.8 billion, an increase of 10.6% from 
2014. Investors Group mutual fund sales were equal 
to redemptions for the fourth quarter of 2015 and 
compared with net sales of $194 million in 2014. During 

the fourth quarter, market and income resulted in an 
increase of $1.4 billion in mutual fund assets compared 
to an increase of $579 million in the fourth quarter of 2014.

Sales of long-term funds were $1.5 billion for the 
fourth quarter of 2015, a decrease of 0.4% from the 
previous year. Net redemptions of long-term funds for 
the fourth quarter of 2015 were $93 million compared to 
net sales of $81 million in 2014.  

Investors Group’s annualized quarterly redemption 
rate for long-term funds was 8.8% in the fourth quarter 
of 2015 compared to 8.1% in the fourth quarter of 2014. 
Investors Group’s twelve month trailing redemption rate 
for long-term funds was 8.7% at December 31, 2015, 
unchanged from December 31, 2014, and remains 
well below the corresponding average redemption 
rate for all other members of the Investment Funds 
Institute of Canada (IFIC) of approximately 15.4% at 
December 31, 2015. 

Over the last several years, a component of the 
redemptions included in Investors Group’s long-term 
redemption rate has related to the Cornerstone funds 
and transfers to Investors Group Series of Guaranteed 
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Investment Funds (GIFs). The Cornerstone funds are 
income portfolio funds which invest between 30% and 
50% of their assets in Investors Canadian Money Market 
Fund. These funds are used by our clients as a substitute 
for money market funds which have higher redemption 
activity and, together with the transfers to GIFs, 
account for 0.3% of our long-term redemption rate at 
December 31, 2015. Excluding such items, the twelve 
month trailing redemption rate for long-term funds 
would have been 8.4%.

For the twelve months ended December 31, 2015, 
sales of Investors Group mutual funds through its 
Consultant network were $7.9 billion, an increase of 
5.7% from 2014. Mutual fund redemptions totalled 
$7.1 billion, an increase of 4.8% from 2014. Net sales 
of Investors Group mutual funds were $754 million 
compared with net sales of $651 million in 2014. Sales 
of long-term funds for the twelve month period in 2015 
were $6.8 billion, compared with $6.6 billion in 2014, 
an increase of 3.3%. Net sales of long-term funds were 
$380 million compared to net sales of $424 million in 
2014. During 2015, market and income resulted in an 
increase of $684 million in mutual fund assets compared 
to an increase of $4.6 billion in 2014.

Change in Mutual Fund Assets Under Management –  
Q4 2015 vs. Q3 2015
Investors Group’s mutual fund assets under management 
were $74.9 billion at December 31, 2015, an increase of 
1.9% from $73.5 billion at September 30, 2015. Average 
daily mutual fund assets were $75.3 billion in the fourth 
quarter of 2015 compared to $75.4 billion in the third 
quarter of 2015, a decrease of 0.1%.

For the quarter ended December 31, 2015, sales of 
Investors Group mutual funds through its Consultant 
network were $1.8 billion, an increase of 0.6% from 
the third quarter of 2015. Mutual fund redemptions, 
which totalled $1.8 billion for the fourth quarter, 
increased 9.0% from the previous quarter and the 
annualized quarterly redemption rate was 8.8% in the 
fourth quarter compared to 8.1% in the third quarter of 
2015. Investors Group mutual fund sales were equal to 
redemptions for the current quarter and compared with 
net sales of $139 million in the previous quarter. Sales 
of long-term funds were $1.5 billion for the current 
quarter, unchanged from the previous quarter. Net 
redemptions of long-term funds for the current quarter 
were $93 million compared to net sales of $26 million in 
the previous quarter.

PRODUCTS AND SERVICES

Investors Group is regarded as a leader in personal 
financial services in Canada. Consultants recommend 
balanced, diversified and professionally managed 
portfolios that reflect the client’s goals, preferences and 
risk tolerance. They also look beyond investments to 
offer clients access to insurance, mortgages and other 
financial services.

PFP – Personal Financial Planner
Investors Group’s Personal Financial Planner (PFP) 
software handles a wide range of potential financial 
planning needs – from projections and illustrations for 
basic financial planning concepts to the preparation of 
written financial plans which integrate all disciplines of 
financial planning, including investment, tax, retirement, 
education, risk management and estate planning. 

Symphony Strategic Investment Planning™ Program
Symphony is Investors Group’s approach to strategic 
investment planning. The Symphony program is 
designed to provide a scientifically constructed 
investment portfolio, consistent with the client’s 
investment objectives and suited to their risk profile. 

Charitable Giving Program
The Investors Group Charitable Giving Program is a 
donor-advised giving program which enables Canadians 
to make donations and build an enduring charitable 
giving legacy with considerably less expense and 
complexity than setting up and administering their own 
private foundation.

Mutual Funds 
Investors Group had $74.9 billion in mutual fund assets 
under management at December 31, 2015 in 161 mutual 
funds covering a broad range of investment mandates. 
This compared with $73.5 billion in 2014, an increase  
of 2.0%. 

Clients can diversify their holdings across investment 
managers, asset categories, investment styles, geography, 
capitalization and sectors through portfolios customized 
to meet their objectives.

Investors Group funds are managed by I.G. 
Investment Management, our own multi-disciplinary 
team of investment professionals with offices and 
advisors in North America, Europe, and Asia. Our 
global connections, depth of research and use of 
information technology provide us with the investment 
management capabilities to offer our clients investment 
management expertise suitable for the widest range of 
investment objectives. Investors Group also offers a 
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range of partner funds through advisory relationships 
with other investment management firms. Investors 
Group oversees these external investment advisors 
to ensure that their activities are consistent with 
Investors Group’s investment philosophy and with 
the investment objectives and strategies of the funds 
that they advise. These advisory relationships include 
investment managers such as Mackenzie Financial 
Corporation, Putnam Investments Inc., PanAgora 
Asset Management, Inc., AGF Investments Inc., Beutel, 
Goodman & Company Ltd., Franklin Bissett Investment 
Management, Fidelity Investments Canada ULC, 
Templeton Investments Corp., LaSalle Investment 
Management (Securities), L.P., and Allianz Global 
Investors U.S. LLC. 

Fund Performance
At December 31, 2015, 52.7% of Investors Group 
mutual funds had a rating of three stars or better from 
the Morningstar† fund ranking service and 19.7% 
had a rating of four or five stars. This compared to 
the Morningstar† universe of 63.8% for three stars 
or better and 28.0% for four and five star funds at 
December 31, 2015. Morningstar Ratings† are an 
objective, quantitative measure of a fund’s three, five 
and ten year risk-adjusted performance relative to 
comparable funds.

Additions to Mutual Fund Product Offering
Investors Group continues to enhance the performance, 
scope and diversity of our investment offering with the 
introduction of new funds that are well-suited to the 
long-term diverse needs of Canadian investors.

Investors Group introduced two new investment 
options which became available for sale in January 2015:
• Investors U.S. Dividend Registered Fund which 

aims to provide long-term capital appreciation and 
income by investing primarily in a combination of 
U.S. dividend-paying equity securities and/or other 
types of income producing investments. Due to 
an exemption from U.S. withholding tax, no U.S. 
withholding tax will be charged on interest and 
dividends received by the Investors U.S. Dividend 
Registered Fund. This will result in a positive effect 
on performance.

• Allegro Income Balanced Portfolio Class which aims 
to provide fixed-income diversification and long-
term capital appreciation by investing primarily in 
underlying funds that provide equity and/or fixed 
income exposure.
Investors Group introduced new investment options 

which became available for sale in July 2015:

• Three distinct Maestro Portfolios™ which are available 
in both unit trust and Corporate Class offerings. 
– Maestro Income Balanced Portfolio / Portfolio Class
– Maestro Balanced Portfolio / Portfolio Class
– Maestro Growth Focused Portfolio / Portfolio Class
  The new portfolios combine a long-term   

  investment management outlook with dynamic asset 
allocation strategies to adapt to market movements 
that may create investment opportunities. At 
December 31, 2015, the Maestro Portfolios’ assets 
under management totalled $720 million. 

• Two new low volatility mandates, available in both 
unit trust and Corporate Class offerings, which are 
designed for investors who want exposure to equity 
markets due to the higher growth potential that 
stocks offer, but in an investment that seeks lower 
volatility than the broader equity markets:
–  Investors Low Volatility Canadian Equity Fund /  

Class which aim to provide long-term capital 
growth by investing primarily in Canadian  
equity securities. This mandate is advised by  
I.G. Investment Management, Ltd.

–  Investors Low Volatility Global Equity Fund / 
Class which aim to provide long-term capital 
growth by investing primarily in companies  
around the world. This mandate is advised by 
I.G. Investment Management, Ltd. and sub-advised 
by Irish Life Investment Managers Limited.

Investors Group announced its first private pool, 
Investors Risk Parity Private Pool, which became 
available on January 25, 2016. While traditional asset 
allocation focuses on the allocation of capital, which 
results in a balanced portfolio’s risk being driven by 
equities, risk parity utilizes a unique approach to 
diversification focusing on the allocation of risk. This 
approach aims to generate attractive risk-adjusted 
returns over time while diversifying risk across and 
within a broad array of asset classes. The private pool 
will be sub-advised by PanAgora Asset Management, a 
global leader in risk parity investment management.

Managed Asset and Multi-Manager Investment Programs
Investors Group offers several managed asset and multi-
manager investment programs which include Investors 
Group Corporate Class Inc.™, as well as a complete line of 
portfolio funds and the iProfile managed asset program.

Investors Group Corporate Class Inc.™ is a broad 
tax-advantaged fund structure which features the ability 
to switch on a fee-free basis among 60 funds within the 
group of funds with no immediate tax consequences. 
These funds include 29 funds advised by I.G. Investment 
Management, 18 funds sub-advised by external 
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investment advisors, nine Corporate Class portfolios and 
four funds that are part of the iProfile program. At the 
end of 2015, the Corporate Class funds totalled  
$7.0 billion in assets compared with $5.8 billion in 2014. 

Within the managed assets and multi-manager 
investment programs is a growing selection of asset 
allocation opportunities which include: 
• Allegro Portfolios™: The seven Allegro Portfolios 

provide a single-step investment solution offering 
geographic, investment style, asset class, and 
investment advisor diversification based on Symphony 
asset allocation recommendations. Fund assets were 
$4.8 billion as of December 31, 2015 compared  
with $4.0 billion in the previous year.

• Allegro Corporate Class Portfolios™: The six 
portfolio classes offer clients a single-step, tax-
efficient approach for their investments. The Series 
T option further benefits investors with monthly tax-
deferred distributions in the form of return of capital. 
These diversified portfolios have something to offer 
for each category of the risk/return spectrum. Fund 
assets were $1.6 billion as of December 31, 2015 
compared with $1.0 billion in the previous year.

• Alto Portfolios™: The Alto Portfolios provide a 
single-step investment solution offering geographic, 
investment style and asset class diversification based 
on Symphony asset allocation recommendations. 
The 11 portfolios include Investors Group funds 
and funds sub-advised by Mackenzie. Assets in the 
portfolios were $5.0 billion as of December 31, 2015 
compared with $4.9 billion in the previous year.

• Investors Group Portfolios: These funds have 
assets of $10.6 billion as at December 31, 2015, 
compared with $10.6 billion in the previous year.  
The program is comprised of 10 funds which invest 
in 50 underlying Investors Group funds to provide a high 
level of diversification.

• Maestro Portfolios and Corporate Class 
Portfolios: The three portfolios and three corporate 
class portfolios were available for sale in July 2015, 
as described previously. At December 31, 2015, the 
Maestro Portfolio assets under management totalled 
$720 million.

• iProfile™: The iProfile is a managed asset program 
which features several pools and Corporate Classes. The 
program is described more fully in the following section. 
At December 31, 2015, the iProfile program assets under 
management were $1.6 billion, an increase of 52.5% from 
$1.0 billion at December 31, 2014.

High Net Worth Offerings
High net worth clients represent a growing segment of our 
client base. Investors Group has several offerings to address 
the needs of high net worth clients and continues to look at 
ways to provide further offerings to this segment. 

Pricing for Households with Investment Assets  
in Excess of $500,000
During 2012 and 2013, Investors Group introduced 
investment solutions with differentiated pricing for 
households with investments in Investors Group funds 
in excess of $500,000. 
• Series J was introduced in the third quarter of 2012 

and had assets of $22.8 billion at December 31, 2015, 
an increase of 90.9% from $12.0 billion at 
December 31, 2014. 

• Series U was introduced in the third quarter of 2013 and 
provides a pricing structure which separates the advisory 
fee, which is charged directly to a client’s account, from 
the fees charged to the underlying investment funds. At 
December 31, 2015, Series U assets under management 
had increased to $3.6 billion, compared to $1.5 billion at 
December 31, 2014, an increase of 148.1%.
In September 2015, Investors Group provided 

distributions to clients who had not transferred to these 
lower priced solutions when they were eligible, up to the 
earlier of when they transferred or to April 30, 2015. 

iProfile™
This is a unique portfolio management program, launched 
in 2001, that is available for households with assets 
held at Investors Group in excess of $250,000. iProfile 
investment portfolios have been designed to maximize 
returns and manage risk by diversifying across asset classes, 
management styles and geographic regions. The iProfile 
program has a pricing structure which separates the 
advisory fee, which is charged directly to a client’s account, 
from the fees charged to the underlying investment funds. 

The program is advised by a select group of global 
money management firms: I.G. Investment Management, 
Toron Capital Markets Inc., JPMorgan Asset Management 
(Canada) Inc., Jarislowsky, Fraser Limited, Baring 
International Investment Limited, Laketon Investment 
Management, Putnam Investments Canada ULC, Eagle 
Boston Investment Management, Inc., PanAgora Asset 
Management, Inc., Aristotle Capital Boston, LLC, and 
Lazard Asset Management LLC.  
 At December 31, 2015, the iProfile program assets 
under management were $1.6 billion, an increase of 52.5% 
from $1.0 billion at December 31, 2014. 
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Unbundled Fee Structures
A growing portion of Investors Group’s client assets are in 
Series U and iProfile, which are products with unbundled 
fee structures where a separate advisory fee is charged to 
the client account by the dealer. At December 31, 2015, 
$5.2 billion, or 6.9% of Investors Group’s mutual 
fund assets under management, were in products with 
unbundled fee structures, up 108.8% from $2.5 billion at 
December 31, 2014.

Segregated Funds
Investors Group has offered segregated funds since 
2001 and introduced the Investors Group Series of 
Guaranteed Investment Funds (GIFs) in November 
2009. GIFs are segregated fund policies issued by The 
Great-West Life Assurance Company and include 14 
fund-of-fund segregated portfolios and six individual 
segregated funds. These segregated funds provide for 
long-term investment growth potential combined with 
risk management, full and partial maturity and death 
benefit guarantee features, potential creditor protection 
and estate planning efficiencies. Select GIF policies allow 
for a Lifetime Income Benefit (LIB) option to provide 
guaranteed retirement income for life. The investment 
components of these segregated funds are managed by 
Investors Group. At December 31, 2015, total segregated 
fund assets were $1.7 billion compared to $1.6 billion at 
December 31, 2014.

Insurance
Investors Group continues to be a leader in the distribution 
of life insurance in Canada. Through its arrangements 
with leading insurance companies, Investors Group offers 
a broad range of term, universal life, whole life, disability, 
critical illness, long-term care, personal health care 
coverage and group insurance. I.G. Insurance Services Inc. 
currently has distribution agreements with: 
• The Canada Life Assurance Company
• The Great-West Life Assurance Company 
• Sun Life Assurance Company of Canada
• The Manufacturers Life Insurance Company

Sales of insurance products as measured by new 
annualized premiums were $70 million for the year 
ended December 31, 2015, an increase of 8.9% from 
$65 million in 2014. The average number of policies 
sold by each insurance-licensed Consultant was 9.4 in 
2015, compared to 8.0 in 2014. Distribution of insurance 
products is enhanced through Investors Group’s 
Insurance Planning Specialists, located throughout 
Canada, who assist Consultants with the selection of 
insurance solutions. 

Securities Operations
Investors Group Securities Inc. is an investment dealer 
registered in all Canadian provinces and territories 
providing clients with securities services to complement 
their financial and investment planning. Investors Group 
Consultants can refer clients to one of our Securities 
Planning Specialists available through Investors Group 
Securities Inc. 
 In 2015, we continued to enhance our services 
to accommodate individual securities owned by our 
clients within their financial plan. This involved 
further development of our systems and additional 
Securities Planning Specialists who work alongside our 
Consultants and are licensed to advise on individual 
securities. In addition, more of our Consultants became 
eligible and completed the transition of their registration 
to the Investment Industry Regulatory Organization of 
Canada (IIROC). These Consultants continue to operate 
in our established business model which has a managed 
asset focus delivered within a financial planning context. 

More Consultants are expected to transition to the 
IIROC platform in 2016 and new products available 
under the IIROC platform are also scheduled to be 
introduced and include separately managed accounts and 
fee-based accounts which will enhance high net worth 
investment planning capabilities. 

Mortgage Operations 
Investors Group is a national mortgage lender that offers 
residential mortgages to Investors Group clients as part 
of a comprehensive financial plan. Investors Group 
Mortgage Planning Specialists are located throughout 
each province in Canada, and work with our clients 
and their Consultants as permitted by the regulations 
to develop mortgage strategies that meet the individual 
needs and goals of each client.

Through its mortgage banking operations, mortgages 
originated by Investors Group Mortgage Planning 
Specialists are sold to the Investors Mortgage and Short 
Term Income Fund, Investors Canadian Corporate 
Bond Fund, securitization programs, and institutional 
investors. Certain subsidiaries of Investors Group are 
Canada Mortgage and Housing Corporation (CMHC)-
approved issuers of National Housing Act Mortgage-
Backed Securities (NHA MBS) and are approved sellers 
of NHA MBS into the Canada Mortgage Bond Program 
(CMB Program). Securitization programs also include 
certain bank-sponsored asset-backed commercial paper 
(ABCP) programs. Residential mortgages are also held 
by Investors Group’s intermediary operations.
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Mortgage fundings for the twelve months ended 
December 31, 2015, were $2.0 billion, compared 
to $2.5 billion in 2014, a decrease of 20.5%. At 
December 31, 2015, mortgages serviced by Investors 
Group related to its mortgage banking operations 
totalled $10.4 billion, compared to $9.9 billion at 
December 31, 2014, an increase of 5.6%.

Solutions Banking† 
Investors Group’s Solutions Banking† continues to 
experience high rates of utilization by Consultants and 
clients. The offering consists of a wide range of products 
and services provided by the National Bank of Canada 
under a long-term distribution agreement and includes: 
investment loans, lines of credit, personal loans, creditor 
insurance, deposit accounts and credit cards. In April 
2015, a new All-in-One product was introduced and has 
had strong early success. This product is a comprehensive 

cash management solution that integrates the features of a 
mortgage, term loan, revolving line of credit and deposit 
account to meet the needs of our clients while minimizing 
overall interest costs. Clients have access to a network of 
banking machines, as well as a private labeled client website 
and client service centre. The Solutions Banking† offering 
supports Investors Group’s approach to delivering total 
financial solutions for our clients through a broad financial 
planning platform. 

Through this offering, lending products of  
Investors Group clients totalled $2.9 billion at  
December 31, 2015.

Additional Products and Services 
Investors Group also provides its clients with  
guaranteed investment certificates offered by Investors 
Group Trust Co. Ltd., as well as a number of other 
financial institutions.



35i gm  f inanc ial  inc .  annual  report  2015  /  management ’s  d i scuss ion  and  analys i s

Review of Segment Operating Results

TABLE 10: OPERATING RESULTS - INVESTORS GROUP

 % change

three months ended 2015 2015 2014 2015 2014 
($ millions) dec. 31 sep. 30 dec. 31 sep. 30 dec. 31

Revenues 
 Management fees $ 318.9 $ 319.3 $ 317.4 (0.1) % 0.5 % 
 Administration fees  76.4  76.1  71.3 0.4  7.2 
 Distribution fees  52.8  47.0  44.9 12.3  17.6

    448.1  442.4  433.6 1.3  3.3 
 Net investment income and other  17.6  16.8  15.8 4.8  11.4

    465.7  459.2  449.4 1.4  3.6

Expenses 
 Commission  80.2  76.6  76.8 4.7  4.4 
 Asset retention bonus and premium  68.8  68.3  63.4 0.7  8.5 
 Non-commission  127.2  123.7  112.3 2.8  13.3

    276.2  268.6  252.5 2.8  9.4

Earnings before interest and taxes $ 189.5 $ 190.6 $ 196.9 (0.6) % (3.8) %

twelve months ended 2015 2014 
($ millions) dec. 31 dec. 31 % change

Revenues 
 Management fees $ 1,277.9 $ 1,251.3 2.1 % 
 Administration fees  302.8  278.6 8.7 
 Distribution fees  195.5  179.1 9.2

    1,776.2  1,709.0 3.9 
 Net investment income and other  70.1  51.4 36.4

    1,846.3  1,760.4 4.9

Expenses 
 Commission  311.0  288.9 7.6 
 Asset retention bonus and premium  275.3  248.7 10.7 
 Non-commission  499.3  445.7 12.0

    1,085.6  983.3 10.4

Earnings before interest and taxes $ 760.7 $ 777.1 (2.1)%

Investors Group’s earnings before interest and taxes are 
presented in Table 10.

2015 VS. 2014

Fee Income
Fee income is generated from the management, 
administration and distribution of Investors Group 
mutual funds. The distribution of insurance and 
Solutions Banking† products and the provision of 
securities services provide additional fee income.

Investors Group earns management fees for 
investment management services provided to its 

mutual funds, which depend largely on the level and 
composition of mutual fund assets under management. 
Management fees were $318.9 million in the fourth 
quarter of 2015, an increase of $1.5 million or 0.5% 
from $317.4 million in 2014. For the twelve months 
ended December 31, 2015, management fees were 
$1,277.9 million, an increase of $26.6 million or 2.1% 
from $1,251.3 million in 2014.

The net increase in management fees in the fourth 
quarter was due to the increase in average daily mutual 
fund assets of 3.7%, as shown in Table 9, offset by 
the decline in the management fee rate. The average 
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management fee rate in the fourth quarter of 2015 was 
168.6 basis points of daily mutual fund assets compared 
to 173.6 basis points in 2014. This decline in basis points 
resulted primarily from transfers of eligible clients into 
lower fee investment solutions. 

The net increase in management fees in the twelve 
months ended December 31, 2015 was due to the 
increase in average daily mutual fund assets of 5.7%, 
as shown in Table 9. The average management fee rate 
for the twelve month period ended December 31, 2015 
was 169.1 basis points compared to 174.7 basis points 
in 2014. This decline in basis points resulted primarily 
from transfers of eligible clients into lower fee 
investment solutions. 

Management fee income and average management 
fee rates for both periods also reflected the effect 
of Investors Group having waived a portion of the 
investment management fees on its money market 
funds. For the three and twelve month periods in 2015, 
these waivers totalled $1.3 million and $4.1 million, 
respectively, compared to $0.8 million and $3.1 million 
in the prior year. 

Investors Group receives administration fees for 
providing administrative services to its mutual funds and 
trusteeship services to its unit trust mutual funds, which 

also depend largely on the level and composition of 
mutual fund assets under management. Administration 
fees totalled $76.4 million in the current quarter 
compared to $71.3 million a year ago, an increase of 
7.2%. Administration fees were $302.8 million for 
the twelve month period ended December 31, 2015 
compared to $278.6 million in 2014, an increase of 
8.7%. The increase in both periods resulted primarily 
from the change in average mutual fund assets under 
management. 
 Distribution fees are earned from:
• Redemption fees on mutual funds sold with a 

deferred sales charge. 
• Portfolio fund distribution fees.
• Distribution of insurance products through  

I.G. Insurance Services Inc.
• Securities trading services provided through  

Investors Group Securities Inc.
• Banking services provided through Solutions Banking†.

Distribution fee income of $52.8 million for the 
fourth quarter of 2015 increased by $7.9 million from 
$44.9 million in 2014, due primarily to increases 
in distribution fee income from insurance products 
and redemption fees. For the twelve month period, 
distribution fee income of $195.5 million increased 

TABLE 11: MORTGAGE BANKING OPERATIONS – INVESTORS GROUP

 % change

three months ended 2015 2015 2014 2015 2014 
($ millions) dec. 31 sep. 30 dec. 31 sep. 30 dec. 31

Total mortgage banking income
 Net interest income on securitized loans
  Interest income $ 47.1 $ 46.8 $ 47.7 0.6 % (1.3) %
  Interest expense  30.6  32.4  34.8 (5.6)  (12.1)

  Net interest income  16.5  14.4  12.9 14.6  27.9
 Gains on sales(1)  3.8  4.7  5.8 (19.1)  (34.5)
 Fair value adjustments  (2.3)  (1.3)  (1.5) (76.9)  (53.3)
 Other(2)  (1.4)  0.1  (2.0) n/m  30.0

   $ 16.6 $ 17.9 $ 15.2 (7.3) % 9.2 %

Average mortgages serviced
 Securitizations $ 6,813 $ 6,573 $ 6,377 3.7 % 6.8 %
 Other  3,554  3,682  3,416 (3.5)  4.0

   $ 10,367 $ 10,255 $ 9,793 1.1 % 5.9 %

Mortgage sales to:(3)

 Securitizations $ 653 $ 800 $ 754 (18.4) % (13.4)%
 Other(1)  275  282  310 (2.5)  (11.3)

   $ 928 $ 1,082 $ 1,064 (14.2) % (12.8)%
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by $16.4 million from $179.1 million in 2014. The 
increase in the twelve month period was due to 
increases in distribution fee income from insurance 
products and redemption fees. Redemption fee income 
varies depending on the level of deferred sales charge 
attributable to fee-based redemptions. 

Net Investment Income and Other
Net investment income and other includes income 
related to mortgage banking operations and net interest 
income related to intermediary operations. 

Net investment income and other was $17.6 million 
in the fourth quarter of 2015, an increase of $1.8 million 
from $15.8 million in 2014. For the year ended 
December 31, 2015, net investment income and other 
totalled $70.1 million, an increase of $18.7 million from 
$51.4 million in 2014.

Net investment income related to Investors Group’s 
mortgage banking operations totalled $16.6 million for 
the fourth quarter of 2015 compared to $15.2 million 
in 2014, an increase of $1.4 million. For the year ended 

December 31, 2015, net investment income related to 
Investors Group’s mortgage banking operations totalled 
$70.2 million compared to $49.6 million in 2014, an 
increase of $20.6 million. A summary of mortgage 
banking operations for the three and twelve month 
periods under review is presented in Table 11. The 
changes in mortgage banking income were due to:
• Net interest income on securitized loans – increased 

by $3.6 million and $8.3 million for the three and 
twelve month periods ended December 31, 2015 
to $16.5 million and $56.0 million, respectively, 
compared to 2014. The increase resulted from higher 
average securitized loans. 

• Gains realized on the sale of residential mortgages 
– decreased by $2.0 million and increased by 
$5.9 million for the three and twelve month periods 
ended December 31, 2015 to $3.8 million and 
$20.7 million, respectively, compared to 2014.  
The decrease in gains in the three month period 
resulted from a lower level of sale activity and the 

TABLE 11: MORTGAGE BANKING OPERATIONS – INVESTORS GROUP (CONTINUED)

twelve months ended 2015 2014 
($ millions) dec. 31 dec. 31 % change

Total mortgage banking income
 Net interest income on securitized loans
  Interest income $ 188.1 $ 177.9 5.7 %
  Interest expense  132.1  130.2 1.5

  Net interest income  56.0  47.7 17.4
 Gains on sales(1)  20.7  14.8 39.9
 Fair value adjustments  (1.3)  0.2 n/m
 Other(2)  (5.2)  (13.1) 60.3

   $ 70.2 $ 49.6 41.5 %

Average mortgages serviced
 Securitizations $ 6,617 $ 5,847 13.2 %
 Other  3,544  3,268 8.4

   $ 10,161 $ 9,115 11.5 %

Mortgage sales to:(3)

 Securitizations $ 2,438 $ 2,749 (11.3)%
 Other(1)  1,198  1,049 14.2

   $ 3,636 $ 3,798 (4.3) %

(1)  Represents sales to institutional investors through private placements, to Investors Mortgage and Short Term Income Fund, and to Investors Canadian Corporate 
Bond Fund as well as gains realized on those sales.

(2) Represents mortgage issuance and insurance costs, interest earned on warehoused mortgages, and servicing and other.

(3) Represents principal amounts sold.
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increase in gains in the twelve month period resulted 
from a higher level of sale activity. 

• Fair value adjustments – decreased by $0.8 million 
and $1.5 million for the three and twelve month 
periods ended December 31, 2015 to ($2.3) million 
and ($1.3) million, respectively, compared to 2014. 
The decrease during the three month period was 
primarily due to unfavourable fair value adjustments 
in the fourth quarter of 2015 on certain securitization 
related financial instruments. The decrease during 
the twelve month period was primarily due to higher 
favorable fair value adjustments during 2014 on 
certain securitization related financial instruments. 

• Other – increased by $0.6 million and $7.9 million 
for the three and twelve month periods ended 
December 31, 2015 to ($1.4) million and  
($5.2) million, respectively, compared to 2014.  
The increase was due to lower mortgage issuance  
and portfolio insurance costs. 

Expenses
Investors Group incurs commission expense in 
connection with the distribution of its mutual funds 
and other financial services and products. Commissions 
are paid on the sale of these products and fluctuate 
with the level of sales. The expense for deferred selling 
commissions consists of the amortization of the asset 
over its useful life and the reduction of the unamortized 
deferred selling commission asset associated with 
redemptions. Commissions paid on the sale of mutual 
funds are deferred and amortized over a maximum 
period of seven years. Commission expense was  
$80.2 million for the fourth quarter of 2015, an increase 
of $3.4 million from $76.8 million in 2014. The increase 
resulted primarily from higher mutual fund commission 
amortization and compensation related to the 
distribution of other financial services and products. For 
the twelve month period, commission expense increased 
by $22.1 million to $311.0 million compared with 
$288.9 million in 2014. The increase was largely related 
to a new program that provides Consultants with higher 
income potential in their first two years with Investors 
Group. The increase also resulted from higher mutual fund 
commission amortization and compensation related to the 
distribution of other financial services and products.

Asset retention bonus and premium expense is 
comprised of the following:
• Asset retention bonus, which is based on the value of 

assets under management, increased by $4.0 million 
and $21.6 million for the three and twelve month 
periods ended December 31, 2015 to $57.4 million 
and $230.3 million, respectively, compared to 2014. 
The increase in both periods was primarily due to the 
increase in assets under management. 

• Asset retention premium, which is a deferred 
component of compensation designed to promote 
Consultant retention, is based on assets under 
management at each year end. Asset retention 
premium expense increased by $1.4 million and  
$5.0 million for the three and twelve month periods 
ended December 31, 2015 to $11.4 million and  
$45.0 million, respectively, compared to 2014.  
The increase in both periods was related to the 
increase in assets under management.
Non-commission expenses incurred by Investors 

Group primarily relate to the support of the 
Consultant network, the administration, marketing and 
management of its mutual funds and other products, as 
well as sub-advisory fees related to mutual funds under 
management. Non-commission expenses were  
$127.2 million for the fourth quarter of 2015 compared 
to $112.3 million in 2014, an increase of $14.9 million or 
13.3%. For the twelve month period, non-commission 
expenses were $499.3 million compared to  
$445.7 million in 2014, an increase of $53.6 million 
or 12.0%. Pension expense increased in the three 
and twelve month periods primarily as a result of 
interest rate declines which had the effect of increasing 
current service costs on the related pension obligation. 
Excluding the impact of the increased pension expense 
of $2.3 million and $9.4 million in the three and twelve 
month periods, the increase in non-commission expenses 
was 11.2% and 9.9%, respectively. These increases 
included additional expenses related to Consultant 
network expansion and other business development 
efforts as well as the timing of certain expenditures. 
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Q4 2015 VS. Q3 2015 

Fee Income
Management fee income decreased by $0.4 million or 
0.1% to $318.9 million in the fourth quarter of 2015 
compared with the third quarter of 2015. The net 
decrease in management fees in the fourth quarter was 
due in part to the decrease in average daily mutual fund 
assets of 0.1% for the quarter as shown in Table 9. The 
average management fee rate in the fourth quarter of 
2015 was 168.6 basis points of daily mutual fund assets, 
unchanged from the prior quarter. 

Money market fund waivers totalled $1.3 million in 
the fourth quarter of 2015 compared with $1.1 million 
in the third quarter of 2015.

Administration fees increased to $76.4 million in the 
fourth quarter of 2015 from $76.1 million in the third 
quarter of 2015. 

Distribution fee income of $52.8 million in the 
fourth quarter of 2015 increased by $5.8 million from 
$47.0 million in the third quarter primarily due to 
increases in distribution fee income from insurance 
product sales and redemption fees. 

Net Investment Income and Other
Net investment income and other was $17.6 million in 
the fourth quarter of 2015 compared to $16.8 million 
in the previous quarter, an increase of $0.8 million 
primarily related to an increase in other income offset 
by a decrease in Investors Group’s mortgage banking 
operations.

Net investment income related to Investors Group’s 
mortgage banking operations totalled $16.6 million in 
the fourth quarter of 2015, a decrease of $1.3 million 
from $17.9 million in the previous quarter as shown in 
Table 11. The changes in mortgage banking income 
were due to:

• Net interest income on securitized loans – increased 
by $2.1 million in the fourth quarter of 2015 to  
$16.5 million, compared to $14.4 million in the 
previous quarter primarily due to higher margins. 

• Gains realized on the sale of residential mortgages 
– decreased by $0.9 million in the fourth quarter of 
2015 to $3.8 million, compared to $4.7 million in the 
previous quarter primarily due to lower margins. 

• Fair value adjustments – decreased by $1.0 million 
in the fourth quarter of 2015 to ($2.3) million, 
compared to ($1.3) million in the previous quarter 
primarily due to unfavourable fair value adjustments 
on certain securitization related financial instruments. 

• Other – decreased by $1.5 million in the fourth 
quarter of 2015 to ($1.4) million, compared to the 
third quarter primarily due to lower earnings  
on mortgages held pending sale or securitization to 
third parties.  

Expenses
Commission expense in the current quarter was  
$80.2 million compared with $76.6 million in the 
previous quarter. The increase primarily related to 
higher compensation related to the distribution of other 
financial services and products. The asset retention 
bonus and premium expense increased by $0.5 million to 
$68.8 million in the fourth quarter of 2015. 

Non-commission expenses were $127.2 million in 
the current quarter, an increase of $3.5 million or 2.8% 
from $123.7 million in the third quarter of 2015. This 
increase related primarily to the seasonal nature of 
certain expenses normally incurred in the fourth quarter. 
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Mackenzie’s core business is the provision of investment 
management and related services offered through 
diversified investment solutions, distributed through 
multiple distribution channels. We are committed to 
delivering strong investment performance for our  
clients by drawing on the experience and perspective  
gained through over 45 years in the investment  
management business. 

Mackenzie earns revenue primarily from:
• Management fees earned from its mutual funds, sub-

advised accounts and institutional clients.
• Fees earned from its mutual funds for administrative 

services.
• Redemption fees on deferred sales charge and low 

load units.
The largest component of Mackenzie’s revenues is 

management fees. The amount of management fees 
depends on the level and composition of assets under 
management. Management fee rates vary depending 
on the investment objective and the account type of 
the underlying assets under management. Equity based 
mandates have higher management fee rates than fixed 
income mandates and retail mutual fund accounts have 
higher management fee rates than sub-advised and 
institutional accounts. 

MACKENZIE STRATEGY

Mackenzie strives to ensure that the interests of 
shareholders, dealers, advisors, clients and employees are 
closely aligned. 

Mackenzie’s vision is to be committed to the financial 
success of investors, through their eyes. This impacts the 
strategic priorities we select to fulfil that commitment 
and drive future business growth. Our strategic mandate 
is two-fold: win in the Canadian retail space, and build 
meaningful strategic relationships, both in support of 
our goal to be the company of choice for both financial 
advisors and investors. We aim to achieve this mandate 
by gathering the best minds in the investment industry, 
responding to changing needs of financial advisors and 
investors with distinctive and innovative solutions, and 
continuing to deliver institutional quality in everything 
we do. 

Supporting this vision and strategic mandate are six 
key foundational capabilities that our employees strive to 
achieve: 
• Delivering competitive and consistent risk-adjusted 

performance
• Launching high quality and innovative products and 

services

• Strengthening distribution and servicing capabilities
• Building brand leadership 
• Focusing on operational excellence and process 

discipline
• Fostering a winning and innovative culture

Mackenzie seeks to maximize returns on business 
investment by focusing resources in areas that directly 
impact the success of our strategic mandate: investment 
management, distribution and client experience.

Founded in 1967, Mackenzie continues to build 
an investment advisory business through proprietary 
investment research and portfolio management while 
utilizing strategic partners in a selected sub-advisory 
capacity. Our business focuses on multiple distribution 
channels: Retail, Strategic Alliances and Institutional. 

Mackenzie distributes its retail investment products 
through third party financial advisors. Mackenzie’s 
sales teams work with many of the more than 30,000 
independent financial advisors and their firms across 
Canada. In addition to its retail distribution team, 
Mackenzie also has specialty teams focused on strategic 
alliances and the institutional marketplace. Within the 
strategic alliance channel, Mackenzie offers certain series 
of its mutual funds and provides sub-advisory services to 
third party and related party investment programs offered 
by banks, insurance companies and other investment 
companies. Strategic alliances with related parties include 
providing advisory services to Investors Group, Investment 
Planning Counsel and Great-West Lifeco Inc. (Lifeco) 
subsidiaries, and also include a private label mutual fund 
arrangement with Lifeco subsidiary Quadrus. Within the 
strategic alliance channel, Mackenzie’s primary distribution 
relationship is with the head office of the respective 
bank, insurance company or investment company. In the 
institutional channel Mackenzie provides investment 

Mackenzie Investments 
Review of the Business

2011 2012 2013 2014 2015

Fee Income – Mackenzie(1)

For the financial year ($ millions)

(1) 2011 excludes discontinued operations

809 824 
757 780 

823 
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management services to pension plans, foundations and 
other institutions. Mackenzie attracts new institutional 
business through its relationships with pension and 
management consultants. 

Gross sales and redemption activity in strategic 
alliance and institutional accounts can be more 
pronounced than in the retail channel given the relative 
size and the nature of the distribution relationships 
of these accounts. These accounts are also subject to 
ongoing reviews and rebalance activities which may 
result in a significant change in the level of assets under 
management. 

Mackenzie is positioned to continue to build and 
enhance its distribution relationships given its team of 
experienced investment professionals, strength of its 
distribution network, broad product shelf, competitively 
priced products and its focus on client experience and 
investment excellence. 

Sponsorship Initiatives
During the third quarter of 2014, Mackenzie 
announced a long-term sponsorship with Snow Sports 
Canada, involving seven premier national snow sports 
organizations as well as a five-year partnership with 
Alpine Ontario. Mackenzie’s sponsorship initiatives 
continued into 2015 with the announcement of the 
following sports sponsorships:
• PGA TOUR Canada – during the second quarter 

of 2015, Mackenzie announced a new, six-year 
agreement with the PGA TOUR, making Mackenzie 
the umbrella sponsor of PGA TOUR Canada. The 
Tour was renamed the Mackenzie Tour – PGA 
TOUR Canada, effective immediately with the 
season-opening event in Vancouver. This is the first 
umbrella sponsorship for PGA Tour Canada and will 
enable it to continue to strengthen and grow the Tour 
throughout Canada. 

• Snow Sports Canada – during the fourth quarter of 
2015, Mackenzie announced the expansion of the 
agreement with Snow Sports Canada, which included 
a sponsorship agreement with the three time Olympic 
downhill racer Manny Osborne-Paradis.

• Snowboard Ontario – in January 2016, Mackenzie 
announced a new, three-year agreement with 
Snowboard Ontario, making Mackenzie the Title 
Sponsor. This partnership will create stronger 
grassroots programs and high performance initiatives.

 
 
 

Branding
On October 26, 2015, Mackenzie introduced a 
new brand identity, with the tagline: Confidence in 
a changing world. The new branding reflects the 
company’s values, stability, and strengths, including its 
rich heritage as a firm committed to innovation and 
thought leadership. The new branding also reflects 
a renewed commitment to being the best partner to 
advisors, top investment talent and an unwavering 
commitment to investor success.

Rationalization Activities
During the fourth quarter of 2015, Mackenzie engaged 
in rationalization activities, including the closure of 
the investment management office in Singapore as well 
as implementing other personnel changes, in order to 
redeploy resources towards other corporate priorities 
which management believes will provide greater benefits 
to stakeholders over time. Costs associated with these 
rationalization activities, including severance, were 
recorded during the fourth quarter as a non-IFRS 
measure within Restructuring and other charges.

ASSETS UNDER MANAGEMENT

The changes in mutual fund assets under management 
are summarized in Table 12 and the changes in total 
assets under management are summarized in Table 13. 
At December 31, 2015, Mackenzie’s mutual fund and 
total assets under management were $48.4 billion and 
$61.7 billion, respectively.

The change in Mackenzie’s assets under management 
is determined by the increase or decrease in the 
market value of the securities held in the portfolios of 
investments and by the level of sales as compared to the 
level of redemptions.

Change in Assets under Management –  
2015 vs. 2014 
Mackenzie’s mutual fund assets under management were 
$48.4 billion at December 31, 2015, a decrease of 0.7% 
from $48.8 billion at December 31, 2014. Mackenzie’s 
sub-advisory, institutional and other accounts at 
December 31, 2015 were $13.2 billion, a decrease of 
40.2% from $22.1 billion last year. Mackenzie’s total 
assets under management at December 31, 2015 were 
$61.7 billion, a decrease of 13.0% from $70.9 billion at 
December 31, 2014. 

On June 5, 2015, MD Financial Management Inc. 
(“MD”) reassigned sub-advisory responsibilities on four 
fixed income mandates advised by Mackenzie.  
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TABLE 12: CHANGE IN MUTUAL FUND ASSETS UNDER MANAGEMENT – MACKENZIE

 % change

three months ended 2015 2015 2014 2015 2014 
($ millions) dec. 31 sep. 30 dec. 31 sep. 30 dec. 31

Sales  $ 1,652 $ 1,485 $ 1,555 11.2 % 6.2 %
Redemptions  2,079  1,665  2,026 24.9  2.6

Net sales (redemptions)(1)(2)  (427)  (180)  (471) (137.2)  9.3
Market and income  1,452  (2,253)  479 n/m  203.1

Net change in assets  1,025  (2,433)  8 n/m  n/m
Beginning assets  47,420  49,853  48,774 (4.9)  (2.8)

Ending assets $ 48,445 $ 47,420 $ 48,782 2.2 % (0.7) %

Daily average mutual fund assets $ 48,493 $ 49,197 $ 48,311 (1.4) % 0.4 %

twelve months ended 2015 2014 
($ millions) dec. 31 dec. 31 % change

Sales  $ 6,965 $ 7,070 (1.5) %
Redemptions  8,223  7,279 13.0

Net sales (redemptions)(2)(3)  (1,258)  (209) n/m
Market and income  921  2,967 (69.0)

Net change in assets  (337)  2,758 n/m
Beginning assets  48,782  46,024 6.0

Ending assets $ 48,445 $ 48,782 (0.7) %

Daily average mutual fund assets $ 49,683 $ 48,269 2.9 %

(1)  During the fourth quarter of 2015, certain third party programs which include Mackenzie mutual funds made fund allocation changes which resulted in gross 
sales of $58 million, redemptions of $297 million and net redemptions of $239 million.

(2)  During the fourth quarter of 2014, a third party investment program which includes Mackenzie mutual funds made fund allocation changes which resulted in 
gross sales of $62 million, redemptions of $284 million and net redemptions of $222 million.

(3)  During the twelve months ended December 31, 2015, certain third party programs which include Mackenzie mutual funds made fund allocation changes which 
resulted in gross sales of $199 million, redemptions of $894 million and net redemptions of $695 million.

The impact on Mackenzie’s pre-tax earnings from these 
mandate changes is not meaningful. The mandates had 
$10.3 billion in assets on June 5, 2015 and are included 
in Mackenzie’s redemptions in the twelve months ended 
December 31, 2015 in Table 13. Following the change, 
Mackenzie continues to advise MD on a number of fixed 
income, balanced and equity mandates. 

In the three months ended December 31, 2015, 
Mackenzie’s mutual fund gross sales were $1.7 billion, 
an increase of 6.2% from $1.6 billion in the comparative 
period last year. Mutual fund redemptions in the current 
period were $2.1 billion, an increase of 2.6% from last year. 
Mutual fund net redemptions for the three months ended 
December 31, 2015 were $427 million, as compared to net 
redemptions of $471 million last year. During the current 
quarter, market and income resulted in assets increasing  
 

by $1.5 billion as compared to an increase of $479 million  
last year.

During the fourth quarter of 2015, certain third party 
programs, which include Mackenzie mutual funds, made 
fund allocation changes resulting in gross sales of  
$58 million, redemptions of $297 million and net 
redemptions of $239 million. During the fourth quarter 
of 2014, a third party investment program, which includes 
Mackenzie mutual funds, made fund allocation changes 
resulting in gross sales of $62 million, redemptions of  
$284 million and net redemptions of $222 million. 
Excluding these transactions, mutual fund gross sales 
increased 6.8% in the three months ended  
December 31, 2015 compared to last year and net 
redemptions were $188 million in the current quarter 
compared to net redemptions of $249 million last year. 
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TABLE 13: CHANGE IN TOTAL ASSETS UNDER MANAGEMENT – MACKENZIE

 % change

three months ended 2015 2015 2014 2015 2014 
($ millions) dec. 31 sep. 30 dec. 31 sep. 30 dec. 31

Sales  $ 2,593 $ 2,623 $ 3,321 (1.1) % (21.9) %
Redemptions  2,959  2,749  3,173 7.6  (6.7)

Net sales (redemptions)(1)  (366)  (126)  148 (190.5)  n/m
Market and income  1,728  (2,608)  774 n/m  123.3

Net change in assets  1,362  (2,734)  922 n/m  47.7
Beginning assets  60,291  63,025  69,954 (4.3)  (13.8)

Ending assets $ 61,653 $ 60,291 $ 70,876 2.3 % (13.0) %

Consists of:
 Mutual funds $ 48,445 $ 47,420 $ 48,782 2.2 % (0.7) %
 Sub-advisory, institutional  
  and other accounts  13,208  12,871  22,094 2.6  (40.2)

   $ 61,653 $ 60,291 $ 70,876 2.3 % (13.0) %

Monthly average total assets(3) $ 61,682 $ 62,230 $ 69,834 (0.9) % (11.7) %

twelve months ended 2015 2014 
($ millions) dec. 31 dec. 31 % change

Sales  $ 11,938 $ 13,968 (14.5) %
Redemptions  22,533  12,725 77.1

Net sales (redemptions)(2)  (10,595)  1,243 n/m
Market and income  1,372  4,318 (68.2)

Net change in assets  (9,223)  5,561 n/m
Beginning assets  70,876  65,315 8.5

Ending assets $ 61,653 $ 70,876 (13.0) %

Monthly average total assets(3) $ 67,535 $ 69,250 (2.5) %

(1)  During the fourth quarter of 2015, certain third party programs which include Mackenzie mutual funds made fund allocation changes which resulted in gross 
sales of $58 million, redemptions of $297 million and net redemptions of $239 million.

  During the fourth quarter of 2014, a third party investment program which includes Mackenzie mutual funds made fund allocation changes which resulted in 
gross sales of $62 million, redemptions of $284 million and net redemptions of $222 million. In addition, there were tactical rebalances by an institutional client 
that resulted in gross sales of $448 million, redemptions of $94 million and net sales of $354 million into separately managed account investment mandates 
advised by Mackenzie.

(2)  Included in the twelve months ended December 31, 2015 are the following transactions:

 – MD Financial Management which re-assigned sub-advisory responsibilities on four fixed income mandates (totalling $10.3 billion) advised by Mackenzie.

 –  Certain third party programs which include Mackenzie mutual funds made fund allocation changes which resulted in gross sales of $199 million, redemptions of 
$894 million and net redemptions of $695 million.

 Included in the twelve months ended December 31, 2014, are the following transactions:

 –  Tactical rebalances by an institutional client that resulted in gross sales of $1.6 billion, redemptions of $1.2 billion and net sales of $389 million into separately 
managed account investment mandates advised by Mackenzie.

 –  A third party investment program which include Mackenzie mutual funds made fund allocation changes which resulted in gross sales of $62 million, 
redemptions of $284 million and net redemptions of $222 million.

(3) Based on daily average mutual fund assets and month-end average sub-advisory, institutional and other assets.
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In the three months ended December 31, 2015, 
Mackenzie’s gross sales for total assets under management 
were $2.6 billion, a decrease of 21.9% from $3.3 billion 
in the comparative period last year. Redemptions in the 
current period were $3.0 billion compared to $3.2 billion 
last year. Net redemptions for the three months ended 
December 31, 2015 were $366 million, as compared to net 
sales of $148 million last year. During the fourth quarter 
of 2014, there were tactical rebalances by an institutional 
client that resulted in gross sales of $448 million, 
redemptions of $94 million and net sales of $354 million. 
Excluding these transactions as well as the mutual fund 
allocation changes previously described, net redemptions 
were $127 million in the fourth quarter of 2015 compared 
to net sales of $16 million in the fourth quarter of 2014. 
During the current quarter, market and income resulted in 
assets increasing by $1.7 billion as compared to an increase 
of $774 million last year. 

In the twelve months ended December 31, 2015, 
Mackenzie’s mutual fund gross sales were $7.0 billion, a 
decrease of 1.5% from $7.1 billion in the comparative 
period last year. Mutual fund redemptions in the current 
period were $8.2 billion, an increase of 13.0% from the 
previous year. Mutual fund net redemptions for the twelve 
months ended December 31, 2015 were $1.3 billion, as 
compared to net redemptions of $209 million last year. 
During the twelve months ended December 31, 2015, 
certain third party programs which include Mackenzie 
mutual funds made fund allocation changes which resulted 
in gross sales of $199 million, redemptions of $894 million 
and net redemptions of $695 million. Excluding these 
transactions in 2015 and the transactions in the fourth 
quarter of 2014 discussed previously, gross sales declined 
3.5% and redemptions increased 4.8% in the twelve 
months ended December 31, 2015 compared to last year 
and net redemptions were $563 million compared to net 
sales of $13 million last year. During the period, market 
and income resulted in assets increasing by $921 million as 
compared to an increase of $3.0 billion last year. 

Redemptions of long-term mutual funds in the three 
and twelve month periods ended December 31, 2015, were 
$2.0 billion and $7.9 billion, respectively, as compared 
to $1.9 billion and $7.0 billion last year. Mackenzie’s 
annualized quarterly redemption rate for long-term mutual 
funds was 16.7% in the fourth quarter of 2015, compared 
to 16.1% in the fourth quarter of 2014. Mackenzie’s 
annualized quarterly redemption rate for long-term funds, 
excluding rebalance transactions, was 14.3% in the fourth 
quarter of 2015 compared to 13.7% in the fourth quarter  
of 2014. Mackenzie’s twelve-month trailing redemption 

rate for long-term mutual funds was 16.2% at  
December 31, 2015, as compared to 14.6% last year. 
Mackenzie’s twelve-month trailing redemption rate for 
long-term funds, excluding rebalance transactions, was 
14.3% at December 31, 2015, compared to 14.0% at 
December 31, 2014. The corresponding average  
twelve-month trailing redemption rate for long-term 
mutual funds for all other members of IFIC was 
approximately 14.8% at December 31, 2015. Mackenzie’s 
twelve-month trailing redemption rate is comprised of the 
weighted average redemption rate for front-end load assets, 
deferred sales charge and low load assets with redemption 
fees, and deferred sales charge assets without redemption 
fees (matured assets). Generally, redemption rates for  
front-end load assets and matured assets are higher than  
the redemption rates for deferred sales charge and low  
load assets with redemption fees.

In the twelve months ended December 31, 2015, 
Mackenzie’s gross sales for total assets under management 
were $11.9 billion, a decrease of 14.5% from $14.0 billion 
in the comparative period last year. Redemptions in the 
current period were $22.5 billion compared to $12.7 billion 
last year. Net redemptions for the twelve months ended 
December 31, 2015, were $10.6 billion, as compared to 
net sales of $1.2 billion last year. During the twelve months 
ended December 31, 2014, there were tactical rebalances 
by an institutional client that resulted in gross sales of  
$1.6 billion, redemptions of $1.2 billion and net sales 
of $389 million. Excluding these transactions, as well as 
the MD transaction in the second quarter of 2015 and 
the mutual fund allocation changes made by third party 
programs during 2015 and 2014 discussed previously, 
net sales were $400 million in the twelve months ended 
December 31, 2015, as compared to net sales of $1.1 billion 
last year. During the period, market and income resulted in 
assets increasing by $1.4 million as compared to an increase 
of $4.3 billion last year.

Change in Assets under Management –  
Q4 2015 vs. Q3 2015
Mackenzie’s mutual fund assets under management  
were $48.4 billion at December 31, 2015, an increase  
of 2.2% from $47.4 billion at September 30, 2015.  
Mackenzie’s sub-advisory, institutional and other 
accounts increased 2.6% from $12.9 billion to  
$13.2 billion at December 31, 2015. Mackenzie’s total 
assets under management at December 31, 2015, were 
$61.7 billion, an increase of 2.3% from $60.3 billion  
at September 30, 2015, as summarized in Table 13. 
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For the quarter ended December 31, 2015, Mackenzie 
mutual fund gross sales were $1.7 billion, an increase 
of 11.2% from the third quarter of 2015. Mutual fund 
redemptions, which totalled $2.1 billion for the fourth 
quarter, increased 24.9% from the previous quarter. Net 
redemptions of Mackenzie mutual funds for the current 
quarter were $427 million compared with net redemptions 
of $180 million in the previous quarter. Excluding the 
other mutual fund transactions in the fourth quarter of 
2015 discussed previously, gross sales increased 7.3% and 
redemptions increased 7.0% in the fourth quarter of 2015 
compared to the third quarter, and net redemptions were 
$188 million compared to net redemptions of $180 million 
in the third quarter.

Redemptions of long-term mutual fund assets in the 
current quarter were $2.0 billion, compared to $1.6 billion 
in the third quarter of 2015. Mackenzie’s annualized 
quarterly redemption rate for long-term mutual funds for 
the current quarter was 16.7%, compared to 13.0% for the 
third quarter. Mackenzie’s annualized quarterly redemption 
rate for long-term funds, excluding rebalance transactions, 
was 14.3% in the fourth quarter of 2015. There were no 
rebalance transactions for the third quarter of 2015. Net 
redemptions of long-term funds for the current quarter 
were $454 million compared to net redemptions of 
$195 million in the previous quarter. Excluding rebalance 
transactions during the fourth quarter of 2015, net 
redemptions of long-term funds were $215 million.

INVESTMENT MANAGEMENT

Mackenzie delivers its investment offerings through a 
boutique structure, with ten separate in-house investment 
teams which each have a distinct focus and investment 
approach. This boutique approach promotes diversification 
of styles and ideas and provides Mackenzie with a breadth 
of capabilities. Oversight is conducted through a common 
process intended to promote superior risk-adjusted returns 
over time. This process is focused upon i) identifying and 
encouraging each team’s performance edge, ii) promoting 
best practices in portfolio construction, and iii) emphasizing 
risk management.

In addition to its own investment teams, Mackenzie 
supplements its investment capabilities through the use 
of third party sub-advisors in selected areas. These sub-
advisors include Putnam Investments Inc., JP Morgan Asset 
Management Inc., and Waddell & Reed Financial, Inc.

Mackenzie has introduced or announced a number of 
changes to its investment teams:
• During the third quarter of 2015, Mackenzie added 

the Systematic Strategies team, which assumed 

responsibility of the Mackenzie Canadian Large Cap 
Growth Fund and the Mackenzie Canadian Large Cap 
Balanced Fund.

• During the fourth quarter of 2015, Mackenzie 
announced the termination of two investment teams, 
Asian Fixed Income and Emerging Markets Equity, 
with the closure of its Singapore investment 
management office. 

• On January 7, 2016, Mackenzie announced the 
addition of the Canadian Growth team to its 
in-house investment boutiques, which reflects the 
internalization of investment professionals from 
Bluewater Investment Management Inc. This Lipper 
award-winning team has served Mackenzie through 
Bluewater’s exclusive sub-advisory relationship to 
Mackenzie on the Mackenzie Canadian Growth Fund 
and the Mackenzie Canadian Growth Balanced Fund, 
and this team will continue to be responsible for  
these portfolios.
Mackenzie’s assets under management are diversified 

by investment objective as set out in Table 14. The 
development of a broad range of investment capabilities 
and products has proven to be, and continues to be, a key 
strength of the organization in satisfying the evolving 
financial needs of our clients. 

Long-term investment performance is a key measure 
of Mackenzie’s ongoing success. At December 31, 2015, 
29.1% of Mackenzie mutual funds were rated in the top 
two performance quartiles for the one year time frame, 
25.4% for the three year time frame and 37.6% for the 
five year time frame. Mackenzie also monitors its fund 
performance relative to the ratings it receives on its mutual 
funds from the Morningstar† fund ranking service. At 
December 31, 2015, 59.9% of Mackenzie mutual funds 
measured by Morningstar† had a rating of three stars or 
better and 19.7% had a rating of four or five stars. This 
compared to the Morningstar† universe of 63.8% for three 
stars or better and 28.0% for four and five star funds at 
December 31, 2015. These ratings exclude the Quadrus 
Group of Funds†.

PRODUCTS

Mackenzie’s diversified suite of investment products 
is designed to meet the needs and goals of investors. 
Mackenzie continues to evolve its product shelf by 
providing enhanced investment solutions for financial 
advisors to offer their investment clients. 

During the third quarter of 2014, Mackenzie 
completed a comprehensive retail pricing review and 
announced, on October 8, 2014, changes designed to 
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simplify and enhance its approach to the retail pricing 
of its mutual funds. Mackenzie is focused on delivering 
clear, consistent and competitive pricing on its retail 
mutual fund product line-up. As part of these pricing 
changes, which became effective on September 29, 2014, 
Mackenzie aligned management fees within the 
income and balanced asset class categories resulting in 
management fee reductions to 13 mutual funds. The 
decreases ranged from 0.15% to 0.25% per annum of 
the asset value of the fund. Mackenzie also lowered fixed 
rate annual administration fees on Series A, C, SC and T 
of many funds to align the rates applied within each asset 
class. In addition, administration fees were lowered on 
Mackenzie’s entire Series F offering. Series F is available 
to retail investors who are enrolled in a dealer-sponsored 
fee-for-service or wrap program.

Initiatives undertaken during 2015 included the 
following:
• May 20 – Mackenzie launched the Mackenzie Global 

Tactical Investment Grade Bond Fund to help 
investors diversify their fixed income. This product 
maintains an overall average credit quality of A- or 
higher, while employing a qualitative and quantitative 

approach to selection across the global fixed income 
universe. 

• May 20 – Mackenzie doubled its U.S. dollar (USD) 
funds by launching four new mandates: Mackenzie 
USD Ultra Short Duration Income Fund, Mackenzie 
USD Global Tactical Bond Fund, Mackenzie USD 
Global Strategic Income Fund, and Mackenzie 
USD Convertible Securities Fund. The result is 
a comprehensive suite of USD solutions to meet 
longevity and income needs, while controlling 
volatility. These funds are primarily exposed to  
U.S. dollars through U.S. securities and/or hedging 

 non-U.S. currency exposure back to U.S. dollars,  
and can be purchased, settled, redeemed and have 
their performance and net asset value reported in 
U.S. dollars. 

• October 26 – Mackenzie launched the Mackenzie 
Diversified Alternatives Fund. This fund is at the 
forefront of alternative mutual funds in Canada and 
provides the broadest exposure to non-traditional 
asset classes available to Canadian retail investors. 
The fund offers a holistic, broadly diversified 
portfolio of alternative classes such as real estate, 

TABLE 14: ASSETS UNDER MANAGEMENT BY INVESTMENT OBJECTIVE – MACKENZIE

($ millions) 2015 2014

Equity 
 Domestic $ 16,203 26.3 % $ 16,534 23.3  % 
 Foreign  20,702 33.5   19,641 27.7 

    36,905 59.8   36,175 51.0

Balanced 
 Domestic  10,267 16.7   12,352 17.5  
 Foreign  4,685 7.6   3,289 4.6

    14,952 24.3   15,641 22.1 

Fixed Income 
 Domestic  8,308 13.5   17,480 24.7 
 Foreign  84 0.1   61 0.1

    8,392 13.6   17,541 24.8

Money Market 
 Domestic  1,404  2.3   1,519 2.1

Total  $ 61,653 100.0  % $ 70,876 100.0 %

Consists of: 
 Mutual funds $ 48,445 78.6 % $ 48,782 68.8 % 
 Sub-advisory, institutional and other accounts  13,208 21.4   22,094 31.2

   $ 61,653 100.0 % $ 70,876 100.0 %
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infrastructure, emerging market debt, microcap 
equities, high yield, foreign currencies, preferred 
shares and commodities. In addition, it provides 
access to an absolute return strategy by investing  
in Mackenzie Unconstrained Fixed Income Fund. 
This fund is designed to complement a traditional 
balanced portfolio of large cap developed market 
equities and investment grade bonds by increasing 
diversification and enhancing risk-adjusted returns.

• October 26 – Mackenzie announced the addition 
of two new series, Series FB and FB5. These new 
series are offered across its retail mutual fund product 
shelf of 72 mutual funds and are designed to provide 
advisors who currently lack operational infrastructure 
with the ability to offer fee-based products. This 
allows the advisor an opportunity to negotiate an 
Advisor Service Fee with their clients for a minimum 
account investment of $10,000. Mackenzie also 
announced an optional, negotiated reduction in 
embedded trailing commissions. This solution, like 

Advisor Service Fees, allows advisors to tailor the level 
of trailing commissions associated with a client account.

• December 14 – Mackenzie launched Private 
Wealth Pools, a suite of eight unique mandates 
that blend a carefully modeled long-term strategic 
asset allocation with a multi-manager structure that 
employs experienced professionals from Mackenzie’s 
investment boutiques, each with their own style and 
strategy. In addition, four mandates are also offered 
through a corporate class structure. These pools 
are provided through Mackenzie’s Private Wealth 
Solutions, a program that includes Mackenzie’s 
Preferred Pricing program and Private Wealth 
Counsel service, and are exclusively for affluent 
investors with a minimum initial investment of 
$150,000. These institutional style investment pools 
offer a wide range of investment options that include 
capital preservation, balanced and growth mandates, 
all designed to provide high net worth investors an 
attractive combination of risk and return.
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Review of Segment Operating Results

TABLE 15: OPERATING RESULTS - MACKENZIE

 % change

three months ended 2015 2015 2014 2015 2014 
($ millions) dec. 31 sep. 30 dec. 31 sep. 30 dec. 31

Revenues
 Management fees $ 169.8 $ 173.8 $ 175.4 (2.3) % (3.2) % 
 Administration fees  23.8  24.3  26.2 (2.1)  (9.2) 
 Distribution fees  2.4  2.5  2.8 (4.0)  (14.3)

    196.0  200.6  204.4 (2.3)  (4.1) 
 Net investment income and other  1.1  0.7  (0.4) 57.1  n/m

    197.1  201.3  204.0 (2.1)  (3.4)

Expenses 
 Commission  13.8  14.1  15.4 (2.1)  (10.4) 
 Trailing commission  60.1  61.2  59.3 (1.8)  1.3 
 Non-commission  72.3  71.5  76.3 1.1  (5.2)

    146.2  146.8  151.0 (0.4)  (3.2)

Earnings before interest and taxes $ 50.9 $ 54.5 $ 53.0 (6.6) % (4.0) %

twelve months ended 2015 2014 
($ millions) dec. 31 dec. 31 % change

Revenues 
 Management fees $ 700.2 $ 706.2 (0.8) % 
 Administration fees  98.5  105.5 (6.6) 
 Distribution fees  10.6  11.5 (7.8)

    809.3  823.2 (1.7) 
 Net investment income and other  6.0  2.7 122.2

    815.3  825.9 (1.3)

Expenses 
 Commission  58.1  63.5 (8.5) 
 Trailing commission  246.4  235.2 4.8 
 Non-commission  294.5  281.4 4.7

    599.0  580.1 3.3

Earnings before interest and taxes $ 216.3 $ 245.8 (12.0)%

Mackenzie’s earnings before interest and taxes are
presented in Table 15.

2015 VS. 2014

Revenues
The largest component of Mackenzie’s revenues is 
management fees. The amount of management fees 
depends on the level and composition of assets under 
management. Management fee rates vary depending 
on the investment objective and the account type of the 
underlying assets under management. For example, equity-

based mandates have higher management fee rates than 
fixed income mandates and retail mutual fund accounts 
have higher management fee rates than sub-advised and 
institutional accounts. The majority of Mackenzie’s mutual 
fund assets are purchased on a retail basis.

Within Mackenzie’s retail mutual fund offering, 
certain series are offered for fee-based programs of 
participating dealers whereby dealer compensation is 
charged directly by the dealer to a client (primarily 
Series F). As Mackenzie does not pay the dealer 
compensation, these series have lower management fees. 
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At December 31, 2015, these series had $3.6 billion in 
assets, an increase of 25.8% from the prior year. 

Management fees were $169.8 million for the three 
months ended December 31, 2015, a decrease of  
$5.6 million or 3.2% from $175.4 million last year.  
The net decrease in management fees was due to the 
decline in average assets under management of 11.7% in 
the three months ended December 31, 2015, offset by 
an increase in average management fee rate. Mackenzie’s 
average management fee rate in the fourth quarter of 
2015 was 109.5 basis points compared to 99.7 basis 
points in 2014. The increase in average management 
fee rate was due to a change in the composition of assets 
under management, including the impact of having a 
greater share in retail-priced products, following the 
loss of certain sub-advisory mandates to MD Financial 
Management Inc. as previously discussed.

Management fees were $700.2 million for the twelve 
months ended December 31, 2015, a decrease of  
$6.0 million or 0.8% from $706.2 million last year. 
The net decrease in management fees was due to the 
decline in average assets under management of 2.5% 
offset by an increase in average management fee rate. 
Mackenzie’s average management fee rate in the twelve 
months ended December 31, 2015 was 103.9 basis points 
compared to 102.0 basis points in 2014. The increase in 
average management fee rate was due to having a greater 
share in retail-priced products, as discussed previously, 
offset by pricing changes made to retail mutual funds which 
became effective on September 29, 2014. The impact  
of the pricing changes was a decline in management  
fees of $5.8 million for the twelve months ended 
December 31, 2015.

Mackenzie earns administration fees primarily from 
providing services to its mutual funds. Administration 
fees were $23.8 million for the three months ended 
December 31, 2015, as compared to $26.2 million in 
2014. Administration fees were $98.5 million for the 
twelve months ended December 31, 2015, compared 
to $105.5 million in 2014. Effective April 1, 2015, as 
part of the retail pricing changes previously announced, 
the fund operating expense adjustment that had been 
in place since August 1, 2007 was discontinued. Under 
this adjustment, Mackenzie was entitled to a payment 
from certain funds should such funds not exceed a pre-
established level of net assets. The impact of eliminating 
the fund operating expense adjustment was a decline in 
administration fees of $1.7 million and $5.0 million for 
the three and twelve months ended December 31, 2015. 

 

 Mackenzie earns distribution fee income on 
redemptions of mutual fund assets sold on a deferred 
sales charge purchase option and on a low load purchase 
option. Redemption fees charged for deferred sales 
charge assets range from 5.5% in the first year and 
decrease to zero after seven years. Redemption fees for 
low load assets range from 2.0% to 3.0% in the first year 
and decrease to zero after two or three years, depending 
on the purchase option. Distribution fee income in the  
three months ended December 31, 2015 was $2.4 million, 
a decrease of $0.4 million from $2.8 million last year. 
Distribution fee income in the twelve months ended 
December 31, 2015 was $10.6 million, a decrease of  
$0.9 million from $11.5 million last year.

Net investment income and other includes 
investment returns related to Mackenzie’s investments 
in proprietary funds. These investments are generally 
made in the process of launching a fund and are sold as 
third party investors subscribe. Net investment income 
and other was $1.1 million for the three months ended 
December 31, 2015 compared to a loss of $0.4 million 
last year and $6.0 million for the twelve months ended 
December 31, 2015, an increase of $3.3 million from 
$2.7 million last year.

Expenses
Mackenzie’s expenses were $146.2 million for the  
three months ended December 31, 2015, a decrease 
of $4.8 million or 3.2% from $151.0 million in 2014. 
Expenses for the twelve months ended December 31, 2015 
were $599.0 million, an increase of $18.9 million or 
3.3% from $580.1 million last year.

Mackenzie pays selling commissions to the dealers that 
sell its mutual funds on a deferred sales charge and low 
load purchase option. The expense for deferred selling 
commissions consists of the amortization of the asset over 
its useful life and the reduction of the unamortized deferred 
selling commission asset associated with redemptions. 
Mackenzie amortizes selling commissions over a maximum 
period of three years from the date of original purchase 
of the applicable low load assets and over a maximum 
period of seven years from the date of original purchase 
of the applicable deferred sales charge assets. Commission 
expense was $13.8 million in the three months ended 
December 31, 2015, as compared to $15.4 million last 
year. Commission expense in the twelve months ended 
December 31, 2015 was $58.1 million compared to  
$63.5 million in 2014. This decline is consistent with the lower 
amount of deferred sales commissions paid in recent years 
combined with lower write-offs of the unamortized balance 
of deferred sales commissions associated with redemptions.
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Trailing commissions paid to dealers are paid on 
certain classes of retail mutual funds and are calculated as 
a percentage of mutual fund assets under management. 
These fees vary depending on the fund type and 
the purchase option upon which the fund was sold: 
front-end, deferred sales charge or low load. Trailing 
commissions were $60.1 million in the three months 
ended December 31, 2015, an increase of $0.8 million or 
1.3% from $59.3 million last year. Trailing commissions 
in the twelve months ended December 31, 2015 were 
$246.4 million, an increase of $11.2 million or 4.8% 
from $235.2 million last year. The change in trailing 
commissions resulted both from the period over period 
change in average mutual fund assets as well as a change 
in the composition of mutual fund assets towards series 
of mutual funds that pay higher trailer rates. During 
the period, this included the impact of having a higher 
weighting of no load series of funds, which are subject to 
higher trailer rates. Trailing commissions as a percentage of 
average mutual fund assets under management were 49.6 
basis points in both the three and twelve months ended 
December 31, 2015, compared to 49.1 basis points and 
48.7 basis points, respectively, in 2014.

Non-commission expenses are incurred by Mackenzie 
in the administration, marketing and management  
of its assets under management. Non-commission  
expenses were $72.3 million in the three months ended  
December 31, 2015, a decrease of $4.0 million or 5.2% 
from $76.3 million in 2014. Non-commission expenses  
in the twelve months ended December 31, 2015 were 
$294.5 million, an increase of $13.1 million or 4.7% from 
$281.4 million in 2014. Mackenzie continues to attract, 
retain and develop employees and invest strategically in 
systems and technology to enhance its future operating 
capabilities while at the same time investing in revenue 
generating initiatives to further grow its business. 

Q4 2015 VS. Q3 2015

Revenues
Mackenzie’s revenues were $197.1 million for the 
current quarter, a decrease of $4.2 million or 2.1%  
from $201.3 million in the third quarter of 2015.

Management fees were $169.8 million for the  
current quarter, a decrease of $4.0 million or 2.3%  
from $173.8 million in the third quarter of 2015.  

Factors contributing to the net decrease in management 
fees are as follows:
• Average total assets under management were 

$61.7 billion in the current quarter compared to 
$62.2 billion in the prior quarter, a decrease of 0.9%.

• Mackenzie’s average management fee rate was  
109.5 basis points in the current quarter as compared  
to 111.1 basis points in the third quarter of 2015 due to a 
change in the composition of assets under management.
Administration fees were $23.8 million in the current 

quarter, a decrease of $0.5 million or 2.1% from $24.3 million 
in the prior quarter. The decrease in the quarter was due to a 
decline in average assets under management. 

Net investment income and other includes investment 
returns related to Mackenzie’s investments in proprietary 
funds. These investments are generally made in the 
process of launching a fund and are sold as third party 
investors subscribe. Net investment income and other 
was $1.1 million for the current quarter compared to 
$0.7 million in the third quarter of 2015. 

Expenses
Mackenzie’s expenses were $146.2 million for the 
current quarter, a decrease of $0.6 million or 0.4% from 
$146.8 million in the third quarter of 2015. 

Commission expense related to the amortization of 
selling commissions was $13.8 million in the quarter ended 
December 31, 2015, a decrease of 2.1% from the third 
quarter of 2015.

Trailing commissions were $60.1 million in the  
current quarter, a decrease of $1.1 million or 1.8% from 
$61.2 million in the third quarter of 2015. The change in 
trailing commissions reflects the 1.4% period over period 
decrease in average mutual fund assets under management. 
The effective trailing commission rate for the fourth 
quarter was 49.6 basis points, relatively consistent with the 
49.7 basis points in the third quarter of 2015.

Non-commission expenses were $72.3 million in the 
current quarter compared to $71.5 million in the third 
quarter of 2015.
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Corporate and Other 
Review of Segment Operating Results

TABLE 16: OPERATING RESULTS - CORPORATE AND OTHER

 % change

three months ended 2015 2015 2014 2015 2014 
($ millions) dec. 31 sep. 30 dec. 31 sep. 30 dec. 31

Revenues 
 Fee income $ 61.7 $ 62.8 $ 57.8 (1.8) % 6.7 % 
 Net investment income and other  31.0  28.4  30.8 9.2  0.6

    92.7  91.2  88.6 1.6  4.6

Expenses 
 Commission  41.4  43.0  39.0 (3.7)  6.2 
 Non-commission  15.0  13.2  10.2 13.6  47.1

    56.4  56.2  49.2 0.4  14.6

Earnings before interest and taxes $ 36.3 $ 35.0 $ 39.4 3.7 % (7.9) %

Twelve months ended 2015 2014 
($ millions) dec. 31 dec. 31 % change

Revenues 
 Fee income $ 250.6 $ 230.3 8.8 % 
 Net investment income and other  119.1  112.2 6.1

    369.7  342.5 7.9

Expenses 
 Commission  171.3  156.3 9.6 
 Non-commission  58.6  52.7 11.2

    229.9  209.0 10.0

Earnings before interest and taxes $ 139.8 $ 133.5 4.7 %

The Corporate and Other segment includes net 
investment income not allocated to the Investors Group 
or Mackenzie segments, the Company’s proportionate 
share of earnings of its affiliate, Great-West Lifeco Inc. 
(Lifeco), operating results for Investment Planning 
Counsel Inc., other income, as well as consolidation 
elimination entries. 

Corporate and other earnings before interest and taxes 
are presented in Table 16.

2015 VS. 2014

Net investment income and other increased to 
$31.0 million in the fourth quarter of 2015 compared 
to $30.8 million in 2014. Net investment income and 
other increased to $119.1 million for the year ended 
December 31, 2015 compared to $112.2 million in 2014. 
The increase in the twelve month period was largely 
due to increases in the Company’s proportionate share 

of Lifeco’s earnings as discussed in the Consolidated 
Financial Position section of this MD&A. 

Earnings before interest and taxes related to Investment 
Planning Counsel were $3.8 million lower in the fourth 
quarter of 2015 compared to the same period in 2014  
and $1.7 million lower in the twelve months ended  
December 31, 2015 compared with 2014.

Q4 2015 VS. Q3 2015

Net investment income and other totalled $31.0 million 
in the fourth quarter of 2015 compared to $28.4 million 
in the third quarter of 2015 primarily due to an increase 
in the Company’s proportionate share of Lifeco’s 
earnings as discussed in the Consolidated Financial 
Position section of this MD&A.

Earnings before interest and taxes related to Investment 
Planning Counsel were $1.1 million lower in the fourth 
quarter of 2015 compared with the previous quarter. 
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IGM Financial Inc. 
Consolidated Financial Position

TABLE 17: SECURITIES

 december 31, 2015  december 31, 2014

($ millions) cost fair value cost fair value

Available for sale 
 Proprietary investment funds $ 6.0 $ 6.1 $ 9.6 $ 10.2

Fair value through profit or loss 
 Equity securities  12.2  10.5  11.0  10.2 
 Proprietary investment funds  33.7  34.2  66.4  69.1

   45.9  44.7  77.4  79.3

  $ 51.9 $ 50.8 $ 87.0 $ 89.5

IGM Financial’s total assets were $14.8 billion at  
December 31, 2015 compared to $14.4 billion at 
December 31, 2014.

SECURITIES

The composition of the Company’s securities holdings is 
detailed in Table 17.

Available for Sale Securities 
Securities classified as available for sale include 
investments in proprietary investment funds. Unrealized 
gains and losses on available for sale securities are 
recorded in Other comprehensive income until they  
are realized or until management determines that there 
is objective evidence of impairment, at which time 
they are reclassified to the Consolidated Statements of 
Earnings and any subsequent losses are also recorded in 
net earnings. 

Fair Value Through Profit or Loss Securities
Securities classified as fair value through profit or loss 
include equity securities and proprietary investment 
funds. Unrealized gains and losses are recorded in 
Net investment income and other in the Consolidated 
Statements of Earnings.

Certain proprietary investment funds are consolidated 
where the Company has made the assessment that it 
controls the investment fund as discussed in Note 2 of 
the Consolidated Financial Statements. The underlying 
securities of these funds are classified as held for trading 
and recognized at fair value through profit or loss.

LOANS 

The composition of the Company’s loans is detailed in 
Table 18.

Loans consisted of residential mortgages and 
represented 49.8% of total assets at December 31, 2015, 
compared to 48.7% at December 31, 2014. 

Loans classified as loans and receivables are primarily 
comprised of residential mortgages sold to securitization 
programs sponsored by third parties that in turn issue 
securities to investors. An offsetting liability, Obligations 
to securitization entities, has been recorded and totalled 
$7.1 billion at December 31, 2015, compared to 
$6.8 billion at December 31, 2014.

Loans classified as held for trading are residential 
mortgages held temporarily by the Company pending 
sale or securitization.

Residential mortgages originated by Investors Group 
are funded primarily through sales to third parties on 
a fully serviced basis, including Canada Mortgage and 
Housing Corporation (CMHC) or Canadian bank 
sponsored securitization programs. Investors Group 
services $12.7 billion of residential mortgages, including 
$2.3 billion originated by subsidiaries of Lifeco. 

SECURITIZATION ARRANGEMENTS

Through the Company’s mortgage banking operations, 
residential mortgages originated by Investors Group 
mortgage planning specialists are sold to securitization 
trusts sponsored by third parties that in turn issue 
securities to investors. The Company securitizes 
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TABLE 18: LOANS

($ millions) december 31, 2015 december 31, 2014

Loans and receivables $ 7,008.9 $ 6,653.5 
 Less: Collective allowance  0.7  0.8

   7,008.2  6,652.7 
Held for trading  384.2  366.2

  $ 7,392.4 $ 7,018.9

residential mortgages through the CMHC sponsored 
National Housing Act Mortgage-Backed Securities 
(NHA MBS) and the Canada Mortgage Bond Program 
(CMB Program) and through Canadian bank-sponsored 
asset-backed commercial paper (ABCP) programs. 
The Company retains servicing responsibilities and 
certain elements of credit risk and prepayment risk 
associated with the transferred assets. The Company’s 
credit risk on its securitized mortgages is mitigated 
through the use of insurance. Derecognition of financial 
assets in accordance with IFRS is based on the transfer 
of risks and rewards of ownership. As the Company 
has retained prepayment risk and certain elements of 
credit risk associated with the Company’s securitization 
transactions through the CMB and ABCP programs, 
they are accounted for as secured borrowings. The 
Company records the transactions under these programs 
as follows: (i) the mortgages and related obligations 
are carried at amortized cost, with interest income and 
interest expense, utilizing the effective interest rate 
method, recorded over the term of the mortgages, (ii) 
the component of swaps entered into under the CMB 
Program whereby the Company pays coupons on 
Canada Mortgage Bonds and receives investment returns 
on the reinvestment of repaid mortgage principal, are 
recorded at fair value, and (iii) cash reserves held under 

the ABCP program are carried at amortized cost.
In the fourth quarter of 2015, the Company 

securitized loans through its mortgage banking 
operations with cash proceeds of $640.8 million 
compared to $744.6 million in 2014. Additional 
information related to the Company’s securitization 
activities, including the Company’s hedges of related 
reinvestment and interest rate risk, can be found in the 
Financial Risk section of this MD&A and in Note 6 of 
the Consolidated Financial Statements.

INVESTMENT IN AFFILIATE

Investment in affiliate represents the Company’s 4% 
equity interest in Great-West Lifeco Inc. (Lifeco). IGM 
Financial and Lifeco are controlled by Power Financial 
Corporation.

The equity method is used to account for IGM 
Financial’s investment in Lifeco, as it exercises 
significant influence. The Company’s proportionate 
share of Lifeco’s earnings is recorded in Net investment 
income and other in the Corporate and other reportable 
segment. Changes in the carrying value for the year 
ended December 31, 2015 compared with 2014 are 
shown in Table 19.

TABLE 19: INVESTMENT IN AFFILIATE

twelve months ended 2015 2014 
($ millions) dec. 31 dec. 31

Carrying value, beginning of year   $ 794.4 $ 717.8
 Proportionate share of earnings    111.0  96.5
 Dividends received    (51.8)  (48.9)
 Proportionate share of other comprehensive income (loss) and other adjustments   50.7  29.0

Carrying value, end of year   $ 904.3 $ 794.4

Fair value, end of year   $ 1,371.3 $ 1,334.8
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LIQUIDITY

Cash and cash equivalents totalled $983.0 million at 
December 31, 2015 compared with $1.22 billion at 
December 31, 2014. Cash and cash equivalents related 
to the Company’s deposit operations were $2.8 million 
at December 31, 2015, compared to $4.5 million at 
December 31, 2014, as shown in Table 20.

Working capital totalled $980.3 million at  
December 31, 2015 compared with $1,196.4 million 
at December 31, 2014. Working capital excludes the 
Company’s deposit operations. 

Working capital is utilized to: 
• Finance ongoing operations, including the funding of 

selling commissions.
• Temporarily finance mortgages in its mortgage 

banking operations.
• Pay interest and dividends related to long-term debt 

and preferred shares. 
• Maintain liquidity requirements for regulated entities.
• Pay quarterly dividends on its outstanding common 

shares.
• Finance common share repurchases related to the 

Company’s normal course issuer bid. 
IGM Financial continues to generate significant 

cash flows from its operations. Adjusted earnings before 
interest, taxes, depreciation and amortization (Adjusted 
EBITDA) totalled $1,392.6 million for the year ended 
December 31, 2015 compared to $1,427.2 million in 
2014. Adjusted EBITDA for each period under review 
excludes the impact of amortization of deferred selling 
commissions which totalled $232.8 million in 2015 
compared to $233.4 million in 2014. As well as being an 

important alternative measure of performance, EBITDA 
is a common measure utilized by investment analysts and 
credit rating agencies in reviewing asset management 
companies.

Refer to the Financial Instruments Risk section of 
this MD&A for information related to other sources 
of liquidity and to the Company’s exposure to and 
management of liquidity and funding risk. 

Consolidated Liquidity and Capital Resources

2011 2012 2013 2014 2015

1,393 
1,515 

1,360 1,357 
1,427 

Adjusted Earnings Before Interest, Taxes,
Depreciation and Amortization (Adjusted EBITDA)
For the financial year ($ millions)

Adjusted EBITDA

2011 excluded earnings on discontinued operations and the proportionate share 
of the benefit related to the changes in an affiliate’s litigation provisions.

2012 excluded the proportionate share of the charge related to the changes 
in an affiliate’s litigation provisions.

2013 excluded a charge related to restructuring and other charges 
and the proportionate share of the benefit related to the changes in an 
affiliate’s litigation provisions.

2014 excluded a charge related to client distributions and other costs, 
and restructuring and other charges.

2015 excluded a charge related to restructuring and other charges.

TABLE 20: DEPOSIT OPERATIONS – FINANCIAL POSITION

As at December 31 ($ millions)   2015  2014

Assets 
 Cash and cash equivalents $ 2.8 $ 4.5 
 Accounts and other receivables  292.3  204.4 
 Loans  25.4  25.0

Total assets $ 320.5 $ 233.9

Liabilities and shareholders’ equity 
 Deposit liabilities $ 310.1 $ 223.3 
 Other liabilities  0.5  0.7 
 Shareholders’ equity  9.9  9.9

Total liabilities and shareholders’ equity $ 320.5 $ 233.9
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TABLE 21: CASH FLOWS

twelve months ended 2015 2014 
($ millions) dec. 31 dec. 31 % change

Operating activities 
  Before payment of commissions $ 871.6 $ 996.5 (12.5)% 
  Commissions paid  (249.9)  (255.6) 2.2

  Net of commissions paid  621.7  740.9 (16.1) 
Financing activities  (420.4)  625.0 n/m 
Investing activities  (434.3)  (1,232.3) 64.8

(Decrease) increase in cash and cash equivalents  (233.0)  133.6 n/m 
Cash and cash equivalents, beginning of year  1,216.0  1,082.4 12.3

Cash and cash equivalents, end of year $ 983.0 $ 1,216.0 (19.2)%

Cash Flows  
Table 21 - Cash Flows is a summary of the Consoli-
dated Statements of Cash Flows which forms part of 
the Consolidated Financial Statements for the year 
ended December 31, 2015. Cash and cash equivalents 
decreased by $233.0 million in 2015 compared to an 
increase of $133.6 million in 2014.  

Operating activities, before payment of commissions, 
generated $871.6 million during the year ended 
December 31, 2015, as compared to $996.5 million  
in 2014. Cash commissions paid were $249.9 million  
in 2015 compared to $255.6 million in 2014. Cash flows 
from operating activities, net of commissions paid, were 
$621.7 million in 2015 as compared to $740.9 million  
in 2014.

Financing activities during the year ended 
December 31, 2015 compared to 2014 related to:
• A net increase of $86.7 million in deposits and 

certificates in 2015 compared to a net increase of 
$36.9 million in 2014. 

• A net increase of $336.0 million in 2015 arising from 
obligations to securitization entities compared to a 
net increase of $1,184.6 million in 2014. 

• Proceeds received on the issuance of common shares 
of $14.2 million in 2015 compared with $34.0 million 
in 2014. 

• The purchase of 7,018,500 common shares in 2015 
under IGM Financial’s normal course issuer bid at a 
cost of $288.4 million compared with the purchase  
of 1,587,800 common shares at a cost of $79.5 million 
in 2014.

• The payment of perpetual preferred share dividends 
which totalled $8.8 million in 2015, unchanged  
from 2014.

• The payment of regular common share dividends 
which totalled $560.1 million in 2015 compared to 
$542.2 million in 2014.
Investing activities during the year ended 

December 31, 2015 compared to 2014 primarily related to:
• The purchases of securities totalling $127.9 million 

and sales of securities with proceeds of $167.4 million 
in 2015 compared to $87.2 million and $71.7 million, 
respectively, in 2014. 

• A net increase in loans of $360.9 million in 2015 
compared to a net increase of $1,160.1 million in 
2014 primarily related to residential mortgages in the 
Company’s mortgage banking operations. 

• Net cash used in additions to intangible assets and 
acquisitions were $76.1 million in 2015 compared to 
$38.7 million in 2014. 

CAPITAL RESOURCES

The Company’s capital management objective is to 
maximize shareholder returns while ensuring that the 
Company is capitalized in a manner which appropriately 
supports regulatory requirements, working capital 
needs and business expansion. The Company’s capital 
management practices are focused on preserving the 
quality of its financial position by maintaining a solid 
capital base and a strong balance sheet. Capital of 
the Company consists of long-term debt, perpetual 
preferred shares and common shareholders’ equity 
which totalled $6.2 billion at December 31, 2015, 
unchanged from December 31, 2014. The Company 
regularly assesses its capital management practices in 
response to changing economic conditions. 
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 The Company’s capital is primarily utilized in 
its ongoing business operations to support working 
capital requirements, long-term investments made by 
the Company, business expansion and other strategic 
objectives. Subsidiaries subject to regulatory capital 
requirements include investment dealers, mutual fund 
dealers, exempt market dealers, portfolio managers, 
investment fund managers and a trust company. These 
subsidiaries are required to maintain minimum levels 
of capital based on either working capital, liquidity or 
shareholders’ equity. The Company’s subsidiaries have 
complied with all regulatory capital requirements.

The total outstanding long-term debt was 
$1,325.0 million at December 31, 2015, unchanged from 
December 31, 2014. Long-term debt is comprised of 
debentures which are senior unsecured debt obligations 
of the Company subject to standard covenants, including 
negative pledges, but which do not include any specified 
financial or operational covenants. 

Perpetual preferred shares of $150 million at 
December 31, 2015 remain unchanged from  
December 31, 2014. 

The Company purchased 7,018,500 common shares 
during the year ended December 31, 2015 at a cost of 
$288.4 million under its normal course issuer bid (refer 
to Note 16 to the Consolidated Financial Statements). 
The Company commenced a normal course issuer bid 
on March 20, 2015 to purchase up to 5% of its common 
shares in order to mitigate the dilutive effect of stock 
options issued under the Company’s stock option plan 
and for other capital management purposes. Other 
activities in 2015 included the declaration of perpetual 
preferred share dividends of $8.8 million or $1.475 per 
share and common share dividends of $556.5 million or 
$2.25 per share. Changes in common share capital are 
reflected in the Consolidated Statements of Changes in 
Shareholders’ Equity. 

In connection with its normal course issuer bid, 
the Company has established an automatic securities 
purchase plan for its common shares. The automatic 
securities purchase plan provides standard instructions 
regarding how IGM Financial’s common shares are 
to be purchased under its normal course issuer bid 
during certain pre-determined trading blackout periods. 
Outside of these pre-determined trading blackout 
periods, purchases under the Company’s normal course 
issuer bid will be completed based upon management’s 
discretion. 

The current rating by Standard & Poor’s (S&P) 
of the Company’s senior unsecured debentures is “A” 
with a stable outlook. Dominion Bond Rating Service’s 
(DBRS) current rating on the Company’s senior unsecured 
debentures is “A (High)” with a stable rating trend.

Credit ratings are intended to provide investors 
with an independent measure of the credit quality of 
the securities of a company and are indicators of the 
likelihood of payment and the capacity of a company to 
meet its obligations in accordance with the terms of each 
obligation. Descriptions of the rating categories for each 
of the agencies set forth below have been obtained from 
the respective rating agencies’ websites.

These ratings are not a recommendation to buy, 
sell or hold the securities of the Company and do 
not address market price or other factors that might 
determine suitability of a specific security for a particular 
investor. The ratings also may not reflect the potential 
impact of all risks on the value of securities and are 
subject to revision or withdrawal at any time by the 
rating organization.

The A rating assigned to IGM Financial’s senior  
unsecured debentures by S&P is the sixth highest of  
the 22 ratings used for long-term debt. This rating  
indicates S&P’s view that the Company’s capacity to  
meet its financial commitment on the obligation is  
strong, but the obligation is somewhat more susceptible  
to the adverse effects of changes in circumstances  
and economic conditions than obligations in higher 
rated categories. 

Long-term Debt

Perpetual Preferred Shares

Common Shareholders’ Equity

Capital 
As at December 31 ($ millions)

2011 2012 2013 2014 2015

4,328 4,290 4,558 4,691 

150 150 
150 150 

1,325 1,325 
1,325 1,325 

5,803 5,765 
6,033 6,166 

4,698 

150 

1,325 

6,173
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According to S&P, the “Stable” rating outlook means 
that S&P considers that the rating is unlikely to change 
over the intermediate term. 

The A (High) rating assigned to IGM Financial’s 
senior unsecured debentures by DBRS is the fifth 
highest of the 26 ratings used for long-term debt. Under 
the DBRS long-term rating scale, debt securities rated 
A (High) are of good credit quality and the capacity 
for the payment of financial obligations is substantial. 
While this is a favourable rating, entities in the A 
(High) category may be vulnerable to future events, but 
qualifying negative factors are considered manageable. 

According to DBRS, the “Stable” rating trend helps 
give investors an understanding of DBRS’s opinion 
regarding the outlook for the rating.

FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS 

Table 22 presents the carrying amounts and fair values 
of financial assets and financial liabilities. The table 
excludes fair value information for financial assets and 

financial liabilities not measured at fair value if the 
carrying amount is a reasonable approximation of fair 
value. These items include cash and cash equivalents, 
accounts and other receivables, certain other financial 
assets, accounts payable and accrued liabilities, and 
certain other financial liabilities.

Fair value is determined using the following methods 
and assumptions:
• Securities and other financial assets and liabilities are 

valued using quoted prices from active markets, when 
available. When a quoted market price is not readily 
available, valuation techniques are used that require 
assumptions related to discount rates and the timing 
and amount of future cash flows. Wherever possible, 
observable market inputs are used in the valuation 
techniques.

• Loans classified as held for trading are valued using 
market interest rates for loans with similar credit risk 
and maturity.

TABLE 22: FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS

 december 31 2015  december 31 2014

($ millions) carrying value fair value carrying value fair value

Financial assets recorded at fair value
 Securities
  – Available for sale $ 6.1 $ 6.1 $ 10.2 $ 10.2
  – Held for trading 44.7    44.7   79.3    79.3 
 Loans
  – Held for trading 384.2    384.2   366.2    366.2 
 Derivative financial instruments 58.4    58.4    39.4    39.4 
 Other financial assets 9.3    9.3    –   – 
Financial assets recorded at amortized cost
 Loans
  – Loans and receivables 7,008.2    7,265.9   6,652.7    6,849.3 
Financial liabilities recorded at fair value
 Derivative financial instruments  57.8    57.8   29.8    29.8 
 Other financial liabilities  4.1    4.1    6.6    6.6 
Financial liabilities recorded at amortized cost
 Deposits and certificates  310.1    311.8    223.3    225.3 
 Obligations to securitization entities  7,092.4    7,272.4   6,754.0   6,858.9 
 Long–term debt  1,325.0   1,661.2    1,325.0    1,682.0 
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• Loans classified as loans and receivables are valued 
by discounting the expected future cash flows at 
prevailing market yields.

• Obligations to securitization entities are valued 
by discounting the expected future cash flows at 
prevailing market yields for securities issued by 
these securitization entities having similar terms and 
characteristics.

• Deposits and certificates are valued by discounting 
the contractual cash flows using market interest rates 
currently offered for deposits with similar terms and 
credit risks.

• Long-term debt is valued using quoted prices for 
each debenture available in the market.

• Derivative financial instruments are valued 
based on quoted market prices, where available, 
prevailing market rates for instruments with similar 
characteristics and maturities, or discounted cash  
flow analysis.
See Note 22 of the Consolidated Financial 

Statements which provides additional discussion on the 
determination of fair value of financial instruments.

Although there were changes to both the carrying 
values and fair values of financial instruments, these 
changes did not have a material impact on the financial 
condition of the Company for the twelve months ended 
December 31, 2015.
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Risk Management

The Company is exposed to a variety of risks that are 
inherent in its business activities. Its ability to manage 
these risks is key to its ongoing success. The Company 
emphasizes a strong risk management culture and 
the implementation of an effective risk management 
approach. The risk management approach coordinates 
risk management across the organization and its business 
units and seeks to ensure prudent and measured risk-
taking in order to achieve an appropriate balance 
between risk and return. Fundamental to our enterprise 
risk management program is protecting and enhancing 
our reputation.

RISK MANAGEMENT FRAMEWORK

The Company’s risk management approach is 
undertaken through its Enterprise Risk Management 
(ERM) Framework which includes five core elements: 
risk governance, risk appetite, risk principles, a defined 
risk management process, and risk management 
culture. The ERM Framework is established under the 
Company’s ERM Policy, which is approved by the Risk 
Management Committee.

Risk Governance
The Company’s risk governance structure emphasizes 
a comprehensive and consistent framework throughout 
the Company and its subsidiaries, with identified 
ownership of risk management in each business unit and 
oversight by an executive Risk Management Committee 
accountable to the Executive Committee of the Board. 
Additional oversight is provided by the Enterprise 
Risk Management (ERM) Department, corporate and 
distribution compliance groups, and the Company’s 
Internal Audit Department.

The Board of Directors provides oversight and 
carries out its risk management mandate primarily 
through the following committees:
• The Executive Committee is responsible for the 

oversight of enterprise risk management by:  
i) ensuring that appropriate procedures are in place 
to identify and manage risks and establish risk 
tolerances, ii) ensuring that appropriate policies, 
procedures and controls are implemented to manage 
risks, and iii) reviewing the risk management process on 
a regular basis to ensure that it is functioning effectively. 

• The Investment Committee oversees management 
of the Company’s financial risks, being market risk, 
credit risk, and liquidity and funding risk by:  
i) ensuring that appropriate procedures are in place to 
identify and manage financial risks in accordance with 

tolerances, ii) monitoring the implementation and 
maintenance of appropriate policies, procedures and 
controls to manage financial risks, and iii) reviewing 
the financial risk management process on a regular 
basis to ensure that it is functioning effectively. 

• The Audit Committee has specific risk oversight 
responsibilities in relation to financial disclosure, 
internal controls and the control environment as well 
as the Company’s compliance activities. 

• Other committees having specific risk oversight 
responsibilities include: i) the Compensation 
Committee which oversees compensation policies 
and practices, ii) the Governance and Nominating 
Committee which oversees corporate governance 
practices, and iii) the Related Party and Conduct 
Review Committee which oversees conflicts of 
interest as well as the administration of the Code of 
Business Conduct and Ethics for Directors, Officers 
and Employees (Code of Conduct).
Management oversight for risk management resides 

with the executive Risk Management Committee  
which is comprised of the Co-Presidents and Chief  
Executive Officers, the Chief Financial Officer, and the  
General Counsel and Chief Compliance Officer. The  
committee is responsible for management providing  
oversight of the Company’s risk management process  
by: i) establishing and maintaining the risk framework 
and policy, ii) defining the Company’s risk appetite,  
iii) ensuring the Company’s risk profile and processes  
are aligned with corporate strategy and risk appetite, and 
iv) establishing “tone at the top” and reinforcing a strong 
culture of risk management.

The Chief Executive Officers of the operating 
companies have overall responsibility for overseeing risk 
management of their respective companies.

The Company has assigned responsibility for risk 
management using the Three Lines of Defence model, 
with the First Line reflecting the business units having 
primary responsibility for risk management, supported 
by Second Line risk management functions and a  
Third Line Internal Audit function providing assurance 
and validation of the design and effectiveness of the  
ERM Framework.

First Line of Defence
The leaders of the various business units and support 
functions have primary ownership and accountability 
for the ongoing risk management associated with their 
respective activities. Responsibilities of business unit 
and support function leaders include: i) establishing and 
maintaining procedures for the identification, assessment, 
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documentation and escalation of risks, ii) implementing 
control activities to mitigate risks, iii) identifying opportunities 
for risk reduction or transfer, and iv) aligning business  
and operational strategies with the risk culture and  
risk appetite of the organization as established by the 
Risk Management Committee.

Second Line of Defence
The Enterprise Risk Management (ERM) Department 
provides oversight, analysis and reporting to the Risk 
Management Committee on the level of risks relative 
to the established risk appetite for all activities of the 
Company. Other responsibilities include: i) developing 
and maintaining the enterprise risk management 
program and framework, ii) managing the enterprise risk 
management process, and iii) providing guidance and 
training to business unit and support function leaders. 

The Company has a number of committees of 
senior business leaders which provide oversight of 
specific business risks, including the Financial Risk 
Management and Information Services Risk Oversight 
committees. These committees perform critical reviews 
of risk assessments, risk management practices and risk 
response plans developed by business units and  
support functions. 

Other oversight accountabilities reside with the 
Company’s corporate and sales compliance groups which 
are responsible for ensuring compliance with policies, 
laws and regulations.

Third Line of Defence
The Internal Audit Department is the third line of 
defence and provides independent assurance to senior 
management and the Board of Directors on the 
effectiveness of risk management policies, processes  
and practices. 

Risk Appetite and Risk Principles
The Risk Management Committee establishes the 
Company’s appetite for different types of risk through 
the Risk Appetite Framework. Under the Risk Appetite 
Framework, one of four appetite levels is established 
for each risk type and business activity of the Company. 
These appetite levels range from those where the 
Company has no appetite for risk and seeks to minimize 
any losses, to those where the Company readily accepts 
exposure while seeking to ensure that risks are well 
understood and managed. These appetite levels guide 
our business units as they engage in business activities, 
and inform them in establishing policies, limits, controls 
and risk transfer activities.

A Risk Appetite Statement and Risk Principles 
provide further guidance to business leaders and 
employees as they conduct risk management activities. 
The Risk Appetite Statement’s emphasis is to maintain 
the Company’s reputation and brand, ensure financial 
flexibility, and focus on mitigating operational risk.

Risk Management Process
The Company’s risk management process is designed to 
foster:
• Ongoing assessment of risks and tolerance in a 

changing operating environment.
• Appropriate identification and understanding of 

existing and emerging risks and risk response.
• Timely monitoring and escalation of risks based upon 

changing circumstances.
Significant risks that may adversely affect the 

Company’s ability to achieve its strategic and business 
objectives are identified through the Company’s ongoing 
risk management process.

We use a consistent methodology across our 
organizations and business units for identification and 
assessment of risks. Risks are assessed by evaluating the 
impact and likelihood of the potential risk event after 
consideration of controls and any risk transfer activities. 
The results of these assessments are considered relative 
to risk appetite and tolerances and may result in action 
plans to adjust the risk profile. 

Risk assessments are monitored and reviewed on 
an ongoing basis by business units and by oversight 
areas including the ERM Department. The ERM 
Department promotes and coordinates communication 
and consultation to support effective risk management 
and escalation. The ERM Department regularly reports 
on the results of risk assessments and on the assessment 
process to the Risk Management Committee and to the 
Executive Committee of the Board.

Risk Management Culture
Risk management is intended to be everyone’s 
responsibility within the organization. The ERM 
Department engages all business units in workshops 
to foster awareness and incorporation of our risk 
framework into our business activities. 

We have an established business planning process 
which reinforces our risk management culture. Our 
compensation programs are typically objectives-
based, and do not encourage or reward excessive 
or inappropriate risk taking, and often are aligned 
specifically with risk management objectives.
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 Our risk management program emphasizes integrity, 
ethical practices, responsible management and measured 
risk-taking with a long-term view. Our standards of 
integrity and ethics are reflected within our Code of 
Conduct which applies to directors, officers and employees.

KEY RISKS OF THE BUSINESS

The Company identifies risks to which its businesses and 
operations could be exposed considering factors both 
internal and external to the organization. These risks are 
broadly grouped into six categories.

1) FINANCIAL RISK

Liquidity and Funding Risk
Liquidity and funding risk is the risk of the inability  
to generate or obtain sufficient cash in a timely and 
cost-effective manner to meet contractual or anticipated 
commitments as they come due or arise. 

The Company’s liquidity management practices include:
• Maintaining liquid assets and lines of credit to satisfy 

near term liquidity needs.
• Ensuring effective controls over liquidity management 

processes.
• Performing regular cash forecasts and stress testing.
• Regular assessment of capital market conditions and 

the Company’s ability to access bank and capital market 
funding.

• Ongoing efforts to diversify and expand long-term 
mortgage funding sources.

• Oversight of liquidity management by the Financial 
Risk Management Committee, a committee of finance 
business leaders, and by the Investment Committee of 
the Board of Directors.
 

 A key funding requirement for the Company is the 
funding of commissions paid on the sale of mutual funds. 
Commissions on the sale of mutual funds continue to be 
paid from operating cash flows. 

The Company also maintains sufficient liquidity to 
fund and temporarily hold mortgages pending sale or 
securitization to long-term funding sources. Through 
its mortgage banking operations, residential mortgages 
are sold to third parties including certain mutual funds, 
institutional investors through private placements, 
Canadian bank-sponsored securitization trusts, and by 
issuance and sale of National Housing Act Mortgage-
Backed Securities (NHA MBS) securities including sales 
to Canada Housing Trust under the CMB Program. The 
Company maintains committed capacity within certain 
Canadian bank-sponsored securitization trusts. Capacity for 
sales under the CMB Program consists of participation in 
new CMB issues and reinvestment of principal repayments 
held in the Principal Reinvestment Accounts. The 
Company’s continued ability to fund residential mortgages 
through Canadian bank-sponsored securitization trusts 
and NHA MBS is dependent on securitization market 
conditions and government regulations that are subject 
to change. A condition of the NHA MBS and CMB 
Program is that securitized loans be insured by an insurer 
that is approved by CMHC. The availability of mortgage 
insurance is dependent upon market conditions and is 
subject to change.

As part of ongoing liquidity management during 2015 
and 2014, the Company:
• Continued to expand our funding channels by issuing 

NHA MBS to multiple purchasers.
• Continued to assess additional funding sources for the 

Company’s mortgage banking operations.
 

TABLE 23: CONTRACTUAL OBLIGATIONS

As at December 31, 2015 ($ millions) demand less than 1 year 1–5 years after 5 years total

Derivative financial instruments $ – $ 18.9 $ 38.9 $ – $ 57.8 
Deposits and certificates  291.8  7.0  8.4  2.9  310.1 
Obligations to securitization entities  –  1,234.8  5,798.9  58.7  7,092.4 
Long-term debt  –  –  525.0  800.0  1,325.0 
Operating leases(1)  –  26.5  74.7  38.5  139.7 
Pension funding(2)  –  19.3  –  –  19.3

Total contractual obligations $ 291.8 $ 1,306.5 $ 6,445.9 $ 900.1 $ 8,944.3

(1) Includes future minimum lease payments related to office space and equipment used in the normal course of business. Lease payments are charged to earnings in  
 the period of use.

(2) The next required actuarial valuation will be completed based on a measurement date of December 31, 2016. Pension funding requirements beyond 2016 are  
 subject to significant variability and will be determined based on future actuarial valuations. Pension contribution decisions are subject to change, as contributions  
 are affected by many factors including market performance, regulatory requirements, changes in assumptions and management’s ability to change funding policy.
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The Company’s contractual obligations are reflected 
in Table 23.

The maturity schedule for long-term debt of 
$1,325 million, with no debt repayment due until 2018, 
is reflected in the accompanying chart (Long-Term Debt 
Maturity Schedule).

In addition to IGM Financial’s current balance of 
cash and cash equivalents, liquidity is available through 
the Company’s lines of credit. The Company’s lines 
of credit with various Schedule I Canadian chartered 
banks totalled $525 million as at December 31, 2015, 
unchanged from December 31, 2014. The lines of credit 
as at December 31, 2015 consisted of committed lines 
of $350 million (2014 - $350 million) and uncommitted 
lines of $175 million (2014 - $175 million). The Company 
has accessed its uncommitted lines of credit in the  
past; however, any advances made by a bank under  
the uncommitted lines of credit are at the bank’s  
sole discretion. As at December 31, 2015 and  
December 31, 2014, the Company was not utilizing its 
committed lines of credit or its uncommitted lines of credit. 

The actuarial valuation for funding purposes related 
to the Company’s registered defined benefit pension plan, 
based on a measurement date of December 31, 2013, 
was completed in May 2014. Based on the actuarial 
valuation, the registered pension plan had a solvency 
deficit of $23.4 million compared to $106.3 million in 
the previous actuarial valuation, which was based on a 
measurement date of December 31, 2012. The reduction 
in solvency deficit resulted primarily from higher 
interest rates and market returns on the plan assets, and 
is required to be funded over five years.  During 2015, 
the Company made contributions of $19.6 million 
(2014 - $19.4 million). The Company expects to make 

contributions of approximately $19.3 million in 2016. 
Pension contribution decisions are subject to change, 
as contributions are affected by many factors including 
market performance, regulatory requirements, changes 
in assumptions and management’s ability to change 
funding policy. The next required actuarial valuation will 
be based on a measurement date of December 31, 2016.

Management believes cash flows from operations, 
available cash balances and other sources of liquidity 
described above are sufficient to meet the Company’s 
liquidity needs. The Company continues to have the 
ability to meet its operational cash flow requirements, 
its contractual obligations, and its declared dividends. 
The current practice of the Company is to declare and 
pay dividends to common shareholders on a quarterly 
basis at the discretion of the Board of Directors. The 
declaration of dividends by the Board of Directors is 
dependent on a variety of factors, including earnings 
which are significantly influenced by the impact 
that debt and equity market performance has on the 
Company’s fee income and commission and certain 
other expenses. The Company’s liquidity position and 
its management of liquidity and funding risk have not 
changed materially since December 31, 2014.

Credit Risk 
Credit risk is the potential for financial loss to the 
Company if a counterparty to a transaction fails to meet 
its obligations. 

The Company’s cash and cash equivalents, securities 
holdings, mortgage portfolios, and derivatives are subject 
to credit risk. The Company monitors its credit risk 
management practices on an ongoing basis to evaluate 
their effectiveness.
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Cash and Cash Equivalents
At December 31, 2015, cash and cash equivalents of 
$983.0 million (2014 - $1,216.0 million) consisted of 
cash balances of $105.4 million (2014 - $106.8 million) 
on deposit with Canadian chartered banks and cash 
equivalents of $877.6 million (2014 - $1,109.2 million). 
Cash equivalents are comprised of Government  
of Canada treasury bills totalling $132.2 million  
(2014 - $190.8 million), provincial government 
and government guaranteed commercial paper of 
$446.6 million (2014 - $665.8 million) and bankers’ 
acceptances issued by Canadian chartered banks of 
$298.8 million (2014 - $252.6 million). 

The Company manages credit risk related to cash and 
cash equivalents by adhering to its Investment Policy 
that outlines credit risk parameters and concentration 
limits. The Company regularly reviews the credit ratings 
of its counterparties. The maximum exposure to credit 
risk on these financial instruments is their carrying value. 

The Company’s exposure to and management of 
credit risk related to cash and cash equivalents and fixed 
income securities have not changed materially since 
December 31, 2014. 

Mortgage Portfolio
As at December 31, 2015, residential mortgages, 
recorded on the Company’s balance sheet, of $7.4 billion 
(2014 - $7.0 billion) consisted of $7.0 billion sold  
to securitization programs (2014 - $6.6 billion),  
$384.2 million held pending sale or securitization  
(2014 - $366.2 million) and $27.7 million related  
to the Company’s intermediary operations  
(2014 - $29.5 million).

The Company manages credit risk related to 
residential mortgages through: 
• Adhering to its lending policy and underwriting 

standards;
• Its loan servicing capabilities; 
• Use of client-insured mortgage default insurance 

and mortgage portfolio default insurance held by the 
Company; and 

• Its practice of originating its mortgages exclusively 
through its own network of Mortgage Planning 
Specialists and Investors Group Consultants as part 
of a client’s comprehensive financial plan. 
In certain instances, credit risk is also limited by 

the terms and nature of securitization transactions as 
described below: 
• Under the NHA MBS program totalling $4.6 billion 

(2014 - $4.6 billion), the Company is obligated 
to make timely payment of principal and coupons 

irrespective of whether such payments were received 
from the mortgage borrower. However, as required 
by the NHA MBS program, 100% of the loans are 
insured by an approved insurer. 

• Credit risk for mortgages securitized by transfer to 
bank-sponsored securitization trusts totalling  
$2.4 billion (2014 - $2.0 billion) is limited to  
amounts held in cash reserve accounts and future  
net interest income, the fair values of which were 
$47.7 million (2014 - $35.1 million) and  
$38.9 million (2014 - $30.0 million), respectively, 
at December 31, 2015. Cash reserve accounts are 
reflected on the balance sheet, whereas rights to 
future net interest income are not reflected on the 
balance sheet and will be recorded over the life of the 
mortgages. This risk is further mitigated by insurance 
with 36.6% of mortgages held in ABCP Trusts 
insured at December 31, 2015 (2014 - 51.0%). 
At December 31, 2015, residential mortgages 

recorded on balance sheet were 76.8% insured  
(2014 - 83.7%). As at December 31, 2015, impaired 
mortgages on these portfolios were $2.9 million, 
compared to $2.1 million at December 31, 2014. 
Uninsured non-performing mortgages over 90 days on 
these portfolios were $1.4 million at December 31, 2015, 
compared to $0.3 million at December 31, 2014.

The Company also retains certain elements of credit 
risk on mortgage loans sold to the Investors Mortgage 
and Short Term Income Fund and to the Investors 
Canadian Corporate Bond Fund through an agreement 
to repurchase mortgages in certain circumstances 
benefiting the funds. These loans are not recorded 
on the Company’s balance sheet as the Company has 
transferred substantially all of the risks and rewards of 
ownership associated with these loans.

The Company regularly reviews the credit quality 
of the mortgages and the adequacy of the collective 
allowance for credit losses.

The Company’s collective allowance for credit losses 
was $0.7 million at December 31, 2015, compared to 
$0.8 million at December 31, 2014, and is considered 
adequate by management to absorb all credit-related 
losses in the mortgage portfolios based on: i) historical 
credit performance experience and recent trends,  
ii) current portfolio credit metrics and other relevant 
characteristics, and iii) regular stress testing of losses 
under adverse real estate market conditions.

The Company’s exposure to and management of 
credit risk related to mortgage portfolios have not 
changed materially since December 31, 2014.
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Derivatives
The Company is exposed to credit risk through 
derivative contracts it utilizes to hedge interest rate risk, 
to facilitate securitization transactions, and to hedge 
market risk related to certain stock-based compensation 
arrangements. These derivatives are discussed more fully 
under the Market Risk section of this MD&A. 

To the extent that the fair value of the derivatives 
is in a gain position, the Company is exposed to credit 
risk that its counterparties fail to fulfil their obligations 
under these arrangements.

The Company’s derivative activities are managed in 
accordance with its Investment Policy which includes 
counterparty limits and other parameters to manage 
counterparty risk. The aggregate credit risk exposure 
related to derivatives that are in a gain position of  
$58.4 million (2014 - $43.3 million) does not give  
effect to any netting agreements or collateral arrangements.  
The exposure to credit risk, considering netting 
agreements and collateral arrangements and including 
rights to future net interest income, was $1.0 million  
at December 31, 2015 (2014 - $2.5 million). 
Counterparties are all Canadian Schedule I chartered 
banks and, as a result, management has determined that 
the Company’s overall credit risk related to derivatives 
was not significant at December 31, 2015. Management 
of credit risk related to derivatives has not changed 
materially since December 31, 2014. 

Additional information related to the Company’s 
securitization activities and utilization of derivative 
contracts can be found in Notes 2, 6 and 21 to the 
Consolidated Financial Statements.

Market Risk 
Market risk is the potential for loss to the Company 
from changes in the values of its financial instruments 
due to changes in foreign exchange rates, interest rates 
or equity prices. The Company’s financial instruments 
are generally denominated in Canadian dollars and 
do not have significant exposure to changes in foreign 
exchange rates.

Interest Rate Risk
The Company is exposed to interest rate risk on its 
mortgage portfolio and on certain of the derivative 
financial instruments used in the Company’s mortgage 
banking operations. 

The Company manages interest rate risk associated 
with its mortgage banking operations by entering into 
interest rate swaps with Canadian Schedule I chartered 
banks as follows: 

• The Company has in certain instances funded 
floating rate mortgages with fixed rate Canada 
Mortgage Bonds as part of the securitization 
transactions under the CMB Program. As previously 
discussed, as part of the CMB Program, the Company 
is party to a swap whereby it is entitled to receive 
investment returns on reinvested mortgage  
principal and is obligated to pay Canada Mortgage  
Bond coupons. This swap had a negative fair value  
of $47.4 million (2014 - negative $26.3 million) and  
an outstanding notional amount of $740 million  
at December 31, 2015 (2014 - $437 million).  
The Company enters into interest rate swaps with 
Canadian Schedule I chartered banks to hedge the 
risk that the interest rates earned on floating rate 
mortgages and reinvestment returns decline.  
The fair value of these swaps totalled $54.5 million 
(2014 - $35.2 million), on an outstanding notional 
amount of $1.8 billion at December 31, 2015  
(2014 - $2.0 billion). The net fair value of these  
swaps of $7.1 million at December 31, 2015  
(2014 - $8.9 million) are recorded on balance sheet 
and have an outstanding notional amount of  
$2.6 billion (2014 - $2.4 billion).

• The Company is exposed to the impact that changes 
in interest rates may have on the value of mortgages 
committed to or held pending sale or securitization 
to long-term funding sources. The Company enters 
into interest rate swaps to hedge the interest rate 
risk related to funding costs for mortgages held by 
the Company pending sale or securitization. The 
negative fair value of these swaps totalled $0.1 million 
(2014 - negative $0.5 million) on an outstanding 
notional amount of $88 million at December 31, 2015 
(2014 - $101 million).
As at December 31, 2015, the impact to annual 

net earnings of a 100 basis point increase in interest 
rates would have been a decrease of approximately 
$0.7 million (2014 - a decrease of $2.2 million). The 
Company’s exposure to and management of interest  
rate risk have not changed materially since  
December 31, 2014.

Equity Price Risk
The Company is exposed to equity price risk on its 
proprietary investment funds which are classified as 
available for sale securities and on its equity securities 
and proprietary investment funds which are classified 
as fair value through profit or loss. The fair value of 
the proprietary investment funds and equity security 
investments was $50.8 million at December 31, 2015 
(2014 - $89.5 million), as shown in Table 17. 
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The Company sponsors a number of deferred 
compensation arrangements for employees where 
payments to participants are deferred and linked to the 
performance of the common shares of IGM Financial 
Inc. The Company hedges its exposure to this risk through 
the use of forward agreements and total return swaps.

Risks Related to Assets Under Management
At December 31, 2015, IGM Financial’s total assets 
under management were $133.6 billion compared to 
$141.9 billion at December 31, 2014.   

The Company’s primary sources of revenues are 
management, administration and other fees which 
are applied as an annual percentage of the level of 
assets under management. As a result, the level of the 
Company’s revenues and earnings are indirectly exposed 
to a number of financial risks that affect the value of 
assets under management on an ongoing basis. These 
include market risks, like changes in equity prices, 
interest rates and foreign exchange rates, as well as credit 
risk on debt securities, loans and credit exposures from 
other counterparties within our client portfolios. 

Changing financial market conditions may also lead 
to a change in the composition of the Company’s assets 
under management between equity and fixed income 
instruments, which could result in lower revenues 
depending upon the management fee rates associated 
with different asset classes and mandates.

The Company’s exposure to the value of assets 
under management aligns it with the experience of its 
clients. Assets under management are broadly diversified 
by asset class, geographic region, industry sector, 
investment team and style. The Company regularly 
reviews the sensitivity of its assets under management, 
revenues, earnings and cash flow to changes in financial 
markets. The Company believes that over the long term, 
exposure to investment returns on its client portfolios 
is beneficial to the Company’s results and consistent 
with stakeholder expectations, and generally it does 
not engage in risk transfer activities such as hedging in 
relation to these exposures.

TABLE 24: ASSETS UNDER MANAGEMENT – ASSET AND CURRENCY MIX

   consolidated

As at December 31, 2015  mutual funds total

Cash  0.8 % 1.1 %
Short-term fixed income and mortgages 8.2  8.2
Other fixed income 23.6  24.4
Domestic equity 28.5  28.2
Foreign equity 35.6  35.0
Real Property 3.3  3.1

   100.0 % 100.0 %

CAD  62.2 % 62.9 %
USD  24.7  24.3
Other  13.1  12.8

   100.0 % 100.0 %
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2) OPERATIONAL RISK 

Operational Risk 
Operational risk is the risk of loss resulting from 
inadequate or failed internal processes or systems, 
human interaction or external events, but excludes 
business risk. 

Operational risk affects all business activities, 
including the processes in place to manage other risks. 
As a result, operational risk can be difficult to measure, 
given that it forms part of other risks of the Company 
and may not always be separately identified. Our 
Company is exposed to a broad range of operational 
risks, including information technology security 
and system failures, errors relating to transaction 
processing, financial models and valuations, fraud and 
misappropriation of assets, and inadequate application  
of internal control processes. The impact can result  
in significant financial loss, reputational harm or 
regulatory actions.

The Company’s risk management framework 
emphasizes operational risk management and internal 
control. The Company has a very low appetite for risk in 
this area.

The business unit leaders are responsible for 
management of the day to day operational risks of their 
respective business units. Specific programs, policies, 
training, standards and governance processes have been 
developed to support the management of operational risk.

Operational risks relating to people and processes 
are mitigated through policies and process controls. 
Oversight of risks and ongoing evaluation of the 
effectiveness of controls is provided by the Company’s 
compliance departments, ERM Department and Internal 
Audit Department.

Operational risks driven by systems are managed 
through controls over technology development 
and change management. Information security is a 
significant risk to our industry and our Company’s 
operations. The Company uses systems and technology 
to support its business operations and the client and 
financial advisor experience. As a result, we are exposed 
to risks relating to cyber security and the increasing 
sophistication of cyber attacks in the marketplace. Such 
an attack could compromise confidential information 
and that of clients or other stakeholders, and could 
result in negative consequences including lost revenue, 
litigation, regulatory scrutiny or reputational damage. 
The Company continues to monitor and enhance its 
defences and procedures to prevent, detect, respond to 
and manage cyber security threats.

The Company has a business continuity management 
program to support the sustainment, management and 
recovery of critical operations and processes in the event 
of a business disruption.

The Company has an insurance review process 
where it assesses and determines the nature and extent 
of insurance that is appropriate to provide adequate 
protection against unexpected losses, and where it is 
required by law, regulators or contractual agreements.

Model Risk
The Company uses a variety of models to assist in: the 
valuation of financial instruments, operational scenario 
testing, management of cash flows, capital management, 
and assessment of potential acquisitions. These models 
incorporate internal assumptions, observable market 
inputs and available market prices. Effective controls 
exist over the development, implementation and 
application of these models. However, changes in the 
internal assumptions or other factors affecting the 
models could have an adverse effect on the Company’s 
consolidated financial position.

Legal and Regulatory Compliance
Legal and Regulatory Compliance Risk is the risk of 
not complying with laws, contractual agreements or 
regulatory requirements. This includes distribution 
compliance, investment management compliance, 
accounting and internal controls, and reporting and 
communications.

IGM Financial is subject to complex and changing 
legal, taxation and regulatory requirements, including 
the requirements of agencies of the federal, provincial 
and territorial governments in Canada which regulate 
the Company and its activities. The Company and 
its subsidiaries are also subject to the requirements of 
self-regulatory organizations to which they belong. 
These and other regulatory bodies regularly adopt 
new laws, rules, regulations and policies that apply to 
the Company and its subsidiaries. These requirements 
include those that apply to IGM Financial as a publicly 
traded company and those that apply to the Company’s 
subsidiaries based on the nature of their activities. 
They include regulations related to securities markets, 
the provision of financial products and services, 
including fund management, distribution, insurance 
and mortgages, and other activities carried on by 
the Company in the markets in which it operates. 
Regulatory standards affecting the Company and the 
financial services industry are significant and are being 
continually changed. The Company and its subsidiaries 
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are subject to regulatory reviews as part of the normal 
ongoing process of oversight by the various regulators.

Failure to comply with laws, rules or regulations 
could lead to regulatory sanctions and civil liability, 
and may have an adverse reputational or financial 
effect on the Company. The Company manages legal 
and regulatory compliance risk through its efforts to 
promote a strong culture of compliance. It monitors 
regulatory developments and their impact on the 
Company, overseen by the Regulatory Initiatives 
Committee chaired by the Vice-President, Regulatory 
Affairs. It also continues to develop and maintain 
compliance policies, processes and oversight, including 
specific communications on compliance and legal 
matters, training, testing, monitoring and reporting. 
The Audit Committee of the Company receives regular 
reporting on compliance initiatives and issues.

IGM Financial promotes a strong culture of ethics 
and integrity through its Code of Conduct approved 
by the Board of Directors, which outlines standards 
of conduct that apply to all IGM Financial directors, 
officers and employees. The Code of Conduct 
incorporates many policies relating to the conduct of 
directors, officers and employees, and covers a variety 
of relevant topics, such as anti-money laundering and 
privacy. Individuals subject to the Code of Conduct 
attest annually that they understand the requirements 
and have complied with its provisions. 

Business units are responsible for management of 
legal and regulatory compliance risk, and implementing 
appropriate policies, procedures and controls. The 
Company has a number of different compliance 
departments responsible for providing oversight of 
investment management and distribution-related 
compliance activities. The Internal Audit Department 
also provides oversight and investigations concerning 
regulatory compliance matters. 

Contingencies
The Company is subject to legal actions arising in the 
normal course of its business. Although it is difficult to 
predict the outcome of any such legal actions, based on 
current knowledge and consultation with legal counsel, 
management does not expect the outcome of any of 
these matters, individually or in aggregate, to have a 
material adverse effect on the Company’s consolidated 
financial position.

3)  GOVERNANCE, OVERSIGHT AND  
STRATEGIC RISK 

Governance, oversight and strategic risk is the risk of 
potential adverse impacts resulting from inadequate or 
inappropriate governance, oversight, management of 
incentives and conflicts, and strategic planning. 

IGM Financial believes in the importance of good 
corporate governance and the central role played by 
directors in the governance process. We believe that 
sound corporate governance is essential to the well being 
of the Company and its shareholders. 

IGM Financial’s activities are carried out principally 
by three operating companies – Investors Group Inc., 
Mackenzie Financial Corporation and Investment 
Planning Counsel Inc. – each of which are managed by 
a President and Chief Executive Officer. Oversight of 
the Company is performed by the Board of Directors 
directly and through its seven committees. The 
Company has two Co-Presidents and Chief Executive 
Officers who are responsible for the management of  
the Company.

The Company has a business planning process 
that supports development of an annual business plan, 
approved by the Board of Directors, which incorporates 
objectives and targets for the Company. Components 
of management compensation are associated with the 
achievement of earnings targets and other objectives 
associated with the plan. Strategic plans and direction 
are part of this planning process and are integrated into 
the Company’s risk management program. 

Acquisition Risk
The Company is also exposed to risks related to its 
acquisitions. The Company undertakes thorough due 
diligence prior to completing an acquisition, but there is 
no assurance that the Company will achieve the expected 
strategic objectives or cost and revenue synergies 
subsequent to an acquisition. Subsequent changes in the 
economic environment and other unanticipated factors 
may affect the Company’s ability to achieve expected 
earnings growth or expense reductions. The success of 
an acquisition is dependent on retaining assets under 
management, clients, and key employees of an  
acquired company.

 



68 i gm  f inanc ial  inc .  annual  report  2015  /  management ’s  d i scuss ion  and  analys i s

4) REGULATORY DEVELOPMENTS 

Regulatory development risk is the potential for changes 
to the regulatory, legal, or tax requirements that may 
have an adverse impact upon the Company’s business 
activities or financial results.

The Company is exposed to the risk of changes 
in laws, taxation and regulation that could have an 
adverse impact on the Company. Particular regulatory 
initiatives may have the effect of making the products 
of the Company’s subsidiaries appear to be less 
competitive than the products of other financial service 
providers, to third party distribution channels and to 
clients. Regulatory differences that may impact the 
competitiveness of the Company’s products include 
regulatory costs, tax treatment, disclosure requirements, 
transaction processes or other differences that may 
be as a result of differing regulation or application of 
regulation. Regulatory developments may also impact 
product structures, pricing, and dealer and advisor 
compensation. While the Company and its subsidiaries 
actively monitor such initiatives, and where feasible 
comment upon or discuss them with regulators, the 
ability of the Company and its subsidiaries to mitigate 
the imposition of differential regulatory treatment of 
financial products or services is limited.

Client Relationship Model and Point of Sale
In March 2013, the Canadian Securities Administrators 
(CSA) adopted a new set of rules as Phase 2 of the 
Client Relationship Model (CRM2) that will require 
dealers, among other things, to provide their clients 
with enhanced information on the performance of 
their investments and the costs associated with them, 
including the compensation paid to the dealer (the 
Investment Industry Regulatory Organization of Canada 
and the Mutual Fund Dealers Association of Canada 
have published rules that are to the same effect). These 
new requirements are effective for annual periods 
commencing no later than July 15, 2016 and comprise 
the following:
• Performance and Rate of Return Reporting – Dealers 

must provide clients with annual multiple-period 
performance information, including percentage rate 
of return results, on each of a client’s accounts. The 
rule mandates use of a dollar-weighted methodology 
which takes into consideration all cashflows into 
and out of the account and all underlying funds 
and investments. This prescribed calculation 
methodology is one that the Company supports.  
This approach ensures that client cashflows to, from, 
and within their accounts are properly reflected in 

the rate of return calculations. This provides a helpful 
view of the results of clients’ many decisions to save, 
invest, transfer between different investments and 
withdraw funds.

• Cost and Compensation Disclosure – Dealers must 
also provide clients with an annual report on all 
charges associated with their accounts, including 
direct and indirect compensation that the dealer 
receives related to a client’s account.  These new 
requirements will provide important information to 
our clients and will build on already required existing 
disclosure including information already provided 
through Fund Facts and the Management Report of 
Fund Performance (MRFP) related to distribution 
and fund management costs. 
On December 18, 2015, the Mutual Fund Dealers 

Association of Canada (MFDA) published a consultation 
bulletin seeking feedback in respect of expanding the 
cost and compensation disclosure introduced by CRM2 
to include other costs of owning investment funds 
that are not paid to the dealer, such as management 
fees, operating costs, redemption fees and short term 
trading fees. This consultation is preliminary in nature 
and intended to promote further dialogue on the issues 
raised. The MFDA has not formulated a position in 
respect of expanding the requirements. The comment 
period closes on March 10, 2016. The Company will 
closely monitor this initiative.

Effective May 30, 2016, Fund Facts will be required 
to be delivered by dealers to clients before accepting 
an instruction for the purchase of a mutual fund. This 
concludes the CSA’s staged approach to implementation 
of the point of sale (POS) project for mutual funds. 

Mutual Fund Fees and Best Interest Standards
The CSA has been reviewing and conducting research 
related to Canada’s mutual fund fee structures and 
commissioned two research projects. The Brondesbury 
Group was retained to evaluate existing literature and 
determine if the use of fee-based versus commission-
based compensation changes the nature of advice and 
investment outcomes over the long term. Commission-
based compensation in this context means arrangements 
where a mutual fund sales commission is paid on a 
transaction and where dealer compensation is embedded 
within the mutual fund management expense ratio and 
trailer fees based on assets are paid to the dealer by 
the product manager on an ongoing basis. Fee-based 
compensation in this context means dealer compensation 
is paid directly by the client, which often occurs as an 
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advisory fee charged to the client account and expressed 
as an annual percentage of client assets. On June 11, 
2015, the results of this comprehensive research were 
made public. One of the key conclusions from the 
research was: “Evidence on the impact of compensation 
is conclusive enough to justify the development of new 
compensation policies. All forms of compensation affect 
advice and outcomes. There is conclusive evidence that 
commission-based compensation creates problems that 
must be addressed. Fee-based compensation is likely a 
better alternative, but there is not enough evidence to 
state with certainty that it will lead to better long-term 
outcomes for investors.” The report also identifies gaps 
in the research and suggests that filling these gaps would 
improve policy formulation regarding compensation 
practices. One of the report’s observations states: 
“In our view, no empirical studies have been done to 
document whether investors have greater after-fee 
investment returns with fee-based compensation instead 
of commission-based compensation.” The cautions 
in this report will temper any research-based policy 
changes considered by the CSA. The Company believes 
this research, one of the most comprehensive and 
substantive reviews performed globally on the topic, is 
a valuable contribution to the discussion surrounding 
appropriate forms of compensation in the mutual fund 
and financial services industry. On October 22, 2015, the 
CSA published the report of the second research project 
which is an analysis of historical mutual fund data to 
assess whether fee structures influence mutual fund 
sales. There are no recommendations contained in the 
report which, along with the Brondesbury report, will be 
among the various inputs to be considered by the CSA 
as part of its review. The CSA has stated that it aims to 
communicate a policy direction sometime in the first 
half of 2016.

The CSA also continues to review and consider 
whether the introduction of a best interest standard 
when advice is provided to retail clients is required and 
feasible, and if so, the most efficient way to implement 
such a standard. The Company anticipates a policy 
direction to be communicated by March, 2016 in 
accordance with the CSA Business Plan 2013-2016.

Cooperative Capital Markets Regulatory System
In 2013, the Government of Canada, as part of its 
Economic Action Plan, indicated an intention to 
establish a common securities regulator for Canada’s 
capital markets working cooperatively with the provinces 
and territories. In September 2014, the Government 

of Canada and participating provincial jurisdictions 
published two proposed pieces of legislation to 
implement the cooperative capital markets regulatory 
system, namely the Provincial Capital Markets Act and 
the Capital Markets Stability Act. 

On August 25, 2015, a revised consultation draft of 
the Provincial Capital Markets Act (CMA) along with 
accompanying commentary was published, along with 
certain proposed initial draft regulations (Regulations). 
The CMA and Regulations would together constitute 
the single set of provincial/territorial laws replacing 
provincial and territorial securities legislation under the 
proposed cooperative capital markets regulatory system 
in the six jurisdictions (Ontario, British Columbia, 
Saskatchewan, New Brunswick, Prince Edward Island 
and Yukon) which have currently agreed to participate. 
Consistent with earlier announcements, the Regulations 
substantially maintain the harmonization achieved so far 
under the current system of securities laws by adopting 
the national and multilateral instruments, largely, in 
their current form. The comment period for the revised 
CMA and Regulations closed on December 23, 2015. 
The Company is continuing to monitor this initiative 
and the potential effect it will have on its activities and 
those of its subsidiaries, particularly in the area of the 
regulation of mutual funds.

 
5) BUSINESS RISK

General Business Conditions 
General Business Conditions Risk refers to the potential 
for an unfavourable impact on IGM Financial resulting 
from competitive or other external factors relating to the 
marketplace.

Global economic conditions, changes in equity 
markets, demographics and other factors including 
political and government instability, can affect investor 
confidence, income levels and savings decisions. This 
could result in reduced sales of IGM Financial’s products 
and services and/or result in investors redeeming their 
investments. These factors may also affect the level of 
financial markets and the value of the Company’s assets 
under management, as described more fully under the 
Risks Related to Assets Under Management section of 
this MD&A.

The Company, across its operating subsidiaries, is 
focused on communicating with clients and emphasizing 
the importance of financial planning across economic 
cycles. The Company and the industry continue to take 
steps to educate Canadian investors on the merits of 
financial planning, diversification and long-term
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investing. In periods of volatility Consultants and 
independent financial advisors play a key role in assisting 
investors in maintaining perspective and focus on their 
long-term objectives.

Redemption rates for long-term funds are 
summarized in Table 25 and are discussed in the 
Investors Group and Mackenzie Segment Operating 
Results sections of this MD&A.

Product / Service Offering
There is potential for unfavourable impacts on IGM 
Financial resulting from inadequate product or service 
performance, quality or breadth. 

IGM Financial and its subsidiaries operate in a 
highly competitive environment, competing with other 
financial service providers, investment managers and 
product and service types. Client development and 
retention can be influenced by a number of factors, 
including products and services offered by competitors, 
relative service levels, relative pricing, product attributes, 
reputation and actions taken by competitors. This 
competition could have an adverse impact upon the 
Company’s financial position and operating results. 
Please refer to The Competitive Landscape section of 
this MD&A for a further discussion.

The Company provides Consultants, independent 
financial advisors, as well as retail and institutional 
clients with a high level of service and support and 
a broad range of investment products, with a focus 
on building enduring relationships. The Company’s 
subsidiaries also continually review their respective 
product and service offering, and pricing, to ensure 
competitiveness in the marketplace.

The Company strives to deliver strong investment 
performance on its products relative to benchmarks 
and peers. Poor investment performance relative to 
benchmarks or peers could reduce the level of assets 
under management and sales and asset retention, as 
well as adversely impact our brands. Meaningful and/or 
sustained underperformance could affect the Company’s 
results. The Company’s objective is to cultivate 

investment processes and disciplines that provide it with 
a competitive advantage, and does so by diversifying 
its assets under management and product shelf by 
investment team, brand, asset class, mandate, style and 
geographic region.

Business / Client relationships 
Business/Client relationships risk refers to the risk 
potential for unfavourable impacts on IGM Financial 
resulting from changes to other key relationships. These 
relationships primarily include Investors Group clients 
and consultants, Mackenzie retail distribution, strategic 
and significant business partners, clients of Mackenzie 
funds, and sub-advisors and other product suppliers.

Investors Group Consultant network – Investors Group 
derives all of its mutual fund sales through its Consultant 
network. Investors Group Consultants have regular 
direct contact with clients which can lead to a strong 
and personal client relationship based on the client’s 
confidence in that individual Consultant. The market 
for financial advisors is extremely competitive. The 
loss of a significant number of key Consultants could 
lead to the loss of client accounts which could have an 
adverse effect on Investors Group’s results of operations 
and business prospects. Investors Group is focused on 
growing its distribution network of Consultants and on 
responding to the complex financial needs of its clients 
by delivering a diverse range of products and services in 
the context of personalized financial advice, as discussed 
in the Investors Group Review of the Business section of 
this MD&A. 

Mackenzie – Mackenzie derives the majority of 
its mutual fund sales through third party financial 
advisors. Financial advisors generally offer their clients 
investment products in addition to, and in competition 
with Mackenzie. Mackenzie also derives sales of its 
investment products and services from its strategic 
alliance and institutional clients. Due to the nature of the 
distribution relationship in these relationships and the 
relative size of these accounts, gross sale and redemption 
activity can be more pronounced in these accounts than 

TABLE 25: TWELVE MONTH TRAILING REDEMPTION RATE FOR LONG-TERM FUNDS

   2015 2014 
   dec. 31 dec. 31

IGM Financial Inc.
 Investors Group 8.7 % 8.7 %
 Mackenzie 16.2 % 14.6 %
 Counsel 13.6 % 12.6 %
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in a retail relationship. Mackenzie’s ability to market its 
investment products is highly dependent on continued 
access to these distribution networks. The inability to 
have such access could have a material adverse effect on 
Mackenzie’s operating results and business prospects. 
Mackenzie is well positioned to manage this risk and 
to continue to build and enhance its distribution 
relationships. Mackenzie’s diverse portfolio of financial 
products and its long-term investment performance 
record, marketing, educational and service support has 
made Mackenzie one of Canada’s leading investment 
management companies. These factors are discussed 
further in the Mackenzie Review of the Business section 
of this MD&A.

People Risk 
People risk refers to the potential inability to attract 
or retain key employees or Consultants, develop to an 
appropriate level of proficiency, or manage personnel 
succession or transition.

Management, investment and distribution personnel 
play an important role in developing, implementing, 
managing and distributing products and services offered 
by IGM Financial. The loss of these individuals or 
an inability to attract, retain and motivate sufficient 
numbers of qualified personnel could affect IGM 
Financial’s business and financial performance. 

6) ENVIRONMENTAL RISK 

Environmental risk is the risk of loss resulting from 
environmental issues involving our business activities 
and our operations.

Environmental risk covers a broad spectrum of issues, 
such as climate change, biodiversity and ecosystem 
health, pollution, waste and the unsustainable use of 
water and other resources. Key environmental risks to 
IGM include:
• Direct risks associated with the ownership and 

operation of our businesses, which includes 
management and operation of company-owned or 
managed assets and business operations; 

• Indirect risks as a result of the products and services 
we offer and our procurement practices; 

• Identification and management of emerging 
environmental regulatory issues; and 

• Failure to understand and appropriately leverage 
environment related trends to meet client demands 
for products and services. 
IGM Financial has a long-standing commitment 

to responsible management, as articulated in the 
Company’s Corporate Responsibility Statement as 
approved by the Board of Directors which commits us to 
responsibly manage our environmental footprint. 

Failure to adequately manage environmental risks 
could adversely impact our results or our reputation.

IGM Financial manages environmental risks across 
the Company, with business unit management having 
responsibility for identifying, assessing, controlling 
and monitoring environmental risks pertaining to their 
operations. IGM Financial’s Executive Management 
Corporate Responsibility Committee oversees its 
commitment to environmental responsibility and risk 
management. 

Investors Group and Mackenzie are signatories to 
the Principles for Responsible Investment (PRI). Under 
the PRI, investors formally commit to incorporate 
environmental, social and governance (ESG) issues 
into their investment processes. In addition, Investors 
Group, Mackenzie and Investment Planning Counsel 
have implemented investing policies which provide 
information on how these ESG issues are implemented 
at each company.

IGM Financial reports on its environmental 
management and performance in its Corporate 
Responsibility Report. In addition, the Company 
participates in the Carbon Disclosure Project (CDP) 
survey, which promotes corporate disclosures on 
greenhouse gas emissions and climate change management.
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THE FINANCIAL SERVICES ENVIRONMENT

Canadians held $3.6 trillion in discretionary financial 
assets with financial institutions at December 31, 2014 
based on the most recent report from Investor 
Economics. The nature of holdings was diverse, 
ranging from demand deposits held for short-term 
cash management purposes to longer-term investments 
held for retirement purposes. Over 65% ($2.4 trillion) 
of these financial assets are held within the context 
of a relationship with a financial advisor, and this is 
the primary channel serving the longer-term savings 
needs of Canadians. Of the $1.2 trillion held outside 
of a financial advisory relationship, approximately 61% 
consisted of bank deposits. 

Financial advisors represent the primary distribution 
channel for the Company’s products and services, and 
the core emphasis of the Company’s business model is to 
support these financial advisors as they work with clients 
to plan for and achieve their financial goals. Multiple 
sources of emerging research show significantly better 
financial outcomes for Canadians who use financial 
advisors compared to those who do not. The Company 
actively promotes the value of financial advice and the 
importance of a relationship with an advisor to develop 
and remain focused on long-term financial plans and goals. 

Approximately 40% of Canadian discretionary 
financial assets or $1.4 trillion resided in investment 
funds at December 31, 2014, making it the largest 
financial asset class held by Canadians. Other asset types 
include deposit products and direct securities such as 
stocks and bonds. Approximately 77% of investment 
funds are comprised of mutual fund products, with 
other product categories including segregated funds, 
hedge funds, pooled funds, closed end funds and 
exchange traded funds. With $128 billion in mutual 
fund assets under management, the Company is 
among the country’s largest investment fund managers. 
Management believes that investment funds are likely 
to remain the preferred savings vehicle of Canadians. 
Investment funds provide investors with the benefits 
of diversification, professional management, flexibility 
and convenience, and are available in a broad range 
of mandates and structures to meet most investor 
requirements and preferences.

Competition and technology have fostered a 
trend towards financial service providers offering a 

comprehensive range of proprietary products and 
services. Traditional distinctions between bank branches, 
full service brokerages, financial planning firms and 
insurance agent sales forces have become obscured 
as many of these financial service providers strive to 
offer comprehensive financial advice implemented 
through access to a broad product shelf. Accordingly, 
the Canadian financial services industry is characterized 
by a number of large, diversified, vertically-integrated 
participants, similar to IGM Financial, who offer both 
financial planning and investment management services.

Canadian banks distribute financial products and 
services through their traditional bank branches, as well 
as through their full service and discount brokerage 
subsidiaries. Bank branches continue to place increased 
emphasis on both financial planning and mutual funds. 
In addition, each of the “big six” banks has one or more 
mutual fund management subsidiaries. Collectively, 
mutual fund assets of the “big six” bank-owned mutual 
fund managers and affiliated firms represented 45% of 
total industry long-term mutual fund assets at  
December 31, 2015.

As a result of consolidation activity in the last several 
years, the Canadian mutual fund management industry is 
characterized by large, often vertically-integrated, firms. 
The industry continues to be very concentrated, with 
the ten largest firms and their subsidiaries representing 
73% of industry long-term mutual fund assets and 
73% of total mutual fund assets under management at 
December 31, 2015. Management anticipates continuing 
consolidation in this segment of the industry as smaller 
participants are acquired by larger organizations.

Management believes that the financial services 
industry will continue to be influenced by the following 
trends:
• Shifting demographics as the number of Canadians in 

their prime savings and retirement years continue to 
increase. 

• Changes in investor attitudes based on economic 
conditions.

• Continued importance of the role of the financial 
advisor.

• Public policy related to retirement savings.
• Changes in the regulatory environment.
• An evolving competitive landscape.
• Advancing and changing technology.

Outlook
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THE COMPETITIVE LANDSCAPE

IGM Financial and its subsidiaries operate in a 
highly competitive environment. Investors Group 
and Investment Planning Counsel compete directly 
with other retail financial service providers, including 
other financial planning firms, as well as full service 
brokerages, banks and insurance companies. Investors 
Group, Mackenzie and Investment Planning Counsel 
compete directly with other investment managers for 
assets under management, and their products compete 
with stocks, bonds and other asset classes for a share of 
the investment assets of Canadians. 

Competition from other financial service providers, 
alternative product types or delivery channels, and 
changes in regulations or public preferences could 
impact the characteristics of product and service 
offerings of the Company, including pricing, product 
structures, dealer and advisor compensation and 
disclosure. The Company monitors developments on 
an ongoing basis, and engages in policy discussions and 
develops product and service responses as appropriate. 

IGM Financial continues to focus on its commitment 
to provide quality investment advice and financial 
products, service innovations, effective management of 
the Company and long-term value for its clients and 
shareholders. Management believes that the Company 
is well-positioned to meet competitive challenges and 
capitalize on future opportunities. 

The Company enjoys several competitive strengths, 
including: 
• Broad and diversified distribution with an emphasis 

on those channels emphasizing comprehensive 
financial planning through a relationship with a 
financial advisor.

• Broad product capabilities, leading brands and quality 
sub-advisory relationships.

• Enduring client relationships and the long-standing 
heritages and cultures of its subsidiaries.

•  Benefits of being part of the Power Financial group 
of companies. 

Broad and Diversified Distribution
IGM Financial’s distribution strength is a competitive 
advantage. In addition to owning two of Canada’s largest 
financial planning organizations, Investors Group and 
Investment Planning Counsel, IGM Financial has, 
through Mackenzie, access to distribution through over 
30,000 independent financial advisors. Mackenzie also, 
in its growing strategic alliance business, partners with 
Canadian and U.S. manufacturing and distribution 
complexes to provide investment management to a 
number of retail investment fund mandates.

Broad Product Capabilities
IGM Financial’s subsidiaries continue to develop and 
launch innovative products and strategic investment 
planning tools to assist advisors in building optimized 
portfolios for clients. 

Enduring Relationships
IGM Financial enjoys significant advantages as a result 
of the enduring relationships that advisors enjoy with 
clients. In addition, the Company’s subsidiaries have 
strong heritages and cultures which are challenging for 
competitors to replicate.

Benefits of Being Part of the Power Financial Group of 
Companies
As part of the Power Financial group of companies, 
IGM Financial benefits through expense savings from 
shared service arrangements, as well as through access to 
distribution, products and capital.
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SUMMARY OF CRITICAL ACCOUNTING ESTIMATES

The preparation of financial statements in conformity 
with IFRS requires management to exercise judgment in 
the process of applying accounting policies and requires 
management to make estimates and assumptions that 
affect amounts reported in the Consolidated Financial 
Statements and accompanying notes. In applying these 
policies, management makes subjective and complex 
judgments that frequently require estimates about 
matters that are inherently uncertain. Many of these 
policies are common in the financial services industry; 
others are specific to IGM Financial’s businesses and 
operations. IGM Financial’s significant accounting 
policies are described in detail in Note 2 of the 
Consolidated Financial Statements.

Critical accounting estimates relate to the fair value 
of financial instruments, goodwill and intangibles, 
income taxes, deferred selling commissions, provisions 
and employee benefits.

The major critical accounting estimates are 
summarized below: 
• Fair value of financial instruments – The Company’s 

financial instruments are carried at fair value, except 
for loans, deposits and certificates, obligations to 
securitization entities, and long-term debt which 
are all carried at amortized cost. The fair value of 
publicly traded financial instruments is determined 
using published market prices. The fair value of 
financial instruments where published market prices 
are not available, including derivatives related to the 
Company’s securitized loans, are determined using 
various valuation models which maximize the use of 
observable market inputs where available. Valuation 
methodologies and assumptions used in valuation 
models are reviewed on an ongoing basis. Changes in 
these assumptions or valuation methodologies could 
result in significant changes in net earnings.
   Investments in proprietary mutual funds classified 
as available for sale result in unrealized gains and 
losses on securities which are recorded in Other 
comprehensive income until realized or until there 
is objective evidence of impairment, at which time 
they are reclassified to the Consolidated Statements 
of Earnings. Management regularly reviews securities 
classified as available for sale to assess whether there 
is objective evidence of impairment. The Company 
considers such factors as the nature of the investment 
and the length of time and the extent to which the 
fair value has been below cost. A significant change 
in this assessment may result in unrealized losses 

being recognized in net earnings. During 2015, the 
Company assessed the measurement of the available 
for sale securities and determined there was no 
impairment in the value of these securities.

• Goodwill and intangible assets – Goodwill, indefinite life 
intangible assets, and definite life intangible assets are 
reflected in Note 10 of the Consolidated Financial 
Statements. The Company tests the fair value of 
goodwill and indefinite life intangible assets for 
impairment at least once a year and more frequently 
if an event or circumstance indicates the asset may 
be impaired. An impairment loss is recognized if the 
amount of the asset’s carrying amount exceeds its 
recoverable amount. The recoverable amount is the 
higher of an asset’s fair value less costs of disposal 
and its value in use. For the purposes of assessing 
impairment, assets are grouped at the lowest levels for 
which there are separately identifiable cash inflows 
(cash generating units). Finite life intangible assets 
are tested for impairment whenever events or changes 
in circumstances indicate that the carrying amounts 
may not be recoverable.
   These tests involve the use of estimates and 
assumptions appropriate in the circumstances. 
In assessing the recoverable amounts, valuation 
approaches are used that include discounted cash flow 
analysis and application of capitalization multiples to 
financial and operating metrics based upon precedent 
acquisition transactions and trading comparables. 
Assumptions and estimates employed include future 
changes in assets under management resulting from 
net sales and investment returns, pricing and profit 
margin changes, discount rates, and capitalization 
multiples.
   The Company completed its annual impairment 
tests of goodwill and indefinite life intangible assets 
based on March 31, 2015 financial information and 
determined there was no impairment in the value of 
those assets. 

• Income taxes – The provision for income taxes 
is determined on the basis of the anticipated 
tax treatment of transactions recorded in the 
Consolidated Statements of Earnings. The 
determination of the provision for income taxes 
requires interpretation of tax legislation in a number 
of jurisdictions. Tax planning may allow the Company 
to record lower income taxes in the current year and 
income taxes recorded in prior years may be adjusted 
in the current year to reflect management’s best 
estimates of the overall adequacy of its provisions. 

Critical Accounting Estimates and Policies
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Any related tax benefits or changes in management’s 
best estimates are reflected in the provision for 
income taxes. The recognition of deferred tax assets 
depends on management’s assumption that future 
earnings will be sufficient to realize the future  
benefit. The amount of the deferred tax asset or  
liability recorded is based on management’s best  
estimate of the timing of the realization of the assets  
or liabilities. If our interpretation of tax legislation  
differs from that of the tax authorities or if timing  
of reversals is not as anticipated, the provision for  
income taxes could increase or decrease in future  
periods. Additional information related to income  
taxes is included in the Summary of Consolidated  
Operating Results in this MD&A and in Note 14  
to the Consolidated Financial Statements.

• Deferred selling commissions – Commissions paid on 
the sale of certain mutual fund products are deferred 
and amortized over a maximum period of seven years. 
The Company regularly reviews the carrying value 
of deferred selling commissions with respect to any 
events or circumstances that indicate impairment. 
Among the tests performed by the Company to 
assess recoverability is the comparison of the future 
economic benefits derived from the deferred selling 
commission asset in relation to its carrying value. 
At December 31, 2015, there were no indications of 
impairment to deferred selling commissions.

• Provisions – A provision is recognized when there is 
a present obligation as a result of a past transaction 
or event, it is “probable” that an outflow of resources 
will be required to settle the obligation and a 
reliable estimate can be made of the obligation. In 
determining the best estimate for a provision, a single 
estimate, a weighted average of all possible outcomes, 
or the midpoint where there is a range of equally 
possible outcomes are all considered. A significant 
change in assessment of the likelihood or the best 
estimate may result in additional adjustments to net 
earnings.

• Employee benefits – The Company maintains a number 
of employee benefit plans. These plans include a 
funded registered defined benefit pension plan for 
all eligible employees, unfunded supplementary 
executive retirement plans for certain executive 
officers (SERPs) and an unfunded post-employment 
health care and life insurance plan for eligible 
retirees. The funded registered defined benefit 
pension plan provides pensions based on length of 
service and final average earnings. The measurement 

date for the Company’s defined benefit pension plan 
assets and for the accrued benefit obligations on all 
defined benefit plans is December 31.
   Due to the long-term nature of these plans, the 
calculation of the accrued benefit liability depends on 
various assumptions including discount rates, rates 
of return on assets, the level and types of benefits 
provided, healthcare cost trend rates, projected 
salary increases, retirement age, and mortality and 
termination rates. The discount rate assumption is 
determined using a yield curve of AA corporate debt 
securities. All other assumptions are determined by 
management and reviewed by independent actuaries 
who calculate the pension and other future benefits 
expenses and accrued benefit obligations. Actual 
experience that differs from the actuarial assumptions 
will result in actuarial gains or losses as well as 
changes in benefits expense. The Company records 
actuarial gains and losses on all of its defined benefit 
plans in Other comprehensive income.
   During 2015, the performance of the defined 
benefit pension plan assets was positively impacted 
by market conditions. Corporate bond yields 
increased in 2015 thereby impacting the discount 
rate used to measure the Company’s accrued 
benefit liability. The discount rate utilized to value 
the defined benefit pension plan accrued benefit 
liability at December 31, 2015 was 4.25% compared 
to 4.10% at December 31, 2014. Pension plan assets 
increased to $336.3 million at December 31, 2015 
from $310.1 million at December 31, 2014. The 
increase in plan assets was due to market performance 
of $14.4 million comprised of interest income of 
$13.0 million calculated based on the discount rate, 
which was recorded as a reduction to the pension 
expense, and actuarial gains of $1.4 million, which were 
recorded in Other comprehensive income. The 
assets in the Company’s registered defined benefit 
pension plan also increased due to the Company 
contributing $19.6 million (2014 - $19.4 million) to 
the pension plan. The increase in the discount rate 
utilized to value the defined benefit pension plan 
obligation resulted in actuarial gains of $9.5 million 
which were recorded in Other comprehensive 
income. Demographic assumptions and experience 
adjustments were revised which resulted in net 
actuarial losses of $0.9 million. The total defined 
benefit pension plan obligation was $439.2 million at 
December 31, 2015 compared to $415.9 million at 
December 31, 2014. As a result of these changes, the 
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defined benefit pension plan had an accrued benefit 
liability of $102.9 million at December 31, 2015 
compared to $105.9 million at the end of 2014. The 
unfunded SERPs and other post-retirement benefits 
plans had an accrued benefit liability of $56.5 million 
and $48.8 million, respectively, at December 31, 2015 
compared to $54.4 million and $51.0 million in 2014.  
   A decrease of 0.25% in the discount rate utilized 
in 2016 would result in a change of $19.2 million 
in the accrued pension obligation, $17.3 million in 
other comprehensive income, and $1.9 million in 
pension expense. Additional information regarding 
the Company’s accounting and sensitivities related  
to pensions and other post-retirement benefits is 
included in Notes 2 and 13 of the Consolidated 
Financial Statements. 

CHANGES IN ACCOUNTING POLICIES

There were no changes to the Company’s accounting 
policies from those reported at December 31, 2014.

FUTURE ACCOUNTING CHANGES

The Company continuously monitors the potential 
changes proposed by the International Accounting 
Standards Board (IASB) and analyzes the effect that 
changes in the standards may have on the Company’s 
operations.

IFRS 9 Financial Instruments
The IASB issued IFRS 9 which replaces IAS 39, 
the current standard for accounting for financial 
instruments. The standard was completed in three 
separate phases:
• Classification and measurement: This phase requires 

that financial assets be classified at either amortized cost 
or fair value on the basis of the entity’s business model 
for managing the financial assets and the contractual 
cash flow characteristics of the financial assets.

• Impairment methodology: This phase replaces 
the current incurred loss model for impairment of 
financial assets with an expected loss model.

• Hedge accounting: This phase replaces the current 
rule-based hedge accounting requirements in IAS 39 
with guidance that more closely aligns the accounting 
with an entity’s risk management activities.
This standard is effective for annual periods 

beginning on or after January 1, 2018 and the impact  
of the standard is currently being assessed.

IFRS 15 Revenue from Contracts with Customers
The IASB issued IFRS 15 which outlines a single 
comprehensive model for entities to use in accounting 
for revenue arising from contracts with customers. The 
model requires an entity to recognize revenue as the 
goods or services are transferred to the customer in an 
amount that reflects the expected consideration. This 
standard is effective for annual periods beginning on or 
after January 1, 2018 and the impact of the standard is 
currently being assessed. 

IFRS 16 Leases
The IASB issued IFRS 16 which requires a lessee to 
recognize a right-of-use asset representing its right to 
use the underlying leased asset and a corresponding 
lease liability representing its obligation to make lease 
payments for all leases. A lessee recognizes the related 
expense as depreciation on the right-of-use asset and 
interest on the lease liability. Short-term (less than 12 
months) and low-value asset leases are exempt from 
these requirements. The standard is effective for annual 
reporting periods beginning on or after January 1, 2019. 
The impact of this standard is currently being assessed.

Other 
The IASB is currently undertaking a number of projects 
which will result in changes to existing IFRS standards 
that may affect the Company. Updates will be provided 
as the projects develop.
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The Company’s disclosure controls and procedures 
are designed to provide reasonable assurance that (a) 
material information relating to the Company is made 
known to the Co-Presidents and Chief Executive 
Officers and the Chief Financial Officer by others, 
particularly during the period in which the annual filings 
are being prepared, and (b) information required to be 
disclosed by the Company in its annual filings, interim 
filings or other reports filed or submitted by it under 
securities legislation is recorded, processed, summarized 
and reported within the time periods specified in 
securities legislation. 

The Company’s management, under the supervision 
of the Co-Presidents and Chief Executive Officers 
and the Chief Financial Officer, has evaluated the 
effectiveness of the Company’s disclosure controls 
and procedures. Based on their evaluations as of 
December 31, 2015, the Co-Presidents and Chief 
Executive Officers and the Chief Financial Officer have 
concluded that the Company’s disclosure controls and 
procedures are effective.
 

Internal Control Over Financial Reporting

The Company’s internal control over financial reporting 
is designed to provide reasonable assurance regarding 
the reliability of financial reporting and the preparation 
of financial statements for external purposes in 
accordance with IFRS. The Company’s management is 
responsible for establishing and maintaining adequate 
internal control over financial reporting.

All internal control systems have inherent limitations 
and may become inadequate because of changes in 
conditions. Therefore, even those systems determined 
to be effective can provide only reasonable assurance 
with respect to financial statement preparation and 
presentation.

The Company’s management, under the supervision 
of the Co-Presidents and Chief Executive Officers 
and the Chief Financial Officer, has evaluated the 
effectiveness of the Company’s internal control over 
financial reporting based on the Internal Control - 

Integrated Framework (COSO 2013 Framework) 
published by The Committee of Sponsoring 
Organizations of the Treadway Commission. The 
Company transitioned to the COSO 2013 Framework 
during 2014. Based on their evaluations as of 
December 31, 2015, the Co-Presidents and Chief 
Executive Officers and the Chief Financial Officer have 
concluded that the Company’s internal control over 
financial reporting is effective in providing reasonable 
assurance regarding the reliability of financial reporting 
and the preparation of financial statements for external 
purposes in accordance with IFRS. 

During the fourth quarter of 2015, there have been 
no changes in the Company’s internal control over 
financial reporting that have materially affected, or are 
reasonably likely to materially affect, the Company’s 
internal control over financial reporting.
 

Disclosure Controls and Procedures
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Other Information

TRANSACTIONS WITH RELATED PARTIES

IGM Financial enters into transactions with Great-West 
Life Assurance Company (Great-West), London Life 
Insurance Company (London Life) and The Canada 
Life Assurance Company (Canada Life), which are all 
subsidiaries of its affiliate, Lifeco. These transactions 
are in the normal course of operations and have been 
recorded at fair value as described below:
• During 2015 and 2014, the Company provided to 

and received from Great-West certain administrative 
services enabling each organization to take advantage 
of economies of scale and areas of expertise. 

• The Company distributes insurance products under a 
distribution agreement with Great-West and Canada 
Life and received $70.9 million in distribution fees 
(2014 - $71.6 million). The Company received  
$17.5 million (2014 - $18.1 million) and paid  
$21.2 million (2014 - $18.7 million) to Great-West 
and related subsidiary companies for the provision of 
sub-advisory services for certain investment funds. 
The Company paid $72.0 million (2014 - $67.3 million) 
to London Life related to the distribution of certain 
mutual funds of the Company.

• In order to manage its overall liquidity position, the 
Company’s mortgage banking operation is active in 
the securitization market and also sells residential 
mortgage loans to third parties, on a fully serviced 
basis. During 2015, the Company sold residential 
mortgage loans to Great-West and London Life for 
$205.6 million compared to $183.6 million in 2014.
The Company entered into tax loss consolidation 

transactions with its parent company, Power Financial 
Corporation, after obtaining advance tax rulings:
• On January 7, 2014, the Company acquired  

$1.67 billion of 4.51% preferred shares of a wholly-
owned subsidiary of Power Financial Corporation. 
As sole consideration for the preferred shares, the 
Company issued $1.67 billion of 4.50% secured 
demand debentures to Power Financial Corporation. 
The Company has legally enforceable rights to settle 
these financial instruments on a net basis and the 
Company intends to exercise these rights. 

• On January 6, 2015, the Company acquired  
$0.33 billion of 4.51% preferred shares of a wholly-
owned subsidiary of Power Financial Corporation. 
As sole consideration for the preferred shares, the 
Company issued $0.33 billion of 4.50% secured 
demand debentures to Power Financial Corporation. 
The Company has legally enforceable rights to settle 
these financial instruments on a net basis and the 
Company intends to exercise these rights.
The preferred shares and debentures and related 

dividend income and interest expense are offset in the 
Consolidated Financial Statements of the Company.  
Tax savings arise due to the tax deductibility of the 
interest expense.

For further information on transactions involving 
related parties, see Notes 8 and 25 to the Company’s 
Consolidated Financial Statements.

OUTSTANDING SHARE DATA

Outstanding common shares of IGM Financial as at 
December 31, 2015 totalled 244,788,138. Outstanding 
stock options as at December 31, 2015 totalled 
7,441,165, of which 3,526,658 were exercisable. As at 
February 9, 2016, outstanding common shares totalled 
243,138,538 and outstanding stock options totalled 
7,427,016, of which 3,515,904 were exercisable.

Perpetual preferred shares of $150 million were 
outstanding as at December 31, 2015, unchanged at 
February 9, 2016.

SEDAR

Additional information relating to IGM Financial, 
including the Company’s most recent financial 
statements and Annual Information Form, is available at 
www.sedar.com.


